Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 5th Revised Page 128-S Cancels 4th Revised Page 128-S INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE 127 BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued) EXCESS BAGGAGE CHARGES (Continued)

(2) Excess Piece Charges (Continued)
(g) Between points in the U.S.A. and points in Areas 2 and 3 via the Atlantic Ocean. [I] EMR/LGA/BOS/ BETHEEN AND PHL/IAD/DCA (i) Albania Algeria Armenia USD 90.00 USD 90.00 USD 109.00 USD 90.00 Austria Azerbaijan USD 109.00 USD 90.00 USD 109.00 Belarus USD Belgium 90.00 Bosnia and Herzegovina Bulgaria 90.00 USD Croatia Czech Republic USO 90.00 ŬŠĎ Denmark USD 90.00 USD 109.00 Estonia USD Finland 90.00 90.00 France ÜSD Germany USD 109.00 USD 90.00 USD 90.00 USD 90.00 Georgia Gibraltar Greece Hungary Iceland USD 90.00 USD 90.00 USD 90.00 USD 90.00 USD 109.00 USD 109.00 USD 109.00 USD 90.00 Ireland Italy (EB) Italy (MB) Kazakhstan Latvia Lithuania Litruania Luxembourg Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of Malta USD 90.00 USD 90.00 USD 109.00 Moldova, Republic of Morocco USD 90.00 90.00 USD Netherlands USD Norway Poland USD 90.00 Portugal (Including Madeira) USD 110.00 USD 90.00 USD 109.00 Romania Russian Federation Slovakia Slovenia USD 90.00 USD 90.00 USD 90.00 Spain 90.00 Sweden 90.00 Switzerland USD USD Tunisia 90.00 Turkey USD 109.00 USD 90.00 Ukraine United Kingdom Uzbekistan USD 109.00 Vygoslavia
Former Republics of
the U.S.S.R.
not specified above:
All Other Countries in USD 90.00 USD 109.00 Europe not specified above: USD 110.00 (Continued on next page) For provisions of Rule 127 in effect prior to the effective date, see 16th Revised Page 128-P. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: July 5, 1996

ISSUED: May 6, 1996

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 5th Revised Page 128-T INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 4th Revised Page 128-T NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued) 127 EXCESS BAGGAGE CHARGES (Continued)
(2) Excess Piece Charges (Continued)
(g) (Continued) ALL OTHER BETWEEN AND INTERIOR POINTS NOT SPECIFIED USD 110.00 Albania USD 110.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 110.00
USD 110.00 Algeria Armenia Austria Azerbaijan Azores Belarus Belgium Bosnia and Herzegovina Bulgaria Croatia Czech Republic USD 110.00
USD 124.00
USD 110.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 124.00
USD 110.00 Estonia Finland France Germany Georgia Gibraltar Greece Hungary Iceland Ireland Italy (EB) Italy (MB) Kazakhstan Latvia Lithuania Luxembourg Macedonia, The Former Yugoslav Republic of Malta USD 110.00 USD 110.00 USD 110.00 USD 124.00 Moldova, Republic of USD 110.00 Morocco Netherlands USD 110.00 USD 110.00 Norway Poland USD 110.00 USD 110.00 USD 110.00 USD 124.00 USD 124.00 USD 110.00 USD 124.00 USD 124.00 USD 124.00 USD 124.00 Portugal (Including Madeira) Romania Russian Federation Slovakia Slovenia Spain Sweden Switzerland Tunisia Turkey Ukraine United Kingdom Uzbekistan UZDEKISTATI
YUGOSIAVIA
Former Republics of
the U.S.S.R.
not specified above:
All Other Countries in USD 110.00 USD 124.00 Europe not specfied USD 110.00 above: (Continued on next page) For provisions of Rule 127 in effect prior to the effective date, see 16th Revised Page 128-P. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: July 5, 1996

:=

ISSUED: May 6, 1996

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent DASSENGED DILLES AND FARES TARIFF

4th Revised Page 128-U

ULE		SECT	TION V -	FARES - G	ENERAL	RULES	
		ATIONS (Continue					
((2) Excess But (2) Exces (g)	AGGAGE CHARGES (ess Piece Charges (Continued)	Continued) (Continued	1)			
		BETHEEN	AND	EMR/LGA/BOS/ PHL/IAD/DCA	-		
		(ii) Middle East than the co	ountries .		-		
		listed belo (a) Cyprus, Jordan,		USD 135.00			
		Republi (b) Israel	ic	USD 135.00 USD 135.00	_		
		Gambia: Guinea:	ies ow:	USB 135.00	,		
		Ivoire Mali, I Niger, Seneca	, Liberia, Mauritania, Nigeria, 1, Sierra and Togo	USD 120.00 USD 135.00	_		
ī		(iv) Points in other than listed belical Afghan Bangla	those ow: istan,	USD 145.00	-		
ļ		Myanna	naidives, ar, Nepal i Lanka	USD 130.00			

(Continued on next page)

For provisions of Rule 127 in effect prior to the effective date, see 6th Revised Page 128-Q.

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: May 6, 1996

EFFECTIVE: July 5, 1996

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 4th Revised Page 128-V Cancels 3rd Revised Page 128-V INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued) 127 EXCESS BAGGAGE CHARGES (Continued)
(2) Excess Piece Charges (Continued)
(g) (Continued) ALL OTHER INTERIOR POINTS NOT SPECIFIED BETWEEN AND (ii) Middle East, other than the countries listed below: (a) Cyprus, Egypt, Jordan, Lebanon and Syrian Arab Republic USD 150.00 USD 150.00 USD 150.00 (b) Israel (iii) Africa, other than Africa, other than
the countries
listed below:
(a) Benin, Burkina
Faso, Cape Verde,
Gambia, Ghana,
Guinea, GuineaBissau, Cote d'
Ivoire, Liberia,
Hali, Mauritania,
Niger, Nigeria,
Senegal, Sierra
Leone, and Togo
(b) South Africa USD 150.00 USD 135.00 USD 150.00 (iv) Points in Area 3, other than those listed below: (a) Afghanistan, Bangladesh, India, Maldives, Myanwar, Nepal USD 160.00 Myanmar, Nepal and Sri Lanka (b) Pakistan (c) Southwest Pacific USD 145.00 USD 145.00 USD 160.00 Between Papua New Guinea and Japan/points in Micronesia: USD 41.00 per excess piece. Between Papua New Guinea and Manila: USD 82.00 per excess piece. (Continued on next page) For provisions of Rule 127 in effect prior to the effective date, see 6th Revised Page 128-Q. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: July 5, 1996 ISSUED: May 6, 1996

- =

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 7th Revised Page 128-M Cancels 6th Revised Page 128-M INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE 127 BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued) (I) EXCESS BAGGAGE CHARGES (Continued)

(3) Excess Piece Charges For Travel from a Country in Area 2 or 3 to U.S.A.

To determine the charges, the U.S. dollar amounts in paragraph (2) above must be converted into the local currency by the Bankers Buying Rate of Exchange. Into the local currency by the Bankers Buying Rate of Exchange.

Oversize Baggage Charges

Where the free baggage allowance is a piece allowance, the charge for a piece which is acceptable under the terms of paragraph (A) but which exceed the maximum outside linear dimensions and/or weight accepted free (paragraph (H) will be:

(a) (Not applicable to/from Mexico/Caribbean/Central America/South America or between the U.S.A. and the Philippines.) Each piece of baggage will be assessed the applicable charge listed above when:

(i) The sum of the three dimensions exceeds those permitted but does not exceed 80 inches. inches. (ii) The weight exceeds the weight permitted but does not exceed 32 kgs. (70 pounds)
(b) (Not applicable to/from Mexico/Caribbean/Central America/South America or between the U.S.A. and the Philippines/Papua New Guinea) Each piece of baggage will be assessed 200 percent of the applicable charge listed above when it is both in excess of the number permitted and when:
(i) The sum of three dimensions exceeds those permitted but does not exceed 80 inches. (i) The sum of three dimensions exceeds those permitted but does not exceed 80 inches.

(ii) The weight exceeds the weight permitted but does not exceed 32 kgs. (70 pounds) (Not applicable to/from Mexico/Caribbean/Central America/South America or between the U.S.A. and the Philippines.) Each piece of baggage whose sum of the three dimensions exceeds 80 inches but does not exceed 115 inches and/or whose weight exceeds 32 kgs. but does not exceed 45.4 kgs. will be carried as accompanied baggage only if advance arrangements are made with CO. Such baggage shall be weighed and it shall be assessed 300 percent of the applicable charge listed above.

(d) (Between points in the U.S.A./Canada and points in Mexico)

(i) When the oversize piece is a single piece which weighs more than 70 lbs. but less than 100 lbs. or the maximum outside linear dimensions are more than 62 inches but do not exceed 115 inches, the charge will be USD 60.00/CAD 77.00.

(ii) When the oversize piece is a single piece which weighs more than 70 lbs. but less than 100 lbs. and the maximum outside linear dimensions are more than 62 inches but do not exceed 115 inches, the charge will be USD 60.00/CAD 77.00.

(e) (Applicable between the U.S.A. and the Philippines only) Items weighing 71-100 lbs, whose total outside linear dimensions do not exceed 63 inches, will be accepted as checked baggage only upon payment of the excess baggage charge, as listed in Paragraph (2) above, for the first 70 lbs., plus USD 3.00 for each additional pound.

(f) (Between the U.S.A./Canada and points in Central/South America)

(ii) Items weighing 71-100 lbs. will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of 200 percent of the applicable charge listed in (2) above, per item.

(iii) Items whose total outside linear dimensions are 81-115 inches will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of 300 percent of the applicable charge listed as checked baggage upon payment of 300 percent of the applicable charge listed as checked baggage upon payment of 300 percent of the app inches. (2) above, per item.

(iii) Items whose total outside linear dimensions are 81-115 inches will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of 300 percent of the applicable charge listed in (2) above, per item.

(iv) INlItems weighing 71-100 lbs and whose total outside linear dimensions are 8-115 inches will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of 300 percent of the applicable charge listed in (2) above, per item.

(g) (Between points in the U.S.A./Canada and the Caribbean)

(i) Items weighing 71-100 lbs. will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of the excess charges specified in (1)(2)(e) above.

(ii) Items whose total outside linear dimensions are 62-80 inches will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of USD 80/CAD 102 per item.

(iii) Items whose total linear dimensions are 81-115 inches will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of USD 115.00/CAD 146.00 per item.

(iv) Items whose weight exceeds 70 lbs., but does not exceed 100 lbs and whose outside linear dimensions exceed 71 inches but does not exceed 115 inches will be accepted as checked baggage upon payment of USD 115.00/CAD 146.00 per item. C For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: August 30, 1996 EFFECTIVE: October 29, 1996

PAGE 128-X THROUGH PAGE 128-Z ARE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 70th Revised Page 129 Cancels 69th Revised Page 129 INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE C&130 FARES (Not applicable to EI, SK, [N]QF) GENERAL
Fares apply only for carriage from the airport at the point of origin to the airport at point of destination and do not include ground transfer service between airports or between airports and city centers except where Rule 30 specifically provides that such ground transfer service will be furnished without additional charge.

EXCEPTION 1: (Applicable to SN and TZ only.) The fare paid shall only be applicable when international travel commences in the country of the point of origin shown on the ticket. If international travel actually commences outside the country of the international travel actually began. For example, if a ticket is purchased at the Drachma fare for travel Athens-Brussels-New York and the passenger actually commences travel in Brussels instead of Athens, the fare must be reassessed at the Brussels-New York Belgian Franc level.

EXCEPTION 2: (Applicable to AZ only) The fare paid shall only be applicable when international travel actually commences outside the country of the ticketed point of origin, the fare must be reassessed from the point where international travel actually began. For example, if a ticket is purchased at the Drachma fare for travel Athens-Rome-New York and the passenger actually commences travel in Rome instead of Athens, the fare must be reassessed at the Rome-New York Italian Lire level. level. [CANCELLED] Ċ EXCEPTION 3: (B) APPLICABLE FARES

(1) Except as provided in (C)(1) below, where a fare is published via the desired routing from point of origin to point of destination, such fare is applicable over such route notwithstanding that it is higher or lower than the combination of intermediate fares via the same routing. For the purpose of this rule, a published fare includes a fare obtained by combining a published arbitrary and a published international fare. Where no through one-factor fare is published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement for the class of service and the type of aircraft used, the applicable fare for such transportation shall be constructed as provided below:

One Class of Service Where the journey from point of origin to point of destination is in one class of service, the applicable for shall be the lowest combination of fares via the route of movement applicable to the transportation used (Not applicable to AZ) but in no event shall such constructed fare exceed the through one way fare applicable to or from a more distant point via the same routing.

EXCEPTION 1: (Applicable to SN only) Except as provided in subparagraph (B)(1) above, fare construction must be via the actual itinerary shall not be permitted. This does not preclude fare construction with add-on amounts within a fare component.

(Applicable to AZ only) Except as provided in subparagraph (B)(1) above, the provided in This does not preclude fare construction with add-on amounts within a fare component.

EXCEPTION 2:

(Applicable to AZ only) Except as provided in subparagraph (B)(1) above, the addition of points not in the passenger's itinerary shall not be permitted. Fare construction must be via the actual itinerary of the passenger. This does not preclude construction with add-on amounts.

All published fares governed by this tariff and all fares constructed in accordance with this tariff are applicable only when in compliance with the provisions governing travel via a higher-rated intermediate point (paragraph (C)(3)). Mileage routings (see Maximum Permitted Mileage Tariff No. MPM-1, C.A.B. No. 424, NTA(A) No. 239) may be applied to any published or constructed fare; however, if a diagramatic or linear routing is specified in connection with a fare, such routing must be observed for that portion of the transportation covered by that fare.

(Applicable to AZ only for local or joint transportation) When AZ is the transatlantic carrier for travel between points in the U.S.A. and Italy, the higher fare shall be assessed only if the passenger makes a stopover at Rome for which a higher fare is published. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2005 ISSUED: January 19, 2005

01456

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 68th Revised Page 130 Cancels 67th Revised Page 130 INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE &130 FARES (Continued) (C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES

(1) Combining Domestic U.S. Fares with International Fares

(a) Domestic U.S. Normal Fares (Applicable to AZ and SN only.)

A normal fare applicable within the U.S.A. may be combined end on end with an international fare to construct a through fare, which is less than the published international through fare from point of origin to point of destination, provided travel is via the fare construction points.

(b) Domestic U.S. Special Fares

(i) A special fare applicable within the U.S.A. may be combined with an international fare to construct a through fare, which is less than the published fare from point of origin to point of destination, provided that the passenger complies with all conditions (e.g., period of validity, minimum/maximum stay, advance purchase requirements, group size, etc.) of the special fare.

EXCEPTION: Any minimum tour price required by the special fare within the U.S.A. will not be applicable when that fare is combined with an international inclusive tour fare having a minimum tour price of the same or a higher amount.

(ii) Passengers travelling under a fare constructed in (i) above may be routed via any gateway city regardless of the fare construction point(s). Combining Arbitraries With International Fares
When a through fare is not published via a desired routing between a point in Canada or the U.S.A. and a point in Area 2 or 3, the fare for such transportation will be constructed by combining the carrier's published arbitrary and published international fare for the fare class applicable to the transportation. Passenger may be routed via any gateway city regardless of the fare construction point(s).

Travel Via a Higher-Rated Intermediate Point
(a) (Not applicable to AZ, TZ.) Except where specified, no fare governed by this tariff is applicable for travel via a higher-rated intermediate point on an itinerary. An intermediate point on an itinerary is a higher-rated point when the normal fare between such intermediate point of the itinerary;
(ii) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(iii) another intermediate point of the itinerary, is higher than the normal fare between the points of origin and destination of the itinerary. ([XI) At no time will a point on a specified routing for a published fare be considered a higher-rated intermediate point of the point of the itinerary is higher than the normal fare between the points of origin and destination of the itinerary. ([XI) At no time will a point on a specified routing for a published fare be considered a higher-rated intermediate point of the point of (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (K), (l), (m), (n), (o), (p) and (q) below, when travel is via a higher-rated intermediate point intermediate point intermediate point of the itinerary;
(ii) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(iii) another intermediate point of the itinerary;
(ii) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(ii) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(iii) another intermediate point of the itinerary;
(iv) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(iv) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(ii) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(iii) another intermediate point of the itinerary;
(c) Not applicable to IZ.) For travel to a point in the U.S.A. which com C NOT USED
(Not applicable to TZ.) For travel between a point in the U.S.A. (other than a point in the States of California, Oregon or Washington) and a point in Area 2 or 3, which is via a point in the States of California, Oregon or Washington, the provisions of paragraph (c) will not apply. The fare for such travel will be the lowest fare constructed by combining:
(i) the applicable fare between the point of origin or destination in the U.S.A and Los Angeles, Portland, Ore., Sacramento, San Diego, San Francisco, or Seattle and (ii) the applicable fare between those points and the point of origin or destination in Area 2 or 3.

Travel at a fare so constructed need not be via the point over which the fare was constructed. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: January 19, 2005 EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2005

0145G

:

NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.E. No. Airline Teriff Publishing Company, Agent 29th Revised Page 130-A Cancels 28th Revised Page 130-A INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE 2130 FARES (Continued) (C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)

(3) Travel Via a Higher-Rated Intermediate Point (Continued)

(g) (Not applicable to AC, A2, CO, CP, SN or t[N]TZ) For travel between a point in the U.S.A. and a point in Italy when travel is via the higher-rated intermediate point of Rome, the fare for such travel will be the fare applicable between the point of origin and the point of destination. The higher fare shall be assessed only if the passenger makes a stopover at Rome for which a higher fare is published.

(h) NOT USED C (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 23, 1993

EFFECTIVE: January 22, 1994

(Except as Noted) Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2

27th Revised Page 130-B Cancels 26th Revised Page 130-B

(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 5, 1991

EFFECTIVE: January 4, 1992

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 26th Revised Page 130-C Cancels 25th Revised Page 130-C INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES FARES (Continued)

(C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)

(3) Travel Via a Higher-Rated Intermediate Point (Continued)

(1) NOT USED

(j) (Applicable to AZ, IXI, SN only)

(i) Normal Fares

(aa) A through normal fare between origin and destination must not be lower than:

(1) the normal fare between the point of origin and any intermediate ticketed point along the routing;

(2) the normal fare between the destination and any intermediate ticketed point along the routing;

(3) the normal fare between any two ticketed intermediate points along the routing.

(bb) When the direct normal fare for a segment of an itinerary is lower than an intermediate point normal fare, the direct normal fares.

(cc) When the total of Ticketed Point Mile's for an itinerary exceeds the MPM, the normal fare must be surcharged in accordance with the procedures for Excess Mileage Surcharges. If the routing passes through a higher intermediate ticketed point, the appropriate fare to be surcharged is normal fare between the origin and destination of that segment which has been raised to the level of the higher intermediate ticketed point normal fare.

(dd) All conditions of the normal fare between origin and destination apply.

(ee) When tickets are issued in the country of commencement of travel (SITI/SOTI), a higher intermediate fare is deemed to be applicable only in the case of intermediate ticketed point normal fare.

(EXCEPTION: (Applicable to SN only when travel between the SN U.S.A. gateway and the fare breakcoint is entirely on the services of SN) For sales made in the U.S.A., and for travel commencing in the U.S.A., the higher intermediate fare check is not applicable to normal fares.

(Gf) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (ee) above, the following geographical areas are considered one country:

(1) Denmark, Norway and Sweden

(2) Canada and U.S.A.

(gg) When tickets are issued in the country of commencement of travel (SITI/SOTI), in Nest Africa, higher intermediate points in each fare 130 FARES (Continued) C (2) Canada and U.S.A.
When tickets are issued in the country of commencement of travel
(SITI/SOTI), in West Africa, higher intermediate points in each fare
component must be checked at all ticketed points in West Africa except when
travel is via Angola, Nigeria and/or Zaire, in which case, the higher
intermediate points must be checked only if a stopover is made at such point.

When comparing normal fares of the same class of service in order to determine if there is a higher intermediate fare, the following sequence shall be followed:

(1) First class fare is compared with first class fare, if no first class First class fare is compared with first class fare, if no first class fare, compare with intermediate class fare (or next lower class fare).
 Intermediate class fare is compared with intermediate class fare, if no intermediate class fare, compare with the highest economy class fare.
 Economy class fare is compared with Economy Class fare. C [CANCELLED] Fares in the direction of travel are used when comparing normal fares. However, for the last fare component into the country of origin, the fare applicable to such fare component from the country of origin must be used for round trip, circle trip or open jaw travel terminating in the country of origin. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: January 19, 2005 EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2005

4268G

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2

11th Revised Page 130-D Cancels 10th Revised Page 130-D

NO. I	PR-2
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
8130	FARES (Continued) (C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued) (3) Travel Via a Higher-Rated Intermediate Point (Continued) (1) (Continued) (2) destination point and any intermediate ticketed point than the normal fare between origin and destination, the special fare (surcharged, if necessary) between origin and destination applies. (bb) If there is a higher normal fare between: (1) point of origin and any intermediate ticketed point; or (2) destination point and any intermediate ticketed point; or (2) destination point and any intermediate ticketed point than the normal fare between origin and destination, the special fare must be raised to the level of such higher normal fare (surcharged if necessary), unless (3) the same or lower special fare of the same type exists between such points, in which case the special fare (surcharged, if necessary) between origin and destination applies; or (4) a higher special fare of the same type exists between such points, in which case such higher special fare (surcharged, if necessary) applies. (cc) In defining a "fare of the same type exists between such points, in which case such higher special fare (surcharged, if necessary) applies. (cc) In defining a "fare of the same type", the comparison is limited to the class of service and the following: (1) (a) Late booking fares or (b) APEX fares or (c) PEX fares or (d) Excursion fares (5) Individual Inclusive Tour fares (6) Excursion fares (7) Individual Countries of the same type (Continued on rext page)
l	(Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 5, 1991

EFFECTIVE: January 4, 1992

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF 78th Revised Page 131 Cancels 77th Revised Page 131 NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 130 +[C]FARES (Continued) (C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)
(3) Travel Via a Higher-Rated Intermediate Point (Continued)
(j) (Continued) a a Nicher Rated Intermediate Point (Continued)
tinued)
(dd) If, from the origin ticketed point to any intermediate ticketed point, there is no special fare of the same type as the through special fare, the fare must not be less than the lowest of any higher type of special fare or normal fare (in the absence of a special fare) in the same class of service.

(se) Ticket validity and minimum stay requirement need not be the same.

(ff) In case there is more then one special fare of the same type for comparison on any given sector, the fare with conditions most similar to those of the special fare between the terminal ticketed points are used for comparison.

(gg) When tickets are issued in the country of commencement of travel, a higher intermediate fare is deemed to be applicable only in the case of intermediate ticketed points at which a stopover is made.

(hh) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (gg) above, the following geographical areas are considered one country:

(1) Denmark, Norway and Sweden.

(2) Caneda and USA.

(ii) When tickets are issued in country of commencement of travel (SITI/SUTI) in Hest Africa, higher intermediate points in each fare component must be checked at all ticketed points in Mest Africa except when travel is via Angola, Nigeria and/or Zaire, in which case, the higher intermediate points must be checked only if a stopover is made at such point.

(ji) All conditions of the special fare between origin and destination will be constructed by calculating the round trip fare for transportation via a higher rated intermediate stopover point, the fare for such transportation from the point of origin to the higher rated stopover intermediate point and subtracting the one way fare for direct (not involving a higher rated intermediate point) transportation between the point of origin and destination. (iii) (k) NOT USED *(1) (Applied) (Applicable to SN for transportation between the U.S.A. and Africa) Travel may be permitted via any higher intermediate point provided that stopovers at the higher intermediate point shall not be permitted and passanger/baggage must be through booked/checked. Travel must be entirely via the services of SN. (Applicable to SN:) The higher intermediate point of Brussels can be ignored on all continuous faces. (a) (Applicable to SN:) The higher intermediate point of Brussels can be ignored on all routing fares.
 (4) Round Trip Fares
 (a) (Not applicable to AC, AZ, CO and CP) When a round trip ticket is purchased prior to commencement of carriage, the fare for such trip will be the round trip fare published for the desired routing and the class of service used. If no round trip fare is published, the applicable fare will be the sum of the one-way fares published for the segments of the desired routing and for the class of service used.
 (b) (Not applicable to AC, CO and CP) When transportation is partially via fares governed by this tariff and pertially via fares published in other tariffs, 50 percent of a round trip fare published in other tariffs to construct a through round trip or circle trip fare provided that:

 (i) fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not be

 provided that:

(i) fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not be used in the construction of round trip fares;

(ii) the most restrictive provisions applicable to any fare used in the constuction will apply to the entire trip;

(iii) This provision will not apply when any part of the round trip is via the services of a nonscheduled carrier or on a charter or military flight. (Continued on next page) For Rule 130(c)(3)(1) through (a), shown in effect hereon, see 36th R.P. 132-A. For Rule 130(c)(4)(a) through (b)(iii) shown in effect hereon, see 13th R.P 132-C. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. (Except as Noted) ISSUED: October 1, 1998 EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 376 Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 78th Revised Page 132 Cancels 77th Revised Page 132 INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES ticipanes (Continued)

(c) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)

(d) Example Trip Fares (Continued)

(e) Continued (Continued)

(f) Example Trip Fares (Continued)

(e) Chapticable to AC, AZ, CD, CP and SN only)

(i) Unless otherwise specified, the fare for a round trip journey shall be twice the through one way fare applicable to the output fares on the basis of half the round trip are combinable say be used with other fares on the basis of half the round trip are combinable say for the order of the one say fare.

(d) (Applicable to Conty) When traval involves combinations of fares governed by different fare rules, and provision is made that the most restrictive conditions of either rules and govern transportation, this provision shall apply to all conditions of either rules and provision is made that the most restrictive conditions of either rules and infants' fares, period of validity, routings and transfers.

(s) Circle Trip Fares

(a) (1) (Not applicable to AC, AZ, CD and CP only) When a circle trip fact are for the class of service used and/or).

(ii) (Interpolate to Applicable to AC, AZ, CD and CP) when transportation is partially via fares provided the restrictive for the class of service used and/or).

(iii) (Not applicable to AC, CD and CP) When transportation is partially via fares governed by this tariff and partially via fares published in other teriffs, 50 percent of a round trip fare published in the traiffs are provided that:

(iii) (Not applicable to AC, AZ, CD and CP) When transportation is partially via fares governed by this tariff and partially via fares published in the traiffs to construct a through round trip or circle trip fare provided that:

(a) fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not the next trip to any fare used in the construction will apply to the article trip solution of the circle trip is via the construction will apply to the article trip construction of the published in the trip, beginning the calculation from the provided trip of the fare of a 130 t[C]FARES (Continued) (Continued on next page) For Rule 130(C)(4) through (5)(a)(cc) shown in effect hereon, see 13th R.P. 132-C. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

(Except as Noted)

ISSUED: October 1, 1998

t - Effective October 2, 1998 and issued on one (1) day's notice under D.O.T. Special Tariff Permission No. 47236 and on not less than one (1) day's notice under NTA(A) Special Permission No. 44183.

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 37th Revised Page 132-A Cancels 36th Revised Page 132-A INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE t[C]FARES (Continued) 130 For Rule 130(C)(3)(1) through (m) previously published on 36th R.P. 132-A, see 78th R.P. 131. For Rule 130(C)(5) through (6)(c) shown in effect hereon, see 14th R.P. 132-D. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. (Except as Noted) ISSUED: October 1, 1998 EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 36th Revised Page 132-B Cancels 35th Revised Page 132-B INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES ticlFares (Continued)

(C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)

(7) FARES FOR OTHER THAN ROUND OR CIRCLE TRIPS (Applicable to AC, AZ, CO, CP, SN and TZ only)

(a) These rules apply as follows:

(i) normal one way fares;

(ii) special one way fares;

(iii) special one way fares;

(iii) special one way fares;

(iv) half round trip normal fares as permitted in paragraph c below.

(b) (Applicable to SITI/SOIT/SITO/SOIT transactions only)

(i) Fares shall be applicable in the direction of travel except, when more than one fare component is involved, for any fares component which terminates in the country of origin, the fare applicable to such fare component from the country of origin, shall be used.

(ii) Mhen one way fares are used and travel is via the country of origin, the fare for the component via the country of origin shall not be less than the highest international fare from any ticketed point in the country of origin in the fare component to any other ticketed point in such fare component. This rule applies whether or not a stopover is made at the point(s) in the country of origin.

(iii) (ae) (Not applicable to CP) Where a single open jaw journey comprises not more than two international fare components and has a surface break in one country, either at destination or origin, and where a double open jaw country, either at destination or origin, and where a double open jaw country, either at destination or origin, and where a shall be used for each fare component. For travel originating in Canada or the USA, the surface break may be permitted between countries in the Europe sub-area, provided travel in both directions is via the Atlantic.

(bb) (Applicable to CP only)

Normal Fares

Fifty percent of round trip normal fares shall be charged when published for any fare component of a journey from one country and return to the same country with:

(am) a surface break at origin and/or,

(bb) a surface break at origin and/or, 130 t[C]FARES (Continued) (i) travel to/from points of surface break at destination, provided that
(i) travel to/from points of surface break may not be via the Atlantic Ocean in one direction and the Pacific Ocean in the other, or vice-verse, and/or

(ii) neither point of surface break may be in the tariff subarea of the point of origin of the journey, and/or except for travel between Areas 2 and 3, and except for travel between Area 3 via the Pacific, travel must be via fares of the same global indicators to and from points of the surface Note: For purpose of this provision, the following are considered tariff subareas: suberees:

Area 1: North America, Central America (including Panama), South America (excluding Panama), IATA Caribbean

Area 2: IATA Europe, Africa, Middle East.

Area 3: Asia (excluding Southwest Pacific), Southwest Pacific.

(iv) In the case of a single open jaw trip where the outward point of departure and the inward point of arrival are not the same, and where a common ticketed point(s) in the country of origin is used in both the outbound and inbound journeys, the fare for the entire journey must not be less than the round or circle trip fare, as applicable, from such common point(s).

(v) In the case of a single open jaw trip where the outward point of errival and the inward point of departure are not the same and where a common ticketed point(s) in the country of turnaround is used in both the inbound and outbound journeys, the fare for the entire journey must not be less than the round or circle trip fare, as applicable to such common point(s). (Continued on next page) For Rule 130(C)(7)(a) through (b)(v) shown in effect hereon, see 20th R.P. 132-E. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. (Except as Noted) ISSUED: October 1, 1998 EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 376 Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 13th Revised Page 132-C Cancels 12th Revised Page 132-C INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Continued)

(C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)

(A) Round Irip Fares

(a) (Not applicable to AC, AZ, CD, CP and X) When a round trip ticket is purchased prior to commencement of carriage, the fare for such trip will be the round trip fare published for the desired routing and the class of service used. If no round trip fare is published, the applicable fare will be the sum of the one-way fares published for the segments of the desired routing and for the class of service used.

(b) (Not applicable to AC, CD, CP and X) When transportation is partially via fares governed by this tariff and partially via fares published in other tariffs, 50 percent of a round trip fare governed by this tariff may be combined with 50 percent of a round trip fare published in other tariffs to construct a through round trip or circle trip fare provided that:

(i) fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not be used in the construction of round trip fares;

(ii) the most restrictive provisions applicable to any fare used in the construction will apply to the entire trip;

(iii) This provision will not apply when any part of the round trip is via the servicez of a nonscheduled carrier or on a charter or military flight.

(c) (Applicable to AC, AZ, CD, CP, X and SN only)

(i) Unless otherwise specified, the fare for a round trip journey shall be twice the through one way fare applicable to the outbound journey.

(ii) Round trip fares which by their own terms are combinable may be used with other fares on the basis of half the round trip fare instead of the one way fare.

(d) (Applicable to CP only) When travel involves combinations of fares governed by different fare rules, and provision is made that the most restrictive conditions of either rule must govern transportation, this provision shall apply to all conditions except children's and infants' fares, period of validity, routings and transfers.

(5) (Circle Trip Fares 4130 FARES (Continued) C C C ditheral targets, and provision is made that the most restrictive conditions of either ular suggest the transportation, this provision shall apply to all conditions except children's and inferts' fares, period of validity, notifings and transfers.

(5) (ivola Trip Fares)

(a) (i) (Not applicable to AC, AZ, CD, CP and X only) Mean a circle trip ticket is purchased prior to commencement of certifiers for the same of 50 percent of the applicable round trip fares for the class of service to be used for the respective sections of the itinerary, constructed from point of origin via the route of traval to point of destination, that produces the lowest fare for the circle trip for the class of service used and/or)

(iii) (Not applicable to AC, CD, CP and X) Mean transportation is partially via fares origin via the round trip fare provided that:

(iii) (Not applicable to AC, CD, CP and X) Mean transportation is partially via fares provided that:

(iii) (Not applicable to AC, CD, CP and X) Mean transportation is partially via fares provided that:

(iii) (Not applicable to any destination, the transportation is partially via fares published in other tariffs to construct a through round trip or circle trip fare provided that:

(iai) fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not be used in the construction of circle trip fares;

(bb) the most restrictive provisions applicable to any fare used in the construct will apply to the artire trip;

(cc) (This provision will not apply when any part of the circle trip is via the applicable to account will apply to the artire trip;

(iii) (Not any loss of a nonachealed carrier or on a charter or military flight.

(iii) (applicable to AC, AZ, CD, X and SN only)

(iv) (applicable to AC, AZ, CD, X and SN only)

(iv) (applicable to AC, AZ, CD, X and SN only)

(iv) (applicable to AC, AZ, CD, X and SN only)

(iv) (applicable to AC, AZ, CD, X and SN only)

(iv) (applicable to accompany the part of the part of origin and the trip; peginal part of the part of a ci C C C

(Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: March 3, 1993

EFFECTIVE: May 2, 1993

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 17th Revised Page 132-D (See Note) INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 130 <u>FARES</u> (Continued) (C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)

(8) Travel Via Different Classes of Service (Applicable to EI, PH, [X] and SN.)

Where no through one-factor fare is published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement for the class of service used, the applicable fare for such transportation shall be constructed as provided below (see Note 1):

(a) Combination of First Class and Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class

Where the journey from point of origin to point of destination is partly in First Class service and partly in Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class service the applicable fare shall be constructed as follows, but in no event shall such constructed fare exceed that provided in Note 2:

(i) Where a through one-factor fare for Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist/ Coach Class service is published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement the applicable fare shall be such through one-factor fare, plus the difference between the First Class and highest

Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist fare, between the points where First Class service is used.

EXCEPTION: Not applicable to the Qantas JP2/JP2C fares governed by Rule 6072. C service is used.

EXCEPTION: Not applicable to the Qantas JP2/JP2C fares governed by Rule 6072.

(ii) Where a through one-factor fare for Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class service is not published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement, the applicable fare shall be the lowest combination of fares applicable to the transportation used.

Combination Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist, and One-Class Standard Service/Standard Service applicable to the transportation used.

Combination Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist, and One-Class Standard Service/Standard Service

Where the journey from point of origin to point of destination is partly in Executive/
Business/Economy/Tourist Class service and partly in One-Class Standard service or Standard service, the applicable fare shall be constructed as follows, but in no event shall such constructed fare exceed that provided in NOTE 2:

(i) Where a through one-factor fare for Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class service is published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement, the applicable fare shall be such through one-factor fare plus the difference between the fare for one class Standard service or Standard service and the highest fare for Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class service between the points where one-class Standard service or Standard service is used.

(ii) Where a through one-factor fare for Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class service is not published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement, the applicable fare shall be the lowest combination of fares applicable to the transportation used.

(iii) (Applicable to EI only.) Where a through one-factor fare for Super Executive Class service is not published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement, a passenger will be permitted to travel on transatlantic sectors in Super Executive Class at a differential of FCU 300.00 one-way over the applicable normal economy fare.

Combination of Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist/Statesman and Thrift Class Service Where the journey from point of origin to point of destination is partly in Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class service and partly in Thrift Class service, the applicable fare shall be the lowest combination of fares via the route of movement applicable to the transportation used but in no event shall such constructed fare exceed that provided in NOTE 2. (iii) (¢) Issued in lieu of 16th Revised Page 132-D rejected by the NTA(A). Cancels 14th Revised Page 132-D. 15th Revised Page 132-D has not and will not be issued. NOTE: For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: March 7, 2005 ISSUED: January 21, 2005

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 23rd Revised Page 132-E Cancels 22nd Revised Page 132-E INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE 130 FARES (Continued) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)
(8) Combinations of First/Pacific/Economy Class (Applicable to NZ only)
For itineraries involving travel in the First/Pacific service between Los Angeles and
Honolulu only, the fare will be the charge for the through one-factor fare for
Pacific/Economy Class plus a surcharge shown in the table below. Between Economy (Y) to Pacific (J) Between Economy (Y) to First (P) Between Pacific (J) to First (P) USD/100.00 USD/200.00 Between Pacific (J) to First (P) USD/100.00

ICANCELLED!

Travel Via Different Classes of Service (Applicable to AZ, SN and TZ only.)

(a) A through fare which provides for a combination of different classes of service shall be the lowest fare resulting from the following:

(i) The combination of sector fares for the class of service used.

(ii) The applicable through fare for the lowest class of service used plus a differential for each portion where a higher class of service is used; such differential being the difference between the one way or half round trip fares for the lowest class of service used for the portion(s) concerned and the corresponding one way or half round trip higher class fare.

(iii) The through fare for the highest class of service used.

(b) The application of paragraph (1) above shall not be used to circumvent any stopover or transfer restrictions applicable to the through fare for the lowest class of service used. USD/100.00 C transfer restrictions applicable to the through fare for the lowest class of service used.

(c) Class differentials as described in paragraph (1) above.

(i) may not be added to special fares;

(ii) must be assessed within each fare component;

(iii) must be assessed in the direction of travel except that for travel into the country of origin, assess the class differential from the country of orign.

(11) Surface Transportation (Applicable to AZ only)

A through fare must not be charged over a surface sector at the point of origin/destination of an itinerary. (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2005

4269G

ISSUED: January 19, 2005

:

O. II	PR-2		·				25th Revised Page 132 24th Revised Page 132
ULE			SECT	TION V - FAR	ES - GEN	ERAL RULES	
30	FARES (Cont	tinued)				***
	(E) EXT	RA 1	TILEAGE ALLOWANCES	AND PERMISSION SPE	CIFIED ROUTIN	<u>ics</u>	
	Ext Ext	ra i	fileage Allowances	(Applicable to SN are permitted in c	only) ertain market	s in addition to	the published MPM,
	how all	eve:	r, only one extra m nce apply only in o	mileage allowance i connection with the	s permitted p through fare	er fare component s between the poi	. Extra mileage .nts or area specified!
	and con	the	e route of travel,	including schedule se ticketed via the	d stopover. point(s) spe	Intermediate trav cifically indicat	el points, and ed. The extra mileage
	all	owar to:	nce should be deducted TDM and the arc	ted from the sum t	otal of the 1	PM's before makin	the published MPM, Extra mileage .nts or area specified; rel points, and red. The extra mileage g the comparison betwe
			ETWEEN	AND	EXTRA MILEA ALLOMANCE	IOL	
	(a	a)	Oregon/Washington	Austria/	750	U.S.A (except MIA)	_
			•	Belgium/ Denmark/		(Except IIIA)	
				Finland/ France/			
				Germany/ Italy/	•		
			÷	Netherlands/ Norway/			
				Spain/ Sweden/U.K./			
				Czech Republic/			
			•	Ireland/ Slovakia	1500	MIA/[N]CHI/	
				21049/19	2500	INJOFM	
	् स	b)	Anchorage	Spain/Greece	2600		· .
	το	c)	Canada Canada	Area 2/3 Europe	850 1100	U.S.A. ZRH/BRU	
	İ		Canada/USA	Hest Africa	2300	ZRH/BRU	·
	τα	<u>a)</u>	Caribbean	Europe	1000 500	MIA SJU	-
					550	NYC/EMR	_
	(e	e)	Mexico/United States/Canada	South Africa	660	TLV	
	(1	Ŧ)	United States	Portugal/ Algeria/	250	RDU/MIA and	-
				Morrocco/ Tunsia		LON/PAR	
	ļ			[C]Hest Africa	2300	ZRH/BRU	
	τς	g)	Portugal	BOS/NYC/ENR	500	LON/PAR/ MAD/BRU/	_
						ZRH/MIL/ ROM/FRA	•
	l			CHI/DFW/	150	KUTZEKA .	
•]			MIA			_
	<u> </u>		 	·	:		(Continued on next pag
						•	
	•						·
		•	•				
							•
				·			
			•				
				•			
•						s 18-A through 26.	

E	\$	SECTION	V - FARE	S - GENER	AL RULES		
Ē	ARES (Continued)			· <u></u>		·	
- 0	E) EXTRA MILEAGE ALLOWA	INCES AND P	ERMISSION SPEC	IFIED ROUTINGS	(Continued)		
-	BETHEEN	AND	EXTRA HILEAG ALLOWANCE	VIA			
	(hh)Points in Connecticut,	Area 2/3	1000	CHI and/ or DFM	•		
	District of Columbia,						
	Delaware, Florida, Georgia, Maryland,						
	Haine, Massachusetts,			•			
	New Hempshire, New York, New Jersey	_			•		
ŀ	North Carolina,	1>		•	•		
1	Pennsylvania, South Carolina,						
	Rhode Island, Virginia, Vermont,						
1	Virginia, Vermont, Hest Virginia Points in	Area 2/3	1500	MIA	•		
	Connecticut/ Massachusetts/	KI 02 (1)	2,500	1124			
	New York/New		•				
- 1	Jersey/Pennsylvania Points in	Area 2/3	1000	MIA			
	Delmare/Florida/ District					•	
	of Columbia/ Georgia/Heryland/						
l	Maine/New Hampshire/ North Carolina/	,					
1	'Rhode Island/		-				
ı	South Carolina/ Virginia/Vermont/						
	Hest Virginia						
	Points in Puerto Rico and	Arma 2/3	1200 1000	CHI NIA	•		
1	the U.S. Virgin Islands		500	BOS and/ or NYC/			
İ	ATI ATI TOTAMO			EMR			
	Points in Kentucky/TYS	Area 2/3	6 50	DFH			
	Points in the	Area 2/3	550	DFH and/			
	U.S.A. other than those specified		·	or CHI and/or MIA		•	
	above [N]Points in the	Europe	1100	and/or RDU 2RH/BRU			
ŀ	U.S.A.			·			
i	(ii)Points in Illinois/Indians/	Spain	1000	RIA	•		
	Iowa/Michigan/ Minnesota/Missouri/						
	Ohio/Hisconsin				•		
	(jj)SCL/LIM	PAR/LON	1000	DFW and/or			
İ	[N]RIO/SAO	Europe -	1800	BOS CHI/DFM	•		
	(kk)Hashington	Belarus/	800	BRU/FRA/	_		
- [Estonia/ Latvia/		LON/STO/ ZRH			
	Lithuania/						
	Oregon	Ukraine	. 700		•		
-	California	B	200		_		
	(11)Washington	Russia	1400	BRU/FRA/ LON/STO/		•	
	Oregon		1200	ZRH	•		
	California		600				
	-						

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent Original Page 132-H INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 131 FARES (Applicable to EI only) (A) GENERAL
Except as provided in paragraph (M) below, published fares apply only for carriage from the airport at the point of origin to the airport at the point of destination. For the purposes of this rule:
(1) U.S.A. and Canada shall be considered as one country, and
(2) Denmark, Norway and Sweden shall be considered one country. (B) PRECEDENCE OF FARES
Unless otherwise provided in Carrier's tariffs, a published fare takes precedence over the combination of intermediate fares applicable to the same class between the same points via the same routing except as provided in paragraph (C) below. (C) ROUND TRIP FARES
Unless otherwise specified, the fare for round trip travel shall be:
(1) the round trip fare published in the applicable tariff(s) of carrier(s) via the desired routings and for the class of service used, or
(2) trica the through one way fare applicable to the outbound journey, or
(3) round trip fares which by their own terms are combinable may be used with other fares on the basis of half the round trip instead of one way fare, provided that the more restrictive fare conditions apply to the entire round trip journey. (D) CIRCLE TRIP FARES
Unless otherwise specified, the fare for a circle trip shall be the lowest combination of half round trip fares in the direction of travel along respective sections involved in the trip, beginning the calculation from the point of origin of the trip; provided that:

(1) for the fare component into the country of origin, the fare applicable to such component from the country of origin shall be used.

(2) only those fares, which by their own terms are combinable, shall be used in construction of circle trip fares, and the more restrictive fare conditions shall apply to the antire round trip journey.

(3) The fare for a circle trip shall not be less than the highest direct normal or special round trip fare, as appropriate, applicable to the lowest class of service used from the point of origin to any stopover point on the route of travel, including separately assessed side trips. (4) In the case of around the world journeys, if round trip fare in opposite global directions exit between the point of origin and any stopover point, the fare shall not be less then the lower of such round trip fares from the point of origin.

(5) The provisions in paragraphs 3 and 4 above need not be applied for points on a journey which have been excluded from the higher intermediate point rule, subject to the same conditions contained in the exclusion. (E) FARES OTHER THAN ROUND OR CIRCLE TRIPS

(1) These rules apply to:

(a) normal one way fares,
(b) special one way fares,
(c) one way fares besed on a percentage of normal one way fares, and
(d) half round trip normal fares as permitted in peragraph (2)(c) below.

(2) For SITI/SUTI/SITD/SUTO transactions:

(a) Fares shall be applicable in the direction of travel except, when more than one fare component is involved, for any component which terminates in the country of origin, the fare applicable to such fare component from the country of origin, shall be used.

(b) When one way fares are used and travel is via the country of origin, the fare from any ticketed point in the country of origin in the fare component to any other ticketed point in such fare component. This rule applies whether or not a stopover is made at the point(s) in the country of origin.

(c) Where a single open jaw journey comprises not more than two international fare components and has a surface break in one country, either at a destination or origin, and where a double open jaw comprises not more than two international fare components, and has a surface break both in the country of destination and in the country of origin, half round trip normal fares shall be used for each fare component. For travel originating in the USA or Canada, the surface break may be permitted between the countries in the Europe sub-area, provided travel in both directions is via the Atlantic. (Continued on next page) For Rule 131(A) through (E)(b), shown in effect hereon, see Revised Page 13th Revised Page 134-C. For Rule 131(E) (2)(c) shown in effect hereon, see 13th Revised Page 134-D. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: October 1, 1998 EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Original Page 132-I NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 131 FARES (Continued) (E) FARES OTHER THAN ROLMO OR CIRCLE TRIPS (Continued)
(2) (Continued) (d) In the case of a single open jaw trip where the outward point of departure and the inward point or arrival are not the same, and where a common ticketed point(s) in the country of origin is used in both the outbound and inbound journeys, the fare for the antire journey must not be less than the round or circle trip fare, as applicable, from such common point(s).
(a) In the case of a single open jaw trip where the outward point of applied and the invent. (a) In the case of a single open jaw trip where the outward point of arrival and the inward point of departure are not the same and where a common ticketed point(s) in the country of turneround is used in both the inbound and outbound journeys, the fare for the entire journey must not be less then the round or circle trip fare, as applicable to such common point(s).

(3) For SOII/SIID/SUID transactions the following additional rules will apply: (See NOTE) Such common points...

For SOTI/SITO/SOTO transactions the following additional rules will apply: (see rule)

(a) Normal Fares

(1) Only one fare component, the fare to be charged shall not be less than the highest direct normal one way fare applicable in either direction for the class of service used between any ticketed points within the fare component.

(ii) More than one fare component (one way fares):

(a) The fare charged shall not be less than the highest direct normal one way fare applicable in either direction for the class of service used between any ticketed points within each fare component, and

(b) The total fare for the journey shall not be less than the highest direct normal one way fare applicable in either direction for the class of service used between any ticketed points on the journey.

(iii) More then one fare component (half round trip fares):

(a) The fare to be charged shall not be less than the highest direct normal half round trip fare applicable in either direction for the class of service used between any ticketed points on the journey.

(b) The total fare for the journey shall not be less than the highest direct normal half round trip fare applicable in either direction for the class of service used between any ticketed points on the journey. (b) Special Fares

(i) Only one fare component, the fare to be charged shall not be less than the highest one way direct fare of the same type in either direction between any ticketed points within the fare component. In the absence of a fare of the same type, the next higher one way fare shall be used.

(ii) More than one fare component

(a) The above rule shall apply to each fare component, and

(b) the total fare for the journey shall not be less than the highest one way direct fare of the same type in either direction between any ticketed points in the journey. In the absence of a fare of the same type, the next higher one way fare shall be used.

(iii) In defining a fare of the same fare type, the comparison shall be limited to the class of service and

(a) Late Booking fare or APEX fare or Excursion fares

(b) GIT fare or Excursion fare or Excursion fare Excursion fare
(c) Public Group fare or Excursion fare Excursion fame

(c) Exceptions:
The foregoing provisions shall not apply:
(1) for transportation wholly within Area 1,
(2) for sales made in Area 1 for transportation commencing in Area 1,
(3) for sales made in U.S.A., U.S. territories and Canada for transportation to U.S.A., U.S. territories and Canada,
(4) when travel originates in Benin, Burkina Faso, Cameroon, Central African Republic, Chad, Congo, Cote d'Ivoire, Equatorial Guinea, Gabon, Chana, Liberia, Mali, Niger, Sanegal or Togo and is sold in another of these countries. For Rule 131 (E)(2)(b) through (3)(c), shown in effect hereon, see Revised Page 13th Revised Page 134-D. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: October 1, 1998 EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent

47th Revised Page 133

INTERN NO. I	NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES T PR-2	ARIFF Cancels 46th Revised Page 133 Cancels 46th Revised Page 133
RULE	SECTION V - FA	RES - GENERAL RULES
131	route of movement for the class of service be constructed as provided below: (1) One Class of Service Where the course from point of original	ned from point of origin to point of destination via the used, the applicable fare for such transportation shall in to point of destination is in one class of service, st combination of fares via the route of movement
	applicable to the transportation used the through one-factor fare applicable (2) Travel Partly in One Class and Partly (a) The provisions for fare construction (b) Any class differentials: (i) shall be assessed in the saction of the construction	is but in no event shall such constructed fare exceed a to or from a more distant point via the same routing. in Another Class of Service ition shall apply to the lowest class of service used. me direction as the fare component used, in fare component, and in to the fares resulting from subpersorach (a) above.
	international tame to construct from the point of origin to the (i) the passanger complies with miniman/meximum stay, advan special fare, EXCEPTION: Any minimum tou the U.S.A. to 0	pecial Fares with International Fares In the U.S.A. or Canada may be combined with an a through fare, which is less than the published fare point of destination, provided that: all conditions (e.g. period of validity, toe purchase requirements, group size, etc.) of the r price required by the domestic special fare within anada will not be applicable when the fare is combined
	with an interns of the same or (ii) the passenger traveling unc must be routed via the rout regardless of the fare cons (b) Mileage routings set forth in Mi Publishing Company, Agent) may k	tional inclusive tour fare having a minimum tour price a higher amount. Her a fare constructed in accordance with this paragraph ling of this particular international fare used,
	Which is partly via the services of one ca air carrier(s), the fare for each section	ncement of carriage for a round trip or circle trip wrier and partly via the services of another schedule of carriage will be fifty (50) percent of the an of the round or circle trip, as the case may be.
	at the same fare, the pessenger, price and in respect to any open date portion routing is specified by the pessen (2) Routings are published in one direct: unless otherwise specified, and only intermediate point(s) specified along	s) tariffs, fares apply only to the service and connection therewith. If there is more than one routing or to issuance of the ticket, may specify the routing, ion of such ticket, may specify optional routings. If nger, Carrier may determine the routing ton only, but apply for carriage in either direction, to the fares published in connection therewith. An of the routing may be omitted provided that successive also carrier named in the respective segments along the
	apply: (a) SITI/SOTI Transactions: the his intermediate stopover points. EXCEPTION: When the ticket is shall be checked from the travel en-route higher intermediate such point. (b) SITO/SOTO Transactions: the his ticketed points.	intermediate fare check, the following procedures wher intermediate fare check applies only to issued in Mestern Africa, higher intermediate points all ticketed points en-route in Mestern Africa except is via a point(s) in Angola, Nigeria and/or Zaire, the soints shall be checked only if a stopover is made at gher intermediate fare check applies to all intermediate
	there is no connection on the d	(Continued on next page)
For Rul	e 130 (c)(8) through (9)(c) previously publishe e 131(F) through (H) shown in effect hereon, se e 131(I)(1)(c) shown in effect hereon, see 13th	•
	xplained abbreviations, reference marks and sym	
ISSUE	D: October 1, 1998	EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF 46th Revised Page 134 Cancels 45th Revised Page 134 NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 131 FARES (Continued) (I) HIGHER INTERMEDIATE FARES (Continued)

(2) NORMAL FARES

(a) A through normal fare between origin and destintion must not be lower than:

(i) the normal fare between the point of origin and any intermediate ticketed point along the routing:

(ii) the normal fare between the destination and any intermediate ticketed points along the routing:

(iii) the normal fare between any two ticketed intermediate points along the routing.

(b) When the direct normal fare for segment of an itinerary is lower than an intermediate point normal fare, the direct normal fare must be raised to the highest of any such intermediate point normal fare.

(c) When the total of Ticketed Point Hile's for an itinerary exceeds the MPM, the normal fare must be surcharged in accordance with the procedures for Excess Hileage Surcharges, C.A.B. No. 424 (issued by Airline Tariff Publising Company, Agent). If the routing peases through a higher intermediate ticketed point, the appropriate fare to be surcharged is the normal fare between the origin and destination of that segment which has been raised to the level of the higher intermediate ticketed point normal fare.

(d) All conditions of the normal fare between origin and destination apply.

(e) When comparing normal fares, fares for the same type shall mean the same class of service and same seasonal application. service and same seasonal application.

SPECIAL FARES

(a) If there is no higher normal fare between:
 (i) point of origin and any intermediate ticketed point; or
 (ii) destination point and any intermediate ticketed point; then the special fare
 (surcharged, if necessary) between origin and destination applies.

(b) If there is a higher normal fare between:
 (i) point of origin and any intermediate ticketed point; or
 (ii) destination point and any intermediate ticketed point, then the special fare must be reised to the level of such higher normal fare (surcharged, if necessary) unless:

(iii) the same or lower special fare of the same type exists between such points, in unless:

(iii) the same or lower special fare of the same type exists between such points, in which case the special fare (surcharged, if necessary) between origin and destination applies; or

(iv) a higher special fare of the same type exists between such points in which case such higher special fare (surcharged, if necessary) applies.

(c) When comparing special fares, fares of the same fare type shall mean the same class of service, the same seasonal application, the same general conditions, except ticket validity and minimum stay requirements, and limited to:

(i) Late Booking fare or

PEX fare or

PEX fare or

Excursion fare Excursion far (ii) GIT fare or IIT fare or Excursion fare (iii) Public Group fare or Excursion fare

(d) In the case of more than one special fare of the same type for any given sector, the fare with conditions most similar to those of the special fare between the terminal points is to be used for comparison.

(e) All conditions of the special fare between origin and destination apply. (K) ONE HAY BACKHAUL RULE When a passenger purchased a one way ticket for transportation via a higher rated intermediate stopover point (as defined in section "Higher Intermediate Fares"), the fare for such transportation will be constructed by calculating the round trip fare for transportation from the point of origin to the higher rated intermediate stopover point and substracting therefrom the one way fare for direct (not involving a higher rated intermediate point) transportation between the point of origin and destination. (L) <u>COMBINATION OF INTERNATIONAL FLIGHT COUPONS FROM SEPARATE TICKETS</u>
Two or more international flight coupons from separate tickets will not be accepted for carriage on a direct service between the terminal points on the two coupons at less than the applicable through fare. GROUND TRANSFERS
Published fares do not include ground transfers service between airports and town centers unless Carrier's tariff specifically provides that such ground transfer service will be furnished without additional charge. (See Rule 30-GROUND TRANSFER SERVICE herein). For Rule 130 (c)(9) through (D) previously published on 45th Revised Page 134, see 21st Revised Page 132-E. For Rule 131(I)(2) through (3)(e) shown in effect hereon, see 13th Revised Page 134-F. For Rule 131(K) through (L) shown in effect hereon, see 7th Revised Page 134-G. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: October 1, 1998 EFFECTIVE: November 30, 1998

A = 1 =	NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 37
INTER	ine Tariff Publishing Company, Agent NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 38th Revised Page 134-
NO. I	PR-2
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
L32	FARES (Applicable to TM only.)
	(A) FARES (I) GENERAL
	fares apply only for carriage from the airport at the point of origin to the airport at
	point of destination and do not include ground transfer service between airports or between airports and city centers except where Rule 30 specifically provides that such ground
	transfer service will be furnished without additional charge. (2) APPLICABLE FARES
	(a) For the purpose of this rule, a published fare includes a fare obtained by combining a published arbitrary and a published international fare. Where no through fare is
	published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of travel for the
	class of service and the type of aircraft used, the applicable fare for such transportation shall be constructed. Such constructed fare must not be less than the
	lowest amount obtained by one of the following principles: (i) Mileage System
	(ii) Lowest Combination of Fares This comparison must be made for each fare component. (For round trip journeys, the
	Outboard and inbound sectors of travel must be compared separately.) NOTE: Fares constructed by the use of add-one are considered through fares.
	(b) All published fares governed by this tariff and all fares constructed in accordance with this tariff are applicable only when in compliance with the applicable property of the property o
	travel via a higher-rated intermediate point [Cl(G) below. Mileage routings (see Maximum Permitted Mileage Tariff No. M.P.M. 1, C.A.B. No. 424, NTA(A) No. 239) may be applied to any published or constructed fare. However, if a diagrammatic or linear
	applied to any published or constructed fare. However, if a diagrammatic or linear routing is specified in connection with a fare, such routing must be observed for the
	portion of the transportation covered by that fare. (3) SALES AND TICKET INDICTATORS
	In Toligation indicators will be used in determining the [Clandication of tare construction]
	principles as noted in each paragraph. In the absence of such note, the construction principle will apply to all fares regardless of indicators. These indicators must be shown in the "Origin/Destination": box of tickets.
	(1) SITI: Ticket sold and issued inside country of commencement of [C]transportation.
	[C]transportation.
	(3) SITO: Ticket sold inside but issued outside country of commencement of [C]transportation.
	(4) SOTO: Ticket sold and issued outside country of commencement of [C]transportation. NOTE: Country of commencement of transportation means the country from which
	the first international sector occurs. NOTE: For the purpose of this paragraph, Canada and the U.S. will be consider
	one country and Denmark, Norway and Sweden shall be considered one country.
	(B) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (1) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES
	(a) Hileage System
	(a) Hileage System (i) When to Apply The Mileage System: The mileage system should be used whenever a desired itinerary between two point is not included in an applicable routing published in conjunction with a fare. EYCEDITALL Measurem as a programmed and applicable of the programmed and applicable of the programmed and the programmed and applicable of the programmed and the programmed a
	FUALL 1700 - Line in any or of the department of contrast (contrast
	may not be used to establish routings for that fare. (a) Basic Elements of the Mileage System"
	There are three basic elements involved in the application of t
	(am) maximum Permitted Mileages. (bb) Ticketed Point Mileages.
	i (cc) Excess Mileage Surcharges.
	(b) <u>Supplementary Factors:</u> In addition to the three [C]basic elements outlined above, other factors must be taken into consideration when the [C]mileage
	system is used. The most frequently [Clapplied are: (am) Specified Routings
	(bb) TPM/MPM Deductions (cc) Stopovers
	(dd) Side Trips (ee) Indirect Travel Limitations
	(ff) Higher Intermediate Fares
	(gg) Hinimum Fare Checks (hh) Special Provisions (ii) <u>Maximum Permitted Hielages (MPMs)</u>
	The maximum permitted mileage published in conjunction with a fare is the maximum distance a passenger is allowed to travel between the terminal points of a fare component at the one way or half round trip fare.
	(Continued on next page)
r ime	explained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
33UE	D: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

	NTA(A) No. 210 ¶C.A.B. No. 37
Airl: Inter No. I	ine Tariff Publishing Company, Agent NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF PR-2 Sth Revised Page 134-F Cancels 34th Revised Page 134-F
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
132	FARES (Continued)
32	(B) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued) (1) (Continued) (a) Mileage System (Continued) (iii) Ticketed Point Mileages (TPMs) (a) Ticketed Point Mileages (TPMs) (b) Ticketed Point mileages are used to compute the total mileage of the journey flown. (c) Only those ticketed point mileages published in the current list of ticketed point mileages may be used. (iv) Application of Mileage System In order to determine whether a desired routing between two points is permissible at the through fares: (a) Determine the applicable MPM between the two points. Sectors traveled by surface within a fare component must be included in the sum of TPMs (except those sectors shown in (Surface sectors) C(1)(d). If a (TPM) is not published for the surface sector, use a combination of TPMs to establish a TPM for the surface sector. (c) Compare the total TPMs with the MPM for the fare component as follows: (aa) Use the TPMs, MPMs and fares with the same global indicator. For journeys between Areas 2 and 3, the sector flown between these Areas will determine the global indicator. (bb) Mileages specified in the TPM deductions table below must be deducted from the sum of the TPMs before the comparison with the MPM for a fare component is made. These TPM deductions apply only for fare components which include intermediate ticksted points shown in the table.
:	Additional intermediate tickated points may also be included between the points named in the table. Only one IPM deduction per fare component in permitted. (v) Routing Within MPM When the sum of IPMs does not exceed the comparable MPM, apply the applicable direct route fare. (vi) Routings Exceeding MPM (Indirect Routings) When the sum of the ticketed point [C]mileages for the routing is greater than the maximum permitted mileage by:
	Over Up To And Including The Fare Shall Be The Direct Route Fare Plus 0% 5% 5% 5% 10% 10% 10% 15% 15% 15% 20% 20% 20% 25% 25%
:	NOTE: Permitted mileages calculated in allowance with above procedures are rounded down to the next lower whole mile. (vii) TPM DEDUCTIONS, EXTRA MILEAGE ALLOWANCE TABLES AND SPECIFIED ROUTINGS TABLES The mileage specified below must be deducted from the sum of TPMs before ICIcomparison with the MPM for a fare component is made. These TPM deductions apply only for fare components which include intermediate ticketed points show in the routings below. Additional intermediate ticketed points may be also be included between the points named below. Only one TPM deduction per fare component is permitted.
	(Continued on next page)
or une	explained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
SSUE	D: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

INTERI NO. II	NATIONAL PA	Publishing Company SSENGER RULES AND	FARES TARIFF		16th Revise Cancels 15th Revise	ed Page 134- ed Page 134-
RULE		SECTION	V - FARES -	GENERAL	RULES	
132	FARES (Contin	rued)				<u> </u>
	(B) CONSTRUCT	TON OF FARES (Continue	ad)			
		(Continued) (a) TPM Deductions (MA) Tables			
		EXTRA HILEAGE	AND	ALLOHANCE	VIA	
		BETHEEN			•22	
		North Atlantic				
		New York Toronto	Johannesburg Barcelona/Cairo/ Lisbon/London/ Madrid/Milan/ Paris/Riyadh/	210 750	Tel Aviv USA	
		Portland/Seattle Puerto Rico,	Rome/Tel Aviv France/Italy/U.K.	200 Miles		
		Virgin Islands	Area 2/3	1200 (Note	1)	
		Transpacific		····		
		USA (Except Hammii)/ Canada Specified Routings Tab		800	Hawaii (For Nort Central Pacific	
		The specified routings as the specified routings routings apply only in the point(s) listed, routing is used and no many be ignored for the BETHEEN AREA 1 AND ARE BETHEEN	However, an interm additional point(se specified routi	ediate point(s s) is added. ngs.) may be omitted if a Higher intermediate p	more dire cint check
ł		Canada/Nexico/USA	Canary Isla	nds	ladeid	
		Canada/Hexico/USA Hontreal/Ottawa	Canary Isla Bologna/Flo Genoa/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona	rence/ /Pisa/	Madrid Toronto-Rome	
		Hontreal/Ottake	Bologma/Flo Genoa/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona Funchal/Las Porto [C]Sa	rence/ /Pisa/ in/Venice	Toronto-Rome	-
		Hontreal/Ottawa	Bologma/Flo Genoa/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona Funchal/Las Porto [C]Sa	rence/ /Pisa/ in/Venice Palmae	Toronto-Rome	-
		USA BETHEEN AREA 1 AND ARE	Bologna/Flo Genoa/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona Funchal/Las Porto [C]Sa	rence/ /Pisa/ /Pisa/ in/Venice Palmas nto/Tenerife	Toronto-Rome TM via Lisbon/Madrid	- -
	(vii	USA BETHEEN AREA I AND ARE BETHEEN North/Central Pacific Seattle, MA USA i) If the sum total Hileage Percentag more fames along	BolognavFlo Genoa/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona Funchal/Las Porto [C]Sa A 3: AND Japan of TPMs exceeds the Table, the appli	rence/ /Pisa/ /Pisa/ in/Venice Palmas nto/Tenerife e adjuted HPH cable fare wil	Toronto-Rome TM via Lisbon/Madrid VIA Los Angeles San Francisco shown at 25 percent in the lower fare	 of two or
	(vii	USA BETHEEN AREA I AND ARE BETHEEN North/Central Pacific Seattle, MA USA i) If the sum total Hileage Percentag more fames along	BolognavFlo Genos/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona Funchal/Las Porto [ClSa A 3: AND Japan of TPMs exceeds the Table, the application of the control of the control of the control of the desired routing the desire	rence/ /Pisa/ /Pisa/ in/Venice Palmas nto/Tenerife e adjuted HPH cable fare wil	Toronto-Rome TM via Lisbon/Madrid VIA Los Angeles San Francisco shown at 25 percent in the lower fare	of two or
	(vii	USA BETHEEN AREA I AND ARE BETHEEN North/Central Pacific Seattle, MA USA i) If the sum total Hileage Percentag more fames along	BolognavFlo Genos/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona Funchal/Las Porto [ClSa A 3: AND Japan of TPMs exceeds the Table, the application of the control of the control of the control of the desired routing the desire	rence/ /Pisa/ /Pisa/ in/Venice Palmas nto/Tenerife e adjuted HPH cable fare wil	Toronto-Rome TW via Lisbon/Madrid VIA Los Angeles San Francisco shown at 25 percent il be the combination as the lowest fare.	of two or
		USA BETHEEN AREA I AND ARE BETHEEN North/Central Pacific Seattle, MA USA i) If the sum total Hileage Percentag more fames along	Bologna/Flo Genoa/Milan Trieste/Tur Verona Funchal/Las Porto [C]Sa A 3: AND Japan of TPHs exceeds the Table, the appli the desired routin wel within Area 1	rence//Pisa/ in/Venice Palmas nto/Tenerife e adjuted MPR cable fare wil g which produc must be via th	Toronto-Rome TM via Lisbon/Madrid VIA Los Angeles San Francisco shown at 25 percent in the the combination as the lowest fare. The services of TM. (Continued on next)	of two or

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 16th Revised Page 134-D Cancels 15th Revised Page 134-D INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE 132 FARES (Continued) (C) SURFACE SECTORS
(1) Surface Sectors
(a) Fare Calculations
When a journey by air includes one or more surface sectors between points not listed in sub-paragraph [C](d) below, the total through fare for any one way or half round trip journey is assessed as the lower of either:
(aa) The sum of the through fares for the sectors for which air transportation is used.

(bb) A one way, round or circle trip fare covering all portions of the itinerary whether traveled by air or surface transportation.

(cc) A round or circle trip fare for that portion of the itinerary which meets the requirements of a round or circle trip, plus one or more one way fares for those portions not included in the round or cirle trip fare.

NOTE: A surface break may occur on a routing fare provided both points of the surface break are on the specified routing.

+ICI(dd) A through fare must not be charged over a surface sector at the point of original destination of an itinerary. destination of an itinerary.

(b) Normal Fares
In the case of normal fare travel, if the mileage for an international surface break is greater than the TPM over the routing traveled from the point of origin to the point of commencement of the surface break, and the surface break is not included in the through fare, the journey from the point of origin up to the surface break must be ticketed separately. The remainder of the journey is assessed in accordance with "Journeys Other Than Round Trip/Circle Trip", paragraphs (1) through (7).

(c) For the purpose of this rule, the surface break is measured by using TPMs. If no TPM exists for the point concerned, the shortest operated mileage (which is equal to the MPM divided by 1.2) may be used. However, if there is no shortest operated mileage, a combination of ticketed point mileages must be used. Surface sectors between Canada and the U.S., and those listed in sub-paragraph (d) below may be disregarded.

(d) Permissible Surface Transportation Sectors
When a fare component includes surface transportation between certain intermediate points (see list below) the mileage between such intermediate points may be disregarded when computing sector mileages. These sectors may not be used as points of origin/destination. C BETWEEN Alicante, Spain
Alicante, Spain
Alicante, Spain
Almeria, Spain
Amman, Jordan
Amsterdam, Netherlands
Antwerp, Belgium
Arica, Chile
Barcelona, Spain
Barcelona, Spain
Berlin, Germany
Berlin, Germany
Berne, Switzerland
Benne, Switzerland
Bilbao, Spain
Bilbao, Spain
Bilbao, Spain
Bilbao, Spain
Bilbao, Spain
Bilbao, Spain
Bilbao, Spain
Bologna, Italy
Brazzaville, Congo
Bremen, Germany
Brownsville, U.S. Murcia, Spain Valencia, Spain Malaga, Spain Jerusalem, Israel Rotterdam, Netherlands Brussels, Belgium Tacna, Peru Gerona, Spain Reus, Spain Dresden, Germany Leipzig, Germany Geneva, Switzerland Zurich, Switzerland San Sebastian, Spain Santander, Spain Santander, Spain Vitoria, Spain Florence/Pisa, Italy Kinshasa, Republic of Congo Hamburg, Germany Munster, Germany Munster, Germany
Matamoros, Mexico
Palermo, Italy
El Paso, U.S.
Dusseldorf, Germany
Munster, Germany
Joinville, Brazil
La Paz, Bolivia Brownsville, U.S. Catania, Italy Ciudad Juarez, Mexico Cologne, Germany Cologne, Germany Curitiba, Brazil Cuzco, Peru (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. (Except as Noted) EFFECTIVE: June 12, 1999 ISSUED: April 13, 1999

Airl	ine Tariff Publishing Company, Agent	NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 37
	NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TO	ARIFF 15th Revised Page 134-
RULE	SECTION V - FAR	RES - GENERAL RULES
132	FARES (Continued)	
	(C) SURFACE SECTORS (Continued) (d) (Continued)	
	BETWEEN	AND
	Detroit, U.S. Dresden, Germany Dubai, United Arab Emirates Dusseldorf, Germany	Mindsor, Canada Leipzig, Germany Sharjah, United Arab Emirates Munster, Germany
	Granada, Spain Guatemala, Guatemala Guayaramerin, Bolivia	Malaga, Spain Tapachula, Mexico Porto Velho, Brazil
	Hamburg, Germany Hamburg, Germany	Hanover, Germany Munster, Germany Munster, Germany
С	Hilo, U.S. Hong Kong, Hong Kong Iguassu Falls, Brazil	Kona, U.S/ IC]Hacau, Hacau
	Jerez De La Frontera, Spain Kabul, Afrhanistan	Iguazu, Argentina Seville, Spain Pashawar, Pakistan
	La Coruna, Spain Lahore, Pakistan Laredo, U.S.	Santiago De Compostela, Spain Amritsar, India Nuevo Laredo, Mexico
	Larnaca, Cyprus Leticia, Colombia	Paphos, Graece Tabatinga, Brazil
	Livramento, Brazil	Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe Rîvera, Urugumy Zagreb, Croatia
	McAllen, U.S. Milan, Italy	Reynosa, Mexico Turin, Italy
	Munich, Germany Munich, Germany Nagoya, Japan	Nuremberg, Germany Sturttgart, Germany Osaka, Japan
	Paso De Los Libres, Brazil Podgorica, Yugoslavia Puerto Monti, Chile	Urugumiana, Brazil Tivat, Yugoslavia
=	San Diego, U.S. Santiago De Compostela, Spain	San Carolós De Bariloche, Argentina Tijuana, Mexico [ClVigo, Spain
5	Split, Croatia Stockholm, Sweden Swakopmund, Namibia	Zadar, Croatia Vasteras, Sweden [C]Halvis Bay, Namibia
5		to Lack of Reasonably Direct Air Service is service is [Clavallable between two points of a point be traveled by any other means of transportation cle trip. Except as provided in sub-paragraph [C](d) not permitted within a fare component when applying the permitted within a fare component of the circle trip
		(Continued on next page)
		,
·		•
	explained abbreviations, reference marks and symbol	······································
LOOUE	D: November 4, 1998	EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

	ne Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERI NO. II	NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF PR-2 Cancels 14th Revised Page 134-
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
132	FARES (Continued)
	(D) FARE CONSTRUCTION POINTS (1) Construction Points
c	(a) Via Itinerary Of Passenger Fare construction [C]must be via the itinerary of the passenger. The addition of points not on the passenger's itinerary is not permitted. This principle does not preclude:
c	(i) Add-on Constructions Within A Fare Component Via Points Not on the Itinerary. When a through fare is not published via a desired routing between a point in Area 1 and a point in Areas 2/3, the fare for such transportation will be constructed by combining the carrier's published [Clarbitrary and published international fare for the fare class applicable to the transportation. Passenge
	(ii) Combination of International Fares and Normal/Special Fares Within the U.S. (aa) Domestic U.S. Normal/Special Fares: A normal/special fare applicable within the U.S. may be combined with an international fare to construct a through fare, which is less than the mublished international through fare for form acidal.
	of origin to point of destination, provided travel is via the fare construction point. When special fares are used, the passenger must comply with all conditions (e.g., period of validity, minimum/maximum stay, advance purchase requirement, etc.) of the special fare.
	EXCEPTION: (Applicable to Transpacific transportation via DL/TH) Travel need not be via the fare construction point(s). NOTE: MPMs may be applied to a fare constructed in accordance with (aa) above either for the entire journey, between th point in the U.S. and the point in Area 2/3 or between the
	gateway point and the point in Area 2/3. (b) Lowest Combination of Fares Principle When a required fare between two points is unpublished, it may be constructed by the particular combination of two or more sectional fares over a ticketed point on the itinerary. This principle does not preclude combination of international fares and
	normal/special fares within the U.S. (c) Precedence of Published Fares Two or more international/domestic fares may be combined to undercut a through published fare provided travel is via the points over which the fares are combined.
	(E) INDIRECT TRAVEL LIMITATIONS (1) Indirect Travel Limitations (a) General Limitations
	A fare component must not include more than: (i) One departure from origin, or (ii) One arrival at destination, or (iii) One stopover at any one ticketed point.
	(b) Additional Limitations (i) Departure/Arrival/Stopover Restrictions: (aa) For travel originating in Area 1, no fare component within Area 1 may inclument than one international departure and one international arrival at any
	TICKETED point in the country where travel originates. NOTE: When the fare is paid in another country in Area 1, the same restriction will also apply to the country of payment.
	(bb) For fare components within Area 1 or between Area 1 and Area 3 (via the Pacific: No more than one arrival and one departure at any ticketed point may be included. (cc) For travel originating in Europe (event wholly within Europe). A fanc
	(cc) For travel originating in Europe (except wholly within Europe): A fare component must not include more than one international departure and one international arrival at any ticketed point in the country where travel originates. When the country of origin is transited, to/from another point in Europe, stopovers will not be permitted in that country. NOTE: This restriction also applies for the country of payment in Europe in the country of payment in Europe.
	not identical to the European country where travel originates. EXCEPTION: One stopover is permitted in Italy when payment is made in Italy.
	EXCEPTION: The stopover restriction will not apply for travel originating in Italy. (dd) For travel via Europe: A journey on a ticket or [Clconjunction ticket, at
	the time of original issue or when reissued, must not include more than thr international arrivals and three international departures in one country in Europe.
	(ee) For travel originating in Germany: A fare component from/to a point in Germany must not include more than two domestic sectors in Germany.
	(Continued on next page)
or unex	plained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 9th Revised Page 134-G Cancels 8th Revised Page 134-G INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 132 FARES (Continued) (F) COMBINATIONS
(1) Combination of Fares
(a) General | General | (i) Fares may be combined with other fares, provided that such fares permit combinability. (ii) When conditions of the fares differ, refer to General Rule 2, Combinations. (iii) Fares used in combination must be shown separately on the ticket. (iv) The international sales indicator applies to all combined fares shown on the ticket. tickets.

(b) End-on-End Combinations
When two or more one-way/round trip/circle trip/open jaw fares are combined end-on-end, the provisions of (J) round trips, or (K) circle trips, or (N) journeys other than round trip/circle trip apply separately to the additional journey.

(c) Establishing Unpublished Fares
Henen no direct route fare is published between two ticketed points, it may be necessary to construct a fare for such travel, or for the purpose of fare checks. The following provisions will apply for such constructions.

(i) General

(aa) The fare will be the lowest combination of sector fares over an intermediate ticketed point for the class of service used.

(bb) The fare must be constructed in the direction of travel, except that for the fare component into the country of origin, the fare applicable from the country of origin is used.

(cc) When the same fare construction point is used both for the outbound and inbound fare, the provisions of end-on-end combinations apply.

(ii) Ticketing inbound fare, the provisions of end-on-end combinations apply.

(ii) Ticketing

(aa) When used for fare construction checks: The constructed fare is considered a direct route fare and must be shown on the ticket as "C/".

(bb) For other uses: The fares used must be shown separately on the ticket.

(iii) This principle does not preclude combination of international fares and normal/special fares within the U.S.

(d) Combination of U.S. Domestic Fares Mith International Fares

(i) Normal/special domestic fares within the U.S. may be combined with international fares, even though such combination undercuts a published through international fare. All conditions of such normal/special fares must be complied with, e.g., period of application, maximum/minimum validity, combinations, etc. However, the term "conditions" does not include domestic routings. Standby fares may not be combined. Travel must be via the fare construction point(s).

EXCEPTION: (Applicable to Transpacific transportation) Travel need not be via the fare construction point(s).

(ii) When a domestic fare is combined with an international fare, the resultant combination constitutes a through international fare and is therefore subject to the routing governing that particular international fare.

(iii) Through MPMs may be used either between an interior U.S. point and destination, or between a U.S. gateway and destination, unless prohibited by rules applicable to one of the sector fares. (e) Arbitraries
When a through fare is not published via a desired routing between a point in Canada or the U.S. and a point in Area 2/3, the fare for such transportation will be constructed by combining the carrier's published arbitrary and published international fare for the fare class applicable to the transportation. The passenger may be routed via any gateway city regardless of the fare construction point(s). TRAVEL VIA HIP
Travel Via a Higher Intermediate Point (HIP)
points in Area 1)
(1) Normal Fares
(a) A through normal fare between origin and destination must not be lower than:
(i) The normal fare between the point of origin and any intermediate ticketed point along the routing;
(ii) The normal fare between the destination and any intermediate ticketed point along the routing: (G) the routing:
(iii) The normal fare between any two ticketed intermediate points along the routing. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

ISSUED: November 4, 1998

NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 376 Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 9th Revised Page 134-H Cancels 8th Revised Page 134-H INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 132 FARES (Continued) (G) TRAVEL VIA HIP (Continued)
(I) Normal Fares (Continue C (except within Area 3): From the point of origin to all ticketed transfer points in the fare component.
(i) When comparing normal fares of the same class of service in order to determine if there is a higher intermediate fare, the fare to be used is the lowest qualifying fare for the class of service booked for each point.
(j) Normal fare means the lowest one—way or half round trip fare for same class of service for which the passenger's itinerary qualifies. However, upgrade fares may not be used for the purpose of a HIP check.

NOTE: An upgrade fare is any fare which permits a one-class upgrade.
(k) When two fares exist for the same class of service, use the lowest qualifying fare for HIP check purposes. If only one normal fare exists in the market, use that fare for the HIP check regardless of whether it qualifies. However, an upgrade fare as defined in sub-paragraph (x) above may not be used for the purpose of a HIP check.
(1) (Applicable for SITI/SOTI tickets originating in Israel) Higher intermediate fares will be checked for all ticketed points from Israel, whether there is a stopover or not. This does not apply to the HIP check from an intermediate point to another intermediate point or the fare construction point, or to fares with specified routings. For example, if a journey is TLY-FRA-X/LON--NYC, the HIP check is TLY-FRA,TLY-LON and FRA-NYC. (LON-NYC is not checked).
(m) For SITI/SOTI tickets issued in Nestern Africa for travel commoncing in Nestern Africa, HIPS are checked from all ticketed points en route in the Western Africa.
(a) When application a special fare with intermediate ticketed points [Cithe following the property of the proper NIPS are checked from all ticketed points en route in the mestern atrice.

Special Fares

(a) When applying a special fare with intermediate ticketed points [C]the following procedures apply:

(i) Compare the normal fares between the origin and destination to the normal fares via the same class of service for intermediate ticketed points. This comparison should be made as shown in sub-paragraph (a) normal fares above. If there is no such higher intermediate normal fare, the check for higher intermediate special C fares is not required. (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 4, 1998

EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 12th Revised Page 134-I Cancels 11th Revised Page 134-I INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 132 FARES (Continued) (G) TRAVEL VIA HIP (Continued)
(2) Special Fares (Continued)
(a) (Continued) (ii) If there is a higher normal fare (as determined by sub-paragraph (g)(1) above), the special fare for the component shall not be less than the higher normal fare, (aa) If there is a special fare of the same type at the same or lower level on the sector for which the normal fare applies, the special fare for the component sector for which the normal fare applies, the special fare for the component may be applied, or

(bb) If there is a special fare of the same type at a higher level on the sector for which the normal fare applies, the special fare for the component will not be less than the higher special fare, or

(cc) If there is no special fare of the same type on the sector for which the higher normal fare applies, the fare will not be less than the lowest of any higher type of special fare for the same class of service. This comparison is to be made within the following fare groups:

(i) Late Booking fare, or Apex fare, or Pex fare or Excursion fare

(ii) GIT fare, or ITX fare or excursion fare.

NOTE: Upgrade fare may not be used for the purpose of a HIP check.

(An upgrade fare is any fare which permits a one class upgrade).

(dd) Ticket validity and minimum stay requirement need not be the same.

(ee) If there is more than one special fare of the same type for comparison on any given sector, the fare with conditions most similar to those of the special fare between the terminal ticketed points is used for comparison. The special Tare Detween the terminal ticketed points is used for comparison.

NOTE: This rule applies to special round-trip and capacity controlled one way fares.

(ff) When tickets are issued in the country of commencement of travel (SITI/SOTI) a higher fare is deemed to be applicable only if a stopover is made at a higher intermediate point.

(gg) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (ee) above, the following geographical areas are considered to be one country:

1. The U.S. and Canada
2. Denmark, Norway and Sweden
3. European Community Member States (EC) will be considered as one country, provided all travel is wholly within Europe, all fare construction points are in EC member states, and travel commences in the country of the point of origin shown on the ticket.

(th) When SITI/SOTI travel originates in Australia/New Zealand, the following additional HIP check applies in each international fare component to/from the country of origin (except within Area 3): From the point of origin to all ticketed transfer points in the fare component.

[C](ii) For SITI/SOTI tickets issued in Mestern Africa, for travel commencing in Mestern Africa.

(jj) All conditions of the special fare between origin and destination apply. C (jj) All conditions of the special fare between origin and destination apply. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 376 Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 15th Revised Page 134-J Cancels 14th Revised Page 134-J INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 132 FARES (Continued) (G) TRAVEL VIA HIP (Continued)
(2) <u>Special Fares</u> (Continued)
(b) FLOW CHART FOR SPECIAL FARES CHECK Is there between either the point of origin/ destination and any intermediate ticketed point a higher normal fare for the same class of service [C] than the normal fare between the terminal ticketed points? ¢ YĖS Is the ticket to be issued outside the country of commencement of travel? Is a stopover made at the higher intermediate point? NO YES YÈS Is there a special Fare of the same to for this sector? Apply special fare between the terminal ticketed point type (surcharge if necessary) Is there a special fare of a higher type for this sector? YES NO YES Is this fare higher than the special fare between the terminal ticketed Apply higher intermediate normal fare (surcharged normal fare (: if necessary) points? NO YĖS Raise the fare to such higher special fare (surcharged if Apply special fare between the terminal ticketed points (surcharged if necessary) This comparison [C] is to be made within one of the subgroups shown below:

A. Late booking fare (if none available) compare with APEX fare (if none available) compare with PEX fare (if none available) compare with excursion fare (if none available) compare with individual IT fare (if none available) compare with individual IT fare (if none available) compare with [Clexcursion (if none available) compare with normal fare.

C. Public group fare (if none available) compare with excursion fare (if none available) compare with normal fare. C NOTE 1: Ċ (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

	NTA(A) No. 210 ¶C.A.B. No. 376
	ne Tariff Publishing Company, Agent NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 7th Revised Page 134-K PR-2
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
132	FARES (Continued) (G) TRAVEL VIA HIP (Continued) (2) Special Fares (Continued) NOTE 2 Capacity controlled one way fares: Point-to-Point First, Point-to-Point Business, Point-to-Point Economy, (if none available) compare with special economy with stopover, coupon and/or routing restrictions, (if none available) compare with
c	economy fare. (Not applicable to fare carrying advance purchase or penalty restrictions. (i) Higher intermediate point checks are applicable to all one way and half round trup [C] fare segments used in the fare construction. (ii) Exceptions to the Higher Intermediate Point Rule (aa) Higher intermediate points as listed in the HIP Exception Chart below may be disregarded. (bb) The following conditions must be complied with:
c	 No stopover is permitted at the "via" points. The passengers and their baggage must be booked beyond [C]via point(s). Any expenses incurred by the passenger at the "via" point(s) will not be absorbed by the carrier.
	(H) <u>HIP EXCEPTION CHART</u> (1) TW Transatlantic HIP Exception Chart
	FOR TRAVEL VIA THE HIGHER PERMISSIBLE RATED INTERMEDIATE STOPOVERS AND TICKETED POINT OF OTHER CONDITIONS
	Between Area 1 Paris/St. Louis 1. Stopovers not permitted 2. Applicable to SITI/SOTI/SITO/ SOTO tickets.
	Between Area 1 Any Point 1. Stopovers are and Areas 2/3 other than not permitted Paris/St. Louis 2. Applicable to SITI/SOTI tickets
	Between Santo New York 1. Stopovers at Domingo and New York will be permitted. 2. Applicable to SITI/SUTI/SITO/SUTU tickets.
	From India to Europe 1. Stopovers in U.S./Canada Europe are permitted. 2. Applicable to SITO/SOTI tickets.
	From Pakistan Europe 1. Stopovers in to U.S. Europe are permitted. 2. Applicable to SITI/SOTI tickets.
	NOTE: The aboive HIP Exception Chart applies to all fares whether MPM or specified routings.
	(Continued on next page)
For une	cplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
ISSUE	D: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 376

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 8th Revised Page 134-L Cancels 7th Revised Page 134-L INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 132 FARES (Continued) (H) <u>HIP EXCEPTION CHART</u> (Continued) (2) TW Transpacific HIP Exception Chart FOR TRAVEL PERMISSIBLE RATED INTERMEDIATE
TICKETED POINT OF STOPOVERS AND OTHER CONDITIONS 1. Stopovers are not permitted 2. Applicable to SITI/SOTO Between Area 1 Any Point and Area 3 In certain cases, conditions governing North/Central Pacific [C]fares differ from those governing South Pacific fares. The particular fare used determines the provisions to be applied, e.g. when South Pacific fare is charged, the South Pacific rule applies, irrespective of whether travel is via the North/Central or South Pacific. C SIDE TRIPS

 The provisions of the following rules apply separately to each side trip fare. The sales indicator of the ticket (SITI/SITU/SOTI/SOTO) applies to all side trip fares shown on the ticket: (J) round trips, or (K) circle trips, or (N) journeys other than round trip/circle trip, as applicable.
 The combination of one way normal fares with international side trip one way fares to or via the country of commencement of transportation is not permitted.

 (J) ROUND TRIPS

(1) When a round trip ticket is purchased prior to commencement of travel, the fare for such trip will be the round trip fare published for the desired routing and the class of service used. If no round trip fare is published, the applicable fare will be the sum of the one way fares published for the segments of the desired routing and for the class of service used.

(2) When transportation is partially via fares governed by this tariff and partially via fares published in other tariffs, 50 percent of a round trip fare governed by this tariff may be combined with 50 percent of a round trip fare published in other tariffs to construct a through round trip or circle trip fare provided that;

(i) fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not be used in the construction of round trip fares;

(ii) the most restrictive provisions applicable to any fare used in the construction will apply to the entire trip;

(iii) this provision will not apply when any part of the round trip is via the services of a nonscheduled carrier or on a charter or wilitary flight. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

NTA(A) No. 210 ¶C.A.B. No. 376

	ne Tariff Publishing Company, Agent NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF PR-2 Cancels 7th Revised Page 134-1
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
132	FARES (Continued)
c c	IRRES (Continued) (K) CIRCLE RIPS (1) When a circle trip ticket is purchased prior to commercement of travel, the fare for such trip will be the sum of 50 percent of the applicable round trip fares for the class of service to be used for the respective sections of the itinerary, constructed from point of origin via the route of travel to point of destination, that produces the lowest fare for the circle trip for the class of service used and/or) (2) When transportation is pertially via fares governed by this tariff and partially via fares published in other tariffs, 50 percent of a round trip fare governed by this tariff and pertially via fares published in other tariffs. 50 percent of a round trip fare governed by this tariff and be combined with 50 percent of a round trip fare provided that: (a) fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not be used in the construction of circle trip fares; (b) the most restrictive provisions applicable to any fare used in the construction will apply to the entire trip; (c) this provision will not apply when any part of the circle trip is via the services of a nonscheduled carrier or on a charter or military flight. (3) For the purpose of this section the following geographical areas are considered to be the same country: (a) The U.S.A. and Canada (b) Dermank, Norwey and Seeden (4) The fare for a circle trip shall be the lowest combination of one way or helf round trip fares in the direction of travel along respective sectors involved, beginning the calculation from the point of origin of the trip. For the fare component returning to the country of origin, the applicable fare used is the fare from the country of origin, the applicable fare used is the fare from the control origin. The fare for a circle trip (excluding any side trip for which the fare has been charged separately) must not be [Clless than the direct route normal or special round trip fare (as appropriate) for the highest rated pair of points applicable to the class of serv
С	round-the-world journeys), the fare must not be less than the lower of such round trip fares from the point of origin. NOTE: Sub-paragraphs [Clis] through (d) do not apply for round-the-world fares originating in Australia/New Zealand.
C	(e) When used in circle trip constructions, fare components between Canada and the U.S. an between Danmark, Norwey and Sweden shall be assessed in the direction of travel. (f) When checking the circle trip minimum fare, when special [C]round trip fares are used, the comparison will be as provided in (G) Higher Intermediate Point Fares (2)(b), special fares. When no special direct round trip fare is available from the point of
С	origin to any higher rated normal fare stopover point, the total fare will not be less than the direct round trip normal economy class fare from [C] the point of origin to such point. (6) When there are round-trip fares from the point of origin to any stopover point which differ according to carrier(s) used on the outbound and inbound journeys, the fare used for the minimum fare check will be the lower of the round trip fares.
	(Continued on next page)
or une	explained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
ISSUE	D: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

	ine Tariff Publishing Company, Agent NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF PR-2 Cancels 7th Revised Page 134-1
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
.32	FARES (Continued)
	1
:	(K) CIRCLE TRIPS (Continued) (7) Travel Partly in One Class of Service and Partly in Another Class of Service (a) The provisions of sub-paragraphs [C](8)(e) through (f) apply to the lowest class of service used to assess the fare. (b) Class Differentials are assessed as follows: (i) Assess the class differential within each fare component:
:	(ii) Assess the class differential in the same direction as the fare component used; (iii) The class differentials are charged in addition to the fares resulting from sub-paragraphs [C](8)(e) through (f). (8) HIP Exception The foragoing provisions need not be applied for points on a journey permitted to disregard provisions of the higher intermediate point rule. The same conditions contained in the HIP exception chart must be observed.
:	(L) ROUND-THE-MORLD FARES (1) A round-the-world fare is constructed by using that particular combination of two or more half round trip fares which produce the lowest total fare from the point of origin and return to the same point, subject to the minimum fare checks specified in sub-peregraphs IC1(B)(e) through (f). (2) Unless otherwise specified, only normal fares may be used to construct round-the-world
	fares. EXCEPTION: Vim TM, all applicable one way fares may be used for circle trip/open jaw fare constructions.
;	(M) OPEN LAN TRIPS (a) Travel which is essentially of a round trip nature with the exception that either: (i) The [Cloutbound point of arrival and IClinbound point of departure are not the same
;	(Single Open Jaw) (Single Open Jaw) (ii) The [Cloutbound point of departure and the IClinbound point of arrival are not the same
	(Single Open Jaw) (iii) Both [Cloutbound and [Clinbound point of arrival and departure are not the same (Doubl
;	(b) When a ticket is purchased prior to commencement of [C]travel for an open jaw trip, the far for such open jaw trip will be constructed as follows: (i) When the point of departure and finel destination are the same, the sum of 50 percent of the applicable report trip face from the motion of the applicable report trip.
	the open jaw, and (ii) Mean points of departure and final destination are not the same, the sum of 50 percent of the applicable round trip fare from the point of departure to the outer point of the outbound saction plus 50 percent of the round trip fare from the point of destination to the outer point of the inbound section.
:	(N) JOURNEYS OTHER THAN ROUND TRIP/CIRCLE TRIP (1) This rule also applies for both normal and special one way fares, for one way fares based of a percentage of normal one way fares and for half round trip fares as defined in sub-paragraph (C)(N)(5). (2) Where more than one normal fare is published for the carrier and class of service flown, the
:	lowest level may be used. (3) Applicable Fares Subject to the conditions of (f) and (g) below, for one way journeys and/or journeys from one country and return thereto containing an open sector(s), one way normal fares applicable
	one country and return thereto containing an open sector(s), one way normal fares applicable in the direction of travel are used. However, with regard to: (a) Travel in One Class of Service For the fare component into the country of origin, the fare applicable to such fare
;	component from the country of origin is used. (b) Travel Partly in One Class [C]and Partly in Another Class of Service (i) Assess the class differential within each fare component and in the same direction as the fare component for the lowest class of service used to asses the fare: (ii) Apply any one way directional minimum check to the fares for the lowest class of service used to assess the fare:
:	(iii) Add the differential from (as) to the fare resulting from (bb). NOTE: Also see sub-paragraph (Q) contruction of fares via different classes of service.
	(Continued on next page)
	xplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
SSUE	D: November 4, 1998 EFFECTIVE: January 3, 1999

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 15th Revised Page 134-0 Cancels 14th Revised Page 134-0 INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE [C]FARES (Applicable to SK only) C133 GENERAL

The mileage routings or specified routing contained in this tariff shall apply only when transportation between the last point of departure in the Area comprising Area 1 and the first point of arrival outside such area, or vice versa, is via the service of SK unless otherwise prohibited by said tariff. Fares apply only for carriage from the airport at the point of origin to the airport at the point of destination and do not include ground transfer service between airports and city centers except where Rule 30 specifically provides that such ground transfer service will be furnished without additional charge.

All published fares governed by this tariff and all fares constructed in accordance with this tariff are applicable only when in compliance with all the provisions governing travel as stated herein. Mileage routings (see Maximum Permitted Mileage Tariff No. MPM-1, C.A.B. No. 424, NTA(A) No. 239) may be applied to any published or constructed fare; however, if a diagrammatic or linear routing is specified in connection with a fare, such routing must be observed for that portion on the transportation covered by that fare. APPLICABLE FARES APPLICABLE FARES
General

(1) The fare paid shall only be applicable when international travel actually commences in the country of the point of origin shown on the ticket.

(2) If international travel actually commences in a different country, the fare must be reassessed from such country.

Example: If a ticket is purchased at the Brachma fare for travel between Athens-Copenhagen-New York and the passenger actually commences travel in Copenhagen instead of Athens, the fares must be reassessed at the Copenhagen-New York, Danish Krone level.

(3) All fare constructions shall be accomplished in NUCs.

(4) In applying fare construction checks, the following sequence shall apply to such checks Applicable Fares Name Acronym TPM/MPM/EMS/EMA All mileage checks higher intermediate point All one way backhaul check normal fare check OSC Normal OW OW, Normal OJ DMC directional minimum check CTM/RWM CT/RW circle trip minimum/ round the world minimum С INIcommon point minimum CPM Normal OJ check Normal CT, OJ, RT RSC C [C]return subjourney check ÇOP Normal CT, RT C [C]country of payment check CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - APPLICATIONS

(1) (a) The fare for a journey (excluding side trips assessed separately) shall be the lowest (i) a single pricing unit for the journey, or
(ii) any series of end-on combined pricing units which collectively comprise the
journey being travelled
to determine the fares for Paragraph 1)a) above using normal fares refer to the flow
chart attached hereto (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006 ISSUED: February 22, 2006

```
Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   14th Revised Page 134-P
Cancels 13th Revised Page 134-P
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2
                                                                                                         SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
RULE
                            [C]<u>FARES</u> (Applicable to SK only) (Continued)
C133
                                CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - APPLICATIONS (Continued)

[C](2) Fares to be assessed for the total journey shall be the applicable fares effective on the date of departure on the first sector.

(a) If the routing of the journey is determined as fulfilling the definition of a round trip, circle trip or normal/special fare open jaw trip in Resolution 012, the pricing unit must be assessed as a round trip, circle trip or normal/special fare open jaw trip as applicable and must use half round trip fares; the use of one way fares is not permitted. For end-on combination of normal and special fares, completely separate the special and normal fare and assess the normal fare subjourney according to the flow chart
C
                                                                          chart

Example: Travel LON-MIL-STO-LON

Construction LON-MIL 1/2 RT)

MIL-STO 1/2 RT) 1 pricing unit

LON-STG 1/2 RT)

* OW fares not permitted as travel is continuous, circuitous and returns to same point

CTM check LON-MIL RT and LON-STO RT

* last fare component from country of origin

If there is a common point/country on the routing the journey may be broken into more than one pricing unit provided these must be for return subjourneys using half round trip fares

Example: Travel HFI-BKK-TYO-SEI-TYO DAY UP:
                                                                                                             Travel HEL-BKK-TYO-SEL-TYO-BKK-HEL
Construction could be
HEL-BKK RT 1 pricing un
BKK-TYO RT 1 pricing un
                                                                             Example:
                                                                                                                                                                                              1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
                                                                                                                                               TYO-SEL
                                                                                                                                                                               RT
                                                                                                                                                                                                1 pricing unit
                                                                                                              or
                                                                                                                                                                              RT
RT
                                                                                                                                                                                               1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
                                                                                                                                               TY0-SEL
                                                          HEL-BKK RT 1 pricing unit

BKK-SEL RT 1 pricing unit

BKK-SEL RT 1 pricing unit

(c) (i) A return subjourney only occurs if the fare is broken more than once at the common point/country. The fare for travel between such fare break points must be priced as a round trip, circle trip or normal/special fare open jaw, as applicable, and must use half round trip fares

[ClExample: Travel NYC-LON-JNB-MAN-NYC

Construction could be

NYC-LON 1/2 RT) 1 pricing unit

NYC-MAN 1/2 RT) 1 pricing unit

LON-JNB 1/2 RT) 1 pricing unit

* both subjourneys fall within definition of 0J

* (note that above journey could also be constructed as NYC-JNB RT)

(ii) If travel between such fare break points would require the use of one way fares, this is not permitted.

Example: Travel NYC-LON-RIO-JNB-MAN-NYC

Construction could NOT be

NYC-LON 1/2 RT) )

NYC-MAN 1/2 RT) )
                                                                                                              or
  C
                                                              LON-RIO DW ) not possible
RIO-JNB DW )
MAN-JNB DW )

* travel LON-RIO-JNB-MAN is not within definition of OJ

* use of OW fares not permitted

* total journey falls within definition of CT and may only be constructed as a single pricing unit

(d) Fares shall be assessed in the direction of travel, except that the fare component into the country of pricing unit origin shall be in the direction from such country, i.e. not in the direction of travel

Example: Travel FRA-MAD-JNB-MAD-FRA
Construction could be
FRA-JNB RT 1 pricing unit

or
                                                                                                                                                 LON-RID
                                                                                                                                                                                 οм
                                                                                                                                                                                                                     not possible
                                                                                                                                                  FRA-MAD
                                                                                                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                                                MAD-JNB RT 1 pricing unit
Total of 2 pricing units

* component JNB-MAD must be in the direction from MAD to JNB
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         (Continued on next page)
      For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
                                                                                                                                                                                                EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006
       ISSUED: February 22, 2006
```

```
Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
                                                                                                                                            15th Revised Page 134-Q
Cancels 14th Revised Page 134-Q
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2
                                                         SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
RULE
133
              FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued)
                       CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - APPLICATIONS (Continued)

(3) (a) If the routing of the journey is determined as fulfilling the definition of round trip, circle trip or normal/special fare open jaw trip, it shall be assessed as follows, subject to the routings
                                      subject to the routings
(ii) as a one way journey
(ii) as a series of one way subjourneys
(iii) as a series of one way subjourneys
(iii) as a round trip, or circle trip journey with the surface sector assumed flown

[(iv) as an open jaw using two half round trip fares (subject to paragraph, (C)(2)(d))
(v) if there is a common point/country - as a mix of one way subjourney and a return
subjourney (subject to Paragraph (c)(2)(c) and (2)(d))

Example: Travel PAR-ATH DW 1 pricing unit

* does not qualify for RT, CT or normal fare DJ

Example: Travel PAR-BKK-VIE-ROM

Construction could be
C
                                   [N](iv)
                                                           Construction could be
PAR-BKK O
BKK-VIE O
VIE-ROM O
                                                                                                       1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
                                                                                              OM
                                                           or
                                                                                              ᅈ
                                                                                                       1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
fares in direction of travel
                                                                             PAR-BKK
BKK-ROM
                                              no return to country of origin, fares in
ample: Travel STO-NBO XXX SEZ-NBO-STO
                                          Example:
                                                           Travel
                                                           Construction could be
STO-NBO OF
STO-SEZ OF
                                                                                                       1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
                                                                                                       1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
                                                                             STO-NBO
                                                                             STO-SEZ
                                                           or
                                                                             STO-SEZ
                                                                                             RT
                                                                                                       1 pricing unit
                                          [X]
                                 (b)
C
                                 (c)
                                          Example 1: Travel KHH-TPE-SIN-TPE
                                                           Construction could be
KHH-SIN 1/2 RT)
TPE-SIN 1/2 RT)
                                                                                                               1 pricing unit
                                                                                               1/2 RT)
                                                                             KHH-TPE
TPE-SIN
                                                                                               OM 1 pricing unit
                                                           TPE-SIN RT 1 pricing unit
TPE-SIN RT 1 pricing unit
whichever is the lower
Travel KHH-TPE-JKT-DPS XXX JKT-TPE
Construction could be
                                          Example 2: Travel
                                                                              KHH-DPS
                                                                              TPE-JKT
                                                                                               1/2 RT)
                                                                                                                 1 pricing unit
                                                            or
                                                                             KHH-TPE
TPE-JKT
JKT-DPS
                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                                                                                 1 pricing unit
1 pricing unit
                                                            or
                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                                                               1/2 RT)
1/2 RT)
                                                                                                                 1 pricing unit
                                                                              TPE-JKT
                                                            or
                                                                                               1/2 RT)
1/2 RT)
                                                                              KHH-JKT
                                                                              TPE-JKT 1/2 RT) 1
JKT-DPS OW 1
whichever is the lower
                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                                             GLA MAN ROM LON
                                           Example 3: Travel
                                                            Construction could be
GLA-ROM 1,
LON-ROM 1,
                                                                                               1/2 RT)
                                                                                               1/2 RT)
                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                            or
                                                                              GLA-MAN
MAN-ROM
                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                                                               1/2 RT)
1/2 RT)
                                                                                                                  1 pricing unit
                                                                              LON-ROM
                                                                                                                                              (Continued on next page)
 For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
                                                                                                      EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009
  ISSUED: November 11, 2009
```

(Continued on next page)

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent

INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF

NO. IPR-2

RULE

SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES

(C) CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - APPLICATIONS (Continued)

(C) CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - APPLICATIONS (Continued)

(A) (B) IN the case of paragraph (C)(3)(a) i), ii) and the one way subjourney in iv) [Nland v), the journey/subjourney must be assessed using one way fares; the use of half round trip fares is not permitted.

(c) Fares shall be assessed in the direction of travel, except that when a pricing unit for a one way subjourney terminates in a country from which a previous pricing unit has been assessed from such country; i.e. not in the direction of travel.

Example: Travel ATL-LON-STO-LLS-GLA
Construction ON 1 pricing unit

STO-LIS ON 1 pricing unit

(BLA-LIS ON 1 pricing unit

Total of 4 pricing unit

* fare component LIS-GLA must be in the direction of GLA-LIS because the termination point (GLA) is in the same country from which a previous pricing unit (LON-STO) was assessed.

(5) In applying the provisions of Subparagraphs 2)d) and 3)c) and except for round trip pricing units, fare components between Canada and USA and between Denmark, Norway, Sweden shall be assessed in the direction of travel.

(6) Fare construction must be via the itinerary of the passenger. The addition of points not on the passenger's itinerary is not permitted.

(6) Fare constructions using add-on amounts

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 8th Revised Page 134-S Cancels 7th Revised Page 134-S INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - APPLICATIONS (Continued)
[7] Unpublished Fares TRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - APPLICATIONS
 Unpublished Fares
 When it is necessary to establish a fare between any two ticketed points on a journey, the following provisions shall apply, subject to (D)(4):
 (a) the fare shall be the lowest combination of sector fares over an intermediate ticketed point for the class of service used.
 (b) The fare shall be constructed in the direction of travel, except that when the fare is for a fare component which terminates in the country of unit origin or in a country from which a previous pricing unit has been assessed, the fare shall be in the direction from the country, i.e. not in the direction of travel.
 (c) If the same constructed in accordance with Section B, Paragraph 1

Example: i A to B to C to B to A Fares A to B 50 B to A 45
B to C 40 C to B 50
C to D 60 D to C 90
D to A 90 A to D 50
No fare A to C No fare C to A
Construction:
i A to B 50 plus B to C 40 plus C to D 60 plus A to D 50: Total 200
ii A to D 50 plus D to C 90 plus C to B 50 plus A to B 50: Total 240

(d) [X] The fares used must be shown separately on the ticket.

[C](e) For purposes of fare construction checks, a fare need not be constructed over another ticketed point when there are no published fares to/from/between an intermediate point(s) in the routing

B) Fares Expressed as a Percentage
When fares are expressed as a percentage of another fare and different percentages apply in a pricing unit, the following rule applies:
a) apply the percentage to the base fare to establish the fare level as an amount b) use such fare level for the application of all fare construction rules

Example: A - B - C - D - A
children's fare: A - C 50% of adult fare
A - D 50% of adult fare

* calculate amounts resulting from application of above percentages C * calculate amounts resulting from application of above percentages

* apply HIP/CTM etc. rules using the resultant levels

(9) A journey on a ticket or conjunction ticket, at the time of original issue or when reissued,
must not include more than four international arrivals and four international
departures in any one country; [XI; provided for the counting of arrivals and departures
surface sectors are considered to be flown.

(10) Unless otherwise specified, for the purpose of:
Resolution 017a (except Section A Paragraphs 6 and 8, Section B Paragraph 3)
Resolution 017b
Resolution 017c (except Paragraphs 3 and [X])
Resolution 017f (except Section B Paragraph 1, Section C, Section D)

(a) Canada and USA shall be considered as one country

(b) Scandinavia shall be considered as one country C C CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR JOURNEYS - COMBINATIONS

(1) (a) Combinations are only permitted with fares which by their own terms are combinable EXCEPTION: Combinations to/from USA

(b) Fares used in combination are to be shown separately on the ticket

(2) Round the world: one way special fares shall not be used to calculate fares for round the world travel. (3) Combination of one way normal pricing units with international side trip one way pricing units to or via the country of commencement of transportation shall not be permitted.
(4) Combination of fares USA: nothing precludes the combination of international fares and normal/special fares within USA provided that any conditions attached to such fare are complied with; stand-by fares must not be so combined.

(Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2

10th Revised Page 134-T Cancels 9th Revised Page 134-T

RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES							
133	FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued)							
	(E) <u>GENERAL</u> (1) Combination of fares USA: nothing precludes the combination of international fares and normal/special fares within USA provided that any conditions attached to such fares are complied with; stand-by fares must not be so combined. (2) Notwithstanding any other Resolution, the normal fare check will not apply within pricing units.							
	(F) ROUND TRIP FARES (1) Unless otherwise specified in an IATA Resolution, the fare for a round trip shall be twice the outbound one way fare. (2) The reference in the round trip definition in Resolution 012 to two fare components only, does not preclude fares for end-on combination or side trips paid for separately being shown on the same ticket. (3) Round trip fares which by their own terms are combinable may be used with other fares on							
	the basis of half the round trip fare instead of the one way fare.							
С	(G) CIRCLE TRIP FARES (1) The [Clapplicable fare for a circle trip shall be the lowest combination of half round trip fares in the direction of travel along respective sections involved in the trip, beginning the calculation from the point of unit origin of the trip; provided that for any fare component which terminates in the country of unit origin, the fare applicable to such fare component from the country of unit origin shall be used.							
	(2) (a) The applicable tare for a circle trip (excluding any side trip which has been clarged as a separate pricing unit) shall not be less than the direct route normal or special round trip fare, as appropriate, for the highest rated pair of points applicable to the class of service used from the point of unit origin to any stopover point on the							
С	[N](i) The foregoing provisions shall not apply to local combinations of normal and special fares. (ii) When there are round trip fares with different global indicators from the point of unit origin to any stoppyer point, the fare to be used for the check must be							
	that applicable to the flown itinerary. (iii) When the flown itinerary incorporates such different global indicators (including round the world travel), the fare must not be less than the lower of such round trip fares from the point of unit origin provided that, only direct route fares between two points with the appropriate Global Indicators shall be used; if there is no direct route fare with the appropriate Global Indicators or there is no Global Indicator for the routing, it is not necessary to construct such fares. Example 1 HKG MOM IST M PAR 1500							
	X/SEL M HKG 1450 Fare Component 1: HKG-PAR (EH) 1/2 roundtrip 1500 Fare Component 2: HKG-PAR (TS) 1/2 roundtrip 1450 Total CT 2950							
С	(b) Circle Trip Minimum Check (i) Identify the RT fares from HKG to all stopover points based on the routing flown outbound and inbound [C](ii) Delete the higher of the two fares HKG-MOW (FE) RT 1600 and (TS) RT HKG-IST (EH) RT 3000 and (TS) RT							
	HKG-PAR (EH) RT and (TS) RT 2900 (iii) From the remaining lower RT amounts, select the highest (HKG-IST RT 3000) as the minimum fare and compare to the CT total (iv) As this is higher, the circle trip is raised to 3000 Example 2 Itinerary - LON-HKG-YVR-NYC-LON							
ŀ	Fare construction - 1/2 RT LON-HKG (EH) plus 1/2 LON-HKG (AP) Fares to be used for the check Sector Outbound Inbound LON-HKG EH AP LON-YVR EH plus PA AT							
	LON-NYC EH plus PA AT as no direct route fares exist between LON and YVR/NYC for travel via TC3 and as there is no Global Indicator, there is no need to construct such fares and the AT fares alone will be used.							
l	(Continued on next page)							

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009

4306G

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2

6th Revised Page 134-U Cancels 5th Revised Page 134-U

RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES							
133	<u>FARES</u> (Applicable to SK only) (Continued)							
	(G) <u>CIRCLE TRIP FARES</u> (Continued) (2) (Continued) (c) When there are round trip fares from the point of unit origin to any stopover point							
	which differ according to carrier(s) used outbound and inbound, the fare to be used for the check shall be the lower of such round trip fares. (d) Where more than one normal fare is published for the carrier(s) and the class of services used, the lower, lowest level may be used subject to seasonality (including							
	blackout dates) and day of week application (e) For round the world travel originating in Australia/New Zealand the provisions of							
	Subparagraphs 2)a) and 2)b) shall not apply. (f) When checking the circle trip minimum fare, when special fares are used the comparison shall be as provided in Resolution 017c, Subparagraph 5)b); provided that when no special direct round trip fare is available from the point of unit origin to any higher rated normal fare stopover point, the total fare shall not be less than the direct round trip normal economy class fare from the point of unit origin to such							
	point. (g) The foregoing provisions need not be applied for points which have been excluded from the higher intermediate point rule, subject to the same conditions contained in the exclusion.							
	(h) Special fares only the foregoing provisions need to be applied for points which have passed the HIP check and have not qualified to be a HIP point.							
C	(3) [X]							
	(H) OPEN JAW FARES (1) Normal Fare Open Jaw (a) General (i) The fare for a normal fare open jaw pricing unit shall be the sum of half the applicable round trip fares for both international legs of the open jaw, assessed from the country of unit origin. (ii) Canada, USA shall be considered as one country. (iii) Except for pricing units wholly within Scandinavia, Scandinavia shall be considered as one country.							
CC	[N](iv) Aruba, Netherlands Antilles shall be cosidered one country. [N](v) Except for pricing units wholly within Europe, Europe shall be considered as one country.							
С	(b) Origin Open Jaw (i) Only domestic surface sectors are permitted, except as provided in 1)a)(ii) thru (v) above							
С	tx1							

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 9th Revised Page 134-V Cancels 8th Revised Page 134-V INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 OPEN JAW FARES (Continued)
(1) Normal Fare Open Jaw Normal Fare Open Jaw (Continued)

(c) Turnaround Open Jaw (Ti) Both domestic and international surface breaks are permitted (ii) [X] (iii) When the surface sector is an international sector

(aa) The distance of such surface sector must not be greater than the flown distance of the shorter of the two fare components (measurement of the surface sector shall be in accordance with Resolution 017c, Paragraph 4)c)

[Ab] TRANFFIERI TCANCELLED 1 (bb) C Double Open Jaw (i) Combination of an Origin Open Jaw and a Turnaround Open Jaw with a Domestic Surface Sector
(aa) [CANCELLED]
(bb) [CANCELLED] (ii) Combination of an Origin Open Jaw and a Turnaround Open Jaw with an International Surface Sector
(aa) [CANCELLED]
(bb) [CANCELLED]
(e) [CANCELLED]
(e) [CANCELLED]
Except as otherwise specified in a fare Resolution, the fare for an open jaw shall be the sum of half the applicable round trip fares for both legs of the open jaw; provided that when a fare component terminates in the country of unit origin, the fare applicable from the country of unit origin shall be used.

EXCEPTION: For travel originating and terminating in Europe (except for travel wholly within Europe): Where an open jaw applies between countries in Europe, the fare component which terminates in Europe shall be assessed in the direction from Europe. č Č (2) from Europe. (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 7th Revised Page 134-W INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 6th Revised Page 134-W NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE [C]FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) C133 ONE WAY FARES WAY FARES
For one way subjourneys, one way fares must be used.
For one way subjourneys, when the respective countries of both origin and destination points of a pricing unit have been used for the assessment of a previous pricing unit, the direction of the last pricing unit will be assessed in the reverse direction of travel.

Example: GVA-JED-ATL-RIO-RUH using OW fares for each sector.

Since both Saudi Arabia and Switzerland have been used for the assessment of previous pricing unit direction of the pricing unit ZRH-RUH shall be from RUH to ZRH. CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS Application
The provisions of this Resolution must be used to calculate the fare for a fare component in one class of service; if different classes are used the fare shall be calculated as per Resolution 017e <u>Fares</u>
The fare shall not be less than the lower amount obtained by either of the following [C](2) C The fare shall not be less than the lower amount.

The fare shall not be less than the lower amount.

The fare shall not be less than the lower amount.

(a) Mileage Principle

(i) (aa) total TPMs shall be compared with the MPM for the fare component

(bb) routings within MPM

where the sum of the TPMs does not exceed the comparable MPM, apply the applicable direct route fare. Such comparison must be made using TPMs, MPMs and fares with the same global indicator provided that, to ascertain the applicable MPM between TC2 and TC3, the sector flown between TC2 and TC3 shall determine the global indicator; if within a fare component there is more than one sector that transits between TC2 and TC3 the sector attracting the highest TPM will be used to determine the MPM

(cc) Routings Exceeding MPM

- where the sum of the TPMs is in excess of the MPM: divide the sum of TPMs by the MPM, and surcharge inaccordance with the table below. When dividing the sum of TPMs by the MPM the result of the calculation shall be truncated at 5 decimals; the result indicates the mileage percentage to be applied

- the result is up to and the fare shall be not less than the direct route fare plus the fare shall be not less than the direct route fare plus 5% over including 1.05 1.10 1.00 10% 15% 1.05 1.10 1.15 1.15 1.20 1.25 over 1.25 25% over 1.25 lowest combination

(dd) Notwithstanding Paragraphs bb) and cc) above, for travel wholly within TC1 which originates, terminates or has a fare construction point in Rio de Janeiro or Sao Paulo and neither city is an intermediate ticketed point on such fare company. Janeiro or Sao Paulo and neither city is an intermediate ticketed point on such fare component.

(1) If the fare to or from Rio de Janeiro falls within the MPM, and the fare for the same route to or from Sao Paulo exceeds the MPM, the fare to and from the latter point need not be surcharged.

(2) If the fare to or from Sao Paulo falls within the MPM, and the fare for the same route to or from Rio de Janeiro exceeds the MPM, the fare to and from the latter point need not be surcharged.

(3) If the fare to or from Rio de Janeiro must be surcharged, the fare for the same routing to or from Sao Paulo need not take a higher surcharge (or vice versa). (or vice versa). (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006

ISSUED: February 22, 2006

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 9th Revised Page 134-X Cancels 8th Revised Page 134-X INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE [C]FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) C133) <u>CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS</u> (Continued) [C1(2) (a) (Continued) C Specified Routings

When the fare component coincides with the routing in Attachment 'A', the direct route fares apply disregarding Subparagraph i) above and Paragraph 5), provided that an intermediate point(s) may be omitted if a more direct routing is used and no additional point(s) is added. (ii) MPM <u>Deductions</u>
MI<u>leages</u> specified in Attachment 'B' must be deducted from the MPM before the
comparison with the sum of TPMs is made. These MPM reductions only apply when
the fare component and the global indicator coincide with the provisions in the (iii) Attachment.

TPM Exceptions

Mileages specified in Attachment 'C' must be deducted from the total TPM before comparison with the MPM is made

- these TPM deductions only apply when the fare component includes intermediate ticketed points shown in the applicable routing in the Attachment; provided additional intermediate ticketed points may be added to the routing.

- only one TPM deduction per fare component is permitted.

(bb) Surface Sector TPMs

Any intermediate sector(s) travelled by surface within a fare component must be included in the sum of TPMs, except for intermediate sectors specified in Attachment 'D'. In the absence of a TPM for an intermediate sector not listed in Attachment 'D', a TPM shall be established by a combination of TPMs.

(cc) South Atlantic TPMs

(1) TC12

For transportation between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Fortansportation between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Urugua Company Middle East where a passenger travels on a direct single Attachment (iv) TC12
For transportation between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay and Europe, Middle East where a passenger travels on a direct single flight coupon service from a point in Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay to Miami or Montreal or New York or Toronto and on a direct single flight coupon service from such point (i.e. arrival and departure city in North America must be the same) to a point in Europe, Middle East or vice versa, the mileage for these two sectors shall be deemed to be equal to the ticketed point mileage between the last point of departure in Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay to the first point of arrival in Europe, Middle East or vice versa. TC123
For transportation between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay TC123
For transportation between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay and TC3 where a passenger travels on a direct single flight coupon service from a point in Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay to Atlanta or Miami or Montreal or New York or Toronto or Washington and on a direct single flight coupon service from such point (i.e. arrival and departure city in North America must be the same) to a point in TC3 or vice versa, the mileage for these two sectors shall be deemed to be equal to the ticketed point mileage between the last point of departure in Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay to the first point of arrival in TC3 or vice versa.

NOTE: If a ticketed point mileage is not published for these sectors, calculate the mileage by dividing the maximum permitted mileage by 1.20 The following examples are shown to illustrate the application of the above. Example 1: VIE-FRA-NYC-RIO-BUE Maximum permitted mileage VIE-RIO is 8838 Ticketed point mileages are TPM VIE-FRA 385 FRA-NYC) NYC-RIO) RIO-BUE 5948 1232 7565 No mileage surcharge applicable (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: February 22, 2006

EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 8th Revised Page 134-Y Cancels 7th Revised Page 134-Y INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE <u>FARES</u> (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued)
(2) (a) (Continued) (iv) (Continued) South Atlantic TPMs (C (2) TC123 (Continued) <u>TPMs</u> (Continued) Example 2: MVD-SCL-YTO-AMS-PAR-FRA-ZRH-ROM-ATH-RUH Maximum permitted mileage MVD-RUH is 10948 Ticketed point mileages are TPM SCL-YTO) YTO-AMS) AMS-PAR 7597 261 PAR-FRA 289 FRA-ZRH ZRH-ROM 178 435 ROM-ATH 657 1627 11893 Total 11893 A 10% mileage surcharge applicable RIO-NYC-KHI-HKG Example 3: Maximum permitted mileage RIO-HKG is 14077 Ticketed point mileages are TPM RIO-NYC) NYC-KHI KHI-HKG 9013× 2980 11993 Total * RIO-KHI maximum permitted mileage of 10816 divided by 1.20 - no mileage surcharge applicable. **RIO-KHI maximum permitted mileage of 10816 divided by
1.20 - no mileage surcharge applicable.

(b) Lowest Combination Principle
except as provided in Resolution 017a, Section B; Paragraph 4, the lowest combination of fares over a ticketed point on the itinerary.

Limitations on Indirect Iravel.

A fare component must not include more than one departure from fare component origin or more than one arrival at fare component destination or more than one stopover at any one intermediate ticketed point, Additionally
(a) A fare component within TC1 or within TC31 must not include more than one arrival and one departure at any ticketed point.

(b) For a journey originating in TC1 no fare component within TC1 may include more than one international departure and one international arrival at any ticketed point in the country where travel originates.

Example: PDA-BUE-SAO-NYC - through fare not permitted because of two international departures from Brazil.

(c) Except for Journeys wholly Within South America
For a pricing unit originating in Brazil, a fare component from a point in Brazil must not include more than 2 domestic sectors in Brazil.

Examples: 1. BSB-RIO-NYC at a through fare BSB-NYC is permitted
2. POA-RIO-SSA-LIS- at a through fare POA-LIS is not permitted. The international fare component must be assessed from RIO and POA-RIO charged separately

3. FLN-X/CMB-IGU-X/SAO-LON at a through fare FLN-LON is not permitted. The first international fare component must be assessed from IGU and FLN-CMB-IGU charged separately.

(d) For a pricing unit originating in Germany a fare component from/to a point in Germany must not include more than two domestic sectors in Germany.

A fare component from/to/via a point in Japan must not include more than three domestic sectors in Japan. C [N](e) (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 7th Revised Page 134-Z Cancels 6th Revised Page 134-Z INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 (J) <u>CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS</u> (Continued)

(4) <u>Fare Components with a Surface Sector(s)</u>

(a) <u>Apply</u> the through fare or the sum of fares over the sectors actually flown, whichever is lower
In the case of normal fare travel, where the mileage for an international surface break
is greater than the ticketed point mileage over the routing travelled from origin of
the journey up to the point of commencement of the surface break when normal fares are
on both sides of the surface break and the surface break is not included in the through
fare, travel from origin of the journey up to the surface break will be ticketed
separately, the remainder of the journey being assessed in accordance with Resolution
266 Example: Travel NYC LON PAR xxx FRA LON NYC Construction could be

NYC-LON RT 1 pricing unit

LON-PAR OH 1 pricing unit

FRA-LON OW 1 pricing unit

* notwithstanding separate PUs, the TPM is undertaken from NYC
in the application of Subparagraph b), the surface break shall be measured using
ticketed point mileages; if no ticketed point mileage exists for the points concerned,
the shortest operated mileage shall be used (i.e. MPM divided by 1.20); provided that
in the event there is no shortest operated mileage, the ticketed point mileage shall be
established by a combination of ticketed point mileages. For the purpose of this rule,
surface breaks in Attachment 'D' and between Canada and USA may be ignored. Normal Fares

(i) If in any routing otherwise permissible at the direct route normal fare there is a direct route normal fare(s) of the same class of service [Clinvolving stopover points which is higher than the direct route normal fare between the fare construction points, the fare shall be not less than the highest fare referred to above (HIP). In the case of fares that are established by seasonality (including blackout dates) or day of week or flight application, the check will be based on the applicable fare (by seasonality (including blackout dates) or by day of week or by flight application).

(ii) If in any indirect routing otherwise permissible at the direct route normal fare plus a percentage, there is a direct route normal fare(s) of the same class of service [Clinvolving stopover points which is higher than the direct route normal fare between the fare construction points, the fare for the indirect route shall be not less than the highest fare referred to above (HIP), and the surcharge percentage applicable to the through fare shall be applied to such higher intermediate fare.

IXI Higher Intermediate Fare C C (iii) In applying the above HIP check, the sector [Clto be checked shall be (aa) From fare component origin to each intermediate [Clstopover point (bb) From each intermediate stopover point to each subsequent intermediate (iv) c stopover point From each intermediate stopover point to the subsequent fare break point. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009 ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2

47th Revised Page 135 Cancels 46th Revised Page 135

RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES								
133	FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued)								
	(J) CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued) (5) Higher Intermediate Fare (Continued) (a) Normal Fares (Continued) (v) when comparing normal fares of the 'same class of service' in order to determine if there is a higher intermediate fare, the following sequence shall be followed sleeper seat fare is compared with sleeper seat fare; if no sleeper seat fare, compare with first class fare for it is compared with first class fare; if no first class fare, compare with intermediate class fare (or next lower class fare) intermediate class fare is compared with intermediate class fare; if no intermediate class fare, compare with economy class fare; provided that where more than on economy class fare is published, compare with the highest economy class fare. (vi) When comparing normal fares in accordance with the foregoing, the comparison shall								
·c	be made in the same direction as the tare component. When using half round trip fares the comparison shall be made using half round trip fares. When using one way fares the comparison shall be made using one way fares. [VI the lawar/lowest level may be used subject to any stopover, transfer,								
	seasonality, day of week limitations of the lower/lowest fare texcluding application of stopover charges). (viii) When the ticket shows no stopover at both the unit origin and the unit destination point of a side trip which has been charged separately (due to transfer connections on both occasions) a stopover shall be considered to be taken at such point unless the time interval between the arrival immediately preceding the side trip and the departure immediately following the side trip does not constitute a stopover as defined in Pasalution 012.								
	(ix) When there is an imbedded surface sector the HIP check applies to the point of arrival by air immediately preceding the surface sector and to the point of departure immediately following the surface sector, unless the time interval between the arrival and the departure does not constitute a stopover as defined in Resolution 012. (x) When there is a fare construction surface sector, the HIP check applies to the point of such surface sector that is not the fare construction point.								
	(xi) Notwithstanding the above. (aa) For journeys originating in Western Africa, the HIP check in each fare component shall be applied on all ticketed points in Western Africa. (bb) For journeys wholly between Kilimanjaro and Nairobi, the HIP check in each fare component shall be applied on all ticketed points. (cc) For journeys originating in Malawi, the HIP checks in each fare component shall be applied on all ticketed points in Malawi.								
	(dd) [Xl (xii) Day-of-Week Application: In establishing the day-of-week fare level to be used for the HIP check the rule for the application of the day-of-week fares shall be applied solely to the sector(s) for which the check is being made. The day of travel on such sector(s) shall be used to determine the day of week fare level to be used for the HIP check.								
C .	[N]EXAMPLE: Routing: A-B-C-D-A First Fare Component (A to C) . Fare A - C is a fare established using the day of the week of the first international sector A-B . Fare A-B is a non day of week fare . There are day of week fares B-C with the rule that the first international sector determines the day of week fare to be applied . To establish the day of week fare level to be used for the HIP check on the sector B-C the date of travel B to C will be used . Second fare component (fare in the direction from A to C) . Fare A-C is a fare established using the day of week of the first international sector A-D . Fare A-D is a non day of week fare . There are day of week Fares D-C with the rule that the first international sector determines the day of week fare to be applied . To establish the day of week fare level to be used for the HIP check on the sector C-D the date of travel C to D will be used								

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 3rd Revised Page 135-A Cancels 2nd Revised Page 135-A INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued)

(5) Higher Intermediate Fare (Continued)

(a) Normal Fares (Continued)

(xiii) In establishing the seasonal fare level to be used for the HIP check the rule for the application of the seasonal fares shall be applied soley to the sector(s) for which the check is being made. The seasonal rule for such sector shall be used to determine the seasonal fare level to be used for the HIP check. Where reference in a seasonal rule is to a specific segment of travel e.g. first international sector, the specific segment shall be assessed within the sector(s) for which the HIP level is being established. Example
Routing A - B - C - B - A
First fare component (A to C)
- fare A-C is a non seasonal fare
- fare A-B is a non seasonal fare
- there are seasonal fares B-C with the rule that the first international sector
determines the seasonal fare to be applied
- to establish the seasonal fare level to be used for the HIP check on the sector
B-C the date of travel B to C will be used Second fare component (fare in the direction from A to C)
- fare A-C is a non seasonal fare
- fare A-B is a non seasonal fare
- there are seasonal fares B-C with the rule that the first international sector determines the seasonal fare to be applied
- to establish the seasonal fare level to be used for the HIP check on the sector C-B the date of travel C to B will be used [Cl(b) Special [C](i) Hav Fares Decial rares

| Having established an applicable special fare for a pricing unit, such special fare may be applied subject to the following

| Compare special fare of pricing unit to applicable special fares for the same fare type

| Column | Compare special fare of the pricing unit to applicable special fares with the same fare type

| Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column | Column C a) Compare special tare of pricing unit to applicable special fares for the same fare type
b) Compare special fare of the pricing unit to applicable special fares within the same fare type group from fare component origin to each intermediate stopover point to the fare component destination

[C](1) if there is no applicable special fare within the same fare type group on the sector concerned, the fare shall not be less than the lowest of any applicable special fares within the next higher fare type group shown in subparagraph (b). Continued to the next grouping only if an applicable special fare is not found.

NOTE: Where more than one special fare is published within the same fare type group, the lower/lowest level may be used subject to any stopover, transfer, seasonality (including blackout dates), flight application, routing validation, day of week limitations of the lower/lowest fare (excluding application of stopover charges)

[C](2) if the lowest applicable fare from fare component origin to each intermediate stopover point or from intermediate stopover point to fare component destination within the same fare type group is less than or equal to the through special fare, the special fare for the component may be applied

Fare Type Groups (from Lowest to Highest): C C C Fare Type Groups (from Lowest to Highest): COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 COLUMN 3 COLUMN 4 One Way Fares Only OW APEX Fare, RT Apex Fare, or GIT Fare, or First/ Intermediate class special fare Individual OW PEX fare, or PEX fare.or IT fare All other Excursion individual DW Fare, or special fares (except status fares) All other individual special fares (except status fares) (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009 ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 5th Revised Page 135-B Cancels 4th Revised Page 135-B INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued)

(5) Higher Intermediate Fare (Continued)

(c) Special Fares (Continued)

(i) (Continued) C (bb) (Continued)
In applying the HIP check for GIT Fares, if no GIT or IT fare is found on the sectors being checked, no HIP will apply.
In applying the HIP check for IT fares, if no IT fare is found on the sectors being checked, no HIP will apply.
When status fares are being charged the HIP check will only look at the same status fare for sectors being checked; if there is no same status fare then no HIP is applied. In this respect status fares are fares that are only available to designated categories of passengers e.g. students, teachers, missionaries, seamen (bb) (Continued) missionaries, seamen
. When public group fares are being charged no HIP check will apply
(ii) All conditions attached to the special fare for the component apply. FLOW CHART (for Special Fares) Mas an applicable special fare found for the same class of service within the same fare type group from component origin to intermediate stopover point(s)? Yes No Is the lowest applicable fare within this group higher than the special fare on the Is a higher applicable tare found within a higher fare type group component l Yes Yes Νọ Ñο Raise the fare Apply special fare for the Apply the lowest Apply special fare for to such higher special fare of any applicable special fares found within a component component (surcharge if (surcharge (surcharge if necessary) higher fare type group (surcharge if necessary necessary) if necessary) (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009 ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 6th Revised Page 135-C Cancels 5th Revised Page 135-C INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued)

[5] Higher Intermediate Fare (Continued)

[CI(b) Special Fares (Continued)

[CI(iii) When comparing special fares in accordance with this Paragraph, comparision shall be made in the same direction as the fare component. When using half round trip fares the comparison shall be made using half round trip fares. When using one way fares the comparison shall be made using one way fares.

(iv) When the ticket shows no stopover at both the unit origin and the unit destination point of a side trip which has been charged separately (due to transfer connections on both occasions) a stopover shall be considered to be taken at such point unless the time interval between the arrival immediately preceding the side trip and the departure immediately following the side trip does not constitute a stopover as defined in Resolution 012.

(v) When there is an imbedded surface sector the HIP check applies to the point of arrival by air immediately preceding the surface sector, unless the time interval between the arrival and the departure does not constitute a stopover as defined in Resolution 012, however, such check shall not apply between the terminal points of the unflown sector.

(vi) When there is a fare construction surface sector, the HIP check applies to the (L) C (vi) When there is a fare construction surface sector, the HIP check applies to the point of such surface sector that is not the fare construction point.

(vii) Notwithstanding the above. Notwithstanding the above.

(aa) For journeys originating in Western Africa, the HIP check in each fare component shall be applied on all ticketed points in Western Africa.

(bb) For journeys wholly between Kilimanjaro and Nairobi, the HIP check in each fare component shall be applied on all ticketed points.

(cc) For journeys originating in Malawi, the HIP checks in each fare component shall be applied on all ticketed points in Malawi.

Day Of Week Application: In establishing the Day Of Week Fare level to be used for the HIP check the rule for the application of the Day Of Week Fares shall be applied solely to the sector(s) for which the check is being made. The day of travel on such sector(s) shall be used to determine the Day Of Week Fare level to be used for the HIP check.

EXAMPLE: Routing: A-B-C-B-A
First Fare Component (A to C) (vii) travel on such sector(s) shall be used to determine the Day Of Week Fare level to be used for the HIP check.

EXAMPLE: Routing: A-B-C-B-A
First Fare Component (A to C)
Fare A-C is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare level to be used for the HIP check on the sector determines the seasonal fare to be applied
To establish the Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-C is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-C is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare level to be used for the HIP check on the sector determines the seasonal fare to be applied
To establish the Day Of Neek Fare level to be used for the HIP check on the sector C-B the date of travel C to B will be used
Seasonality Application: In establishing the seasonal fare level to be used for the HIP check the rule for the application of the seasonal fare shall be applied solely to the sector(s) for which the check is being made. The seasonal rule for such sector shall be used to determine the seasonal fare level to be used for the HIP check. Where reference in a seasonal rule is to a specific segment of travel e.g. first international sector, the specific segment shall be assessed within the seator(s) for which the HIP level is being established.

EXAMPLE: Routing: A-B-C-B-A
First Fare Component (A to C)
Fare A-C is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day Of Week Fare
Fare A-B is a non Day lixl One Wav Backhaul Rule (BHC)

(a) This Paragraph does not apply.

(i) for journeys wholly within TC1

(ii) for journeys wholly between Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Paraguay, Uruguay and TC2

(iii) for pricing units wholly within Europe (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 5th Revised Page 135-D Cancels 4th Revised Page 135-D INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued)

(6) One Way Backhaul Rule (BHC) (Continued)

(b) This Paragraph applies only when using normal one way fares and special one way fares.

(c) If in any fare component travel is via higher rated intermediate stopover point, the fare for such fare component shall be the higher of:

(i) the applicable fare between the fare construction points, or

(ii) the fare from fare component origin to the highest rated intermediate stopover point plus the difference between such fare and the direct route fare between the fare construction points. (J) A - B - C - D
A to B NUC
A to C
A to D
B to C
B to D Example: Fares 140 175 Fare to be charge is B to C NUC 175 or A to C plus the difference between A to C and A to D NUC 150 Totoal NUC 160 whichever is higher the one way backhaul rule check need not be applied for points which have been excluded from the provisions of this Resolution, subject to the same conditions contained in the exclusion. С TC12 North Atlantic Canada-Europe Miles Applicable Routings Between And TC12 North Atlantic via St. Johns-Halifax-Montreal-Ottawa-Toronto Alberta/British 400 Europe Columbia/Yukon 550 via Mexico City Europe Cancum 150 via Mexico City Merida Europe 1,500 via Montreal-Ottawa-Toronto New Brunswick/ Europe and Labrador Newfoundland/Nova Scotia/Prince Edward Island Newfoundland and Labrador 700 via Halifax Europe 500 via Halifax-Montreal-Toronto New Brunswick/ Israel Nova Scotia/ Prince Edward via St. Johns-Halifax-Montreal-Newfoundland Israel 1600 Toronto via Tel Aviv 660 South Africa Canada/ Mexico/USA (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 4th Revised Page 135-E Cancels 3rd Revised Page 135-E INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued)
(6) (Continued) SURFACE SECTOR TPMs-FILINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESOLUTION [C1001Z C <u>Between</u> Alghero Alicante Alicante And Olbia IT ES ES ES Murcia ES ES Valencia JO JO IN Malaga Jerusalem Almeria Amman Amritsar Lahore NL BE CL Rotterdam NL BE Amsterdam Brussels Tacna Antwerp Arica ES CH CN CN DE Barcelona Gerona Reus Mulhouse Barcelona Başle Beijing Berlin Tianjin Dresden CH CH Leipzig Halle Berlin Berne Geneva Zurich Berne Bilbao San Sebastian Santander Vitoria ESESTGE Bilbao Bilbao **Florence** Bologna Brazzaville Kinshasa Hamburg Bremen Munster Bremen US IT MX Brownsville Matamoros Catania Palermo El Paso Ciudad Juarez Cologne DE Dusseldorf DE BR PE Munster Joinville LaPaz Cologne Curitiba Cuzco US Windsor Detroit Leipzig Halle Sharjah Munster Dresden AE DE Dubai Dusseldorf IT ES GT Florence Pisa Granada Malaga Tapachula Porto Velho Guatemala Guayaramerin Hamburg ΒÖ DE Hanover Munster Munster Hamburg DE DĒ Hanover Hilo 贸易英英美品 Kona Hong Kong SAR Macau Hong Kong SAR Hong Kong SAR Iguassu Falls Shenzhen C Zhuhai Iguazu Seville AR ES Jerez de la Frontera Kabul ΑF Peshawar Krabi ΤΉ Phuket TH Santiago de Compostela LaCoruma ES ES Laredo US Nuevo Laredo MX (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009

1	ine Tariff Publishing Company, Agent NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 2nd Revised Page 135-F PR-2
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
133	FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) (J) CONSTRUCTION RULES FOR FARE COMPONENTS (Continued)
c	(7) [CANCELLED] (K) MINIMUM CHECK FOR CONSECUTIVE NORMAL FARE PRICING UNITS
c 	[Continued on next page]

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 1st Revised Page 135-G Cancels Original Page 135-G INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE [C]FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) C133 () MINIMUM CHECK FOR CONSECUTIVE NORMAL FARE PRICING UNITS [C](1) {Continued} C (Continued) Exceptions: if the first pricing unit is for an origin open jaw trip the direct route round trip fare shall be assessed as the sum of half the direct route round trip fare from the unit origin of such open jaw pricing unit and half the direct route round trip fare from the unit destination of such open jaw pricing unit to each stopover point in any subsequent consecutive pricing units. NCE-BRU-NBO-JNB-NBO-BRU-LYS Construction could be NCE-BRU 1/2 RT) LYS-BRU 1/2 RT) 1 pricing unit Example Travel LYS-BRU 1/2 RT) 1 pricing unit
BRU-NBO RT 1 pricing unit
NBO-NB RT 1 pricing unit
NBO-NB RT 1 pricing unit

* minimum check - total fare for the pricing units must not be less than
the sum of 1/2 RTs NCE-BRU plus LYS-BRU or NCE-NBO plus LYS-NBO or
NCE-JNB plus LYS-JNB, whichever is the highest
(bb) if any subsequent pricing unit is for an origin open jaw then such pricing
unit will be considered as a round trip pricing unit and paragraph la) will
apply (i.e. close the unflown sector)
if the last pricing unit is for a turnaround open jaw trip the direct route round
trip fare to stopover/terminal points in the points in the open jaw pricing unit
shall be assessed as the sum of half the direct route round trip fares from the
unit origin of the first consecutive pricing unit to the highest rated
stopover/terminal point in the open jaw pricing unit on the outbound component and
half the direct route round trip fare from the unit origin of the first
consecutive pricing unit to the highest rated stopover/terminal point in the open
jaw pricing unit on the inbound component Example: Travel BRU-NBO-LUN-DUR XXX CPT-JNB-LUN-NBO-BRU

Construction could be

BRU-NBO RT 1 pricing

NBO-LUN RT 1 pricing unit

LUN-DUR 1/2 RT)

LUN-CPT 1/2 RT) 1 pricing units must not be less than the BRU-LUN

RI or the sum of 1/2 RTs BRU-DUR plus BRU-CPT, whichever is the highest

iii) if both the first and any subsequent consecutive pricing units are for origin/turnaround open jaw trips respectively then both i) andii) above shall apply

Where more than one normal fare is published for the carrier and the class of service used the lower/lowest level may be used [N]subject to seasonality (including blackout dates) or day of week application

(i) When there are round trip fares with different global indicators from the point of origin to any stopover point, the fare to be used for the check must be that applicable to the flown itinerary

ii) when the flown itinerary incorparates such different global indicators (including round the world journeys), the fare must not be less than the lower of such round trip fares from the point of origin

when there are round trip fares from the point of origin to any stopover point which differ according to carrier(s) used on the outbound and inbound journeys, the fare to be used for the check shall be the lower of such round trip fares

if there is surface break between two return subjourneys, the minimum check is not applied

multiple pricing unit assessed from a common pricing unit origin are not considered (iii) multiple pricing unit assessed from a common pricing unit origin are not considered consecutive in relation to each other and the minimum check is not applied to such pricing units (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006 ISSUED: February 22, 2006

```
Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   1st Revised Page 135-H
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
                                                                                                                                                                                                                     Cancels Original Page 135-H
NO. IPR-2
                                                                                   SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
RULE
                     [CIFARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued)
C133
                     (K) <u>MINIMUM CHECK FOR CONSECUTIVE NORMAL FARE PRICING UNITS</u> (Continued) [C](I) (Continued)
C
                                               (Continued)
(f) (Continued)
                                                                                    Travel TYO-SFO-LON-SFO-TYO-HKG-BOM-HKG-TYO
Construction could be
TYO-SFO RT 1 pricing unit
SFO-LON RT 1 pricing unit
TYO-HKG RT 1 pricing unit
                                                            Example:
                                                                                                   HKG-BOM
                                                                                                                           RT
                                                                                                                                        1 pricing unit
                                              minimum check is applied twice: TYO-SFO plus SFO-LON and TYO-HKG plus HKG-BOM there is no minimum check other than those shown above ONE WAY SUBJOURNEYS [C]CHECKS (OSC) (NOT APPLICABLE TO JOURNEYS TO/FROM/VIA USA/US TERRITORIES)
 C
                                                            a specified through fare must not be undercut by a combination of fares the normal fare check (OSC) will apply between consecutive pricing units for one way subjourneys
                                                                          Example
                                                                                                                                  С
                                                                                                     В
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    4
                                                                                                                                                 100
                                                                                      100
                                                                                                                  100
                                                                                                      300
                                                                                                                                  250
                                                                                                                  500
                                                                                                                  100
                                                                                                     В
                                                                                                      Ĉ
                                                                                                                   100
                                                                                                                  1.00
                                                                                                                  A-C
A-D
                                                                                                                                  100
                                                                                                      H
                                                                                                                                  100
                                                           where more than one normal fare is published for the carrier and the class of service used the lower/lowest level may be used subject to any stopover and transfer limitations IN]seasonality (including blackout dates) and day of week application of the lower/lowest fare (excluding application of stopover charges) if the [ClOSC is applied and two or more pricing units are merged, the new single pricing unit is used for any further fare checks if in a series of pricing units for one way subjourneys there is a surface break between fare construction points the [ClOSC will be applied to the pricing units for one way subjourneys up to the start of the surface break and then applied separately from the point at which air transportation recommences (even if this point is a previous fare construction point)

Example: Travel MAD-NBO-DAR XXX NBO-LUN-JNB
 C
  Ċ
                                                                          one way fare components MAD-NBO, NBO-DAR, NBO-LUN, LUN-JNB normal fare check MAD-DAR and NBO-JNB
                                               MIXTURE OF RETURN SUBJOURNEYS AND ONE WAY SUBJOURNEYS

(a) when a journey comprises pricing units which are a mixture of pricing units for return subjourneys and pricing units for one way subjourneys no overall checks will be applied. However, if there are two or more consecutive pricing units using the same fare types (half round trip or one way) then the applicable checks will be applied for such pricing units, i.e. if there are two or more consecutive pricing units for one way subjourneys the [Closc will be applied between such pricing units; if there are two or more consecutive/contiguous pricing units for return subjourneys the [ClRSC will be applied from the unit origin of the first of such pricing units to all stopover points within the consecutive/contiguous pricing (units)
   ç
                                                              Example: Travel LON-PAR-AMS-HKG-TYO-HKG-AMS
                                                                                        Travel LON-PAR-ARS-ING CONSTRUCTION COuld be LON-PAR OW 1 pricing unit PAR-AMS OW 1 pricing unit AMS-HKG RT 1 pricing unit
                                                                                                                                           1 pricing unit
                                                                            [Closc applies on the consecutive OWs LON-PAR and PAR-AMS;
[ClRSC applies on the consecutive RTs AMS-HKG and HKG-TYO
                                                                                                                                                                                                               (Continued on next page)
    For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
                                                                                                                                                      EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006
     ISSUED: February 22, 2006
```

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 1st Revised Page 135-I Cancels Original Page 135-I INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE [C]FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) C133 MINIMUM CHECK FOR CONSECUTIVE NORMAL FARE PRICING UNITS (C)

(3) MIXTURE OF RETURN SUBJOURNEYS AND ONE WAY SUBJOURNEYS

Example: Travel LON-PAR-HKG-TYO-HKG XXX PAR-LON
Construction could be
LON-PAR RT 1 pricing unit
PAR-HKG OW 1 pricing unit
HKG-TYO RT 1 pricing unit (Continued) (Continued) no checks across the pricing units since there are no consecutive RT pricing units or consecutive \mathtt{OH} subjourneys additionally (i) if two or more pricing units for return subjourneys have a common fare construction point but are separated by a pricing unit for a one way subjourney, the minimum check shall be applied from the unit origin of the first of such units to all stopover points in the other contiguous/consecutive pricing unit(s) Travel JNB-ATH-IST xxx ATH-STO-ATH-JNB
Construction could be
JNB-ATH RT 1 pricing unit
ATH-IST DW 1 pricing unit
ATH-STO RT 1 pricing unit Example: as ATH is common point on 2 contiguous RT pricing units, minimum check is applied on the contiguous RT pricing units JNB-ATH and ATH-STO if two or more pricing units for one way subjourneys have a common fare construction point but are separated by a pricing unit for a return subjourney, the normal fare check shall be applied to all fare construction points in the contiguous/consecutive pricing unit(s) Travel NRK-xCPH-GLA-CPH-FRA-xMAD-PMI Example: Construction could be
NRK-CPH OW 1 pricing unit
CPH-GLA RT 1 pricing unit
CPH-PMI OW 1 pricing unit . as CPH is common point on 2 contiguous OW pricing units, normal fare check is applied NRK-CPH plus CPM-PMI where a journey involves travel to/from/via USA/US Territories the one way subjourney check will not be applied (b) check will not be applied
Unpublished Fares

(a) Where there is no direct route fare between two ticketed points, a fare must be constructed over an intermediate ticketed point in order to apply the provisions of Paragraphs 1) and 3)

Example 1 A to B to C to D to E to C to A (2 Pricining Unites A-C-A and C-E-C)

Tares: No round trip fare A to D

RSC: The round trip fare A to D will be established by the lowest combination of two round trip fares using intermediate points between A and D. i.e.

A-B plus B-D or
A-C plus C-D

whichever is lower C [C](4) A to B to C to D to E to F to C to G to A (2 Pricining Unites A-C-A and Example 2 No round trip fare A to D, nor A to F
The round trip fare A to D will be established by the lowest combination of
two round trip fares using intermediate points between A and D. i.e.
A-B plus B-D or
A-C plus C-D
whichever is lower fares: RSC: The round trip fare A to F will be established by the lowest combination of two round trip fares using intermediate points between A and F. i.e. A-G plus G-F or A-C plus C-F, whichever is lower

(b) The constructed fare shall be considered a 'direct route fare' and mus the shown on the ticket as 'C/'

This Proceedings of the construction o (5) This Resolution is not applicable for journeys originating and/or terminating in Canada. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. ISSUED: February 22, 2006 EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 2nd Revised Page 135-J INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 1st Revised Page 135-J NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133 (L) MIXED CLASS (1) General General
(a) Mixed class travel is when an itinerary involves travel in two or more classes of service: (b) In assessing the fare for the mixed class transportation, special fares must not be used The application of this Resolution shall not be used to circumvent any stopover/transfer restrictions applicable to the through fare for the lowest class of service used Differentials are assessed in the same direction as the fare used for the lowest class (d) of service
when half round trip fares are used, differentials are assessed using half round trip
fares. When one way fares are used, differentials are assessed using one way fares.
Class differential calculation is only subject to the HIP check, no further minimum (e) checks apply.

When comparing normal fares of the 'Same class of Service' in order to determine the fares to be used in a class differential calculation, the following sequence shall C [N](a) apply
If no sleeper seat fare, use first class fare;
If no first class fare, use intermediate/business class fare;
If no intermediate/business class fare, use economy class fare; Use the highest economy class fare;
(2) Fare Calculation
(a) Establish the fare for the itinerary in the lowest class of service used applying all applicable fare construction checks
Establish whether as a result of (a) above the mixed class sector(s) (b) Establish whether as a result of (a) above the mixed class sector(s)

(i) Apply within a fare component, or

(ii) Constitute an entire fare component, or

(iii) Constitute an entire pricing unit

Mixed Class Sector(s) Within a Fare Component

(a) If the calculation in the lower class of travel establishes that the mixed class sector(s) fall within a fare component, the differential for the sector(s) travelled in a higher class shall be the lowest of the following

(i) The difference between the lower class fare for the sectors flown in the higher class and the fare for the higher class of travel on thoses sectors

(ii) The difference between the applicable fare for the fare component in the lower class of service and the applicable are for the component in the higher class of service. (3) service. Example LON-BKK-HKG-LON Class of service Y except BKK-HKG F Fares (half RT in NUC) LON-BKK LON-HKG BKK-HKG First Economy 1929.54 4626.10 4895.92 2188.27 207.96 The fare shall be assessed in economy class: LON-HKG-LON-RT equals NUC 4376.54 The differential shall be the lowest of BKK-HKG F 291.13 BKK-HKG Y 207.96 Differential 83.17 4895.92 Lon-HKG F LON-HKG Y 2188.27 Differential 2707.65 The total fare shall be LON-HKG-LON RT Y 4376.54 83.17 4459.71 Plus differential Total For consecutive sectors within a fare component travelled in a higher class of service, the difference shall be the lower of

(i) The difference between the lowest applicable fare for the lowest class of service used and the lowest applicable fare for the higher class used, or

Lowest applicable through fare for the lowest class used for the sectors concerned and the lowest applicable through fare for the higher class used for such sectors Example Travel BKK HKG SIN ZRH Sum of the through C fare plus lower differential of the following (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009 **ISSUED:** November 11, 2009

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 1st Revised Page 135-K INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels Original Page 135-K NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES C133 [C]FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) Mixed Class Sector(s) Within a Fare Component (Continued)
(b) (Continued
Calculation 1 HKG-SIN F Fare 876.94 876.94 741.73 135.21 HKG-SIN difference 2421.28 SIN-ZRH F2 Fare SIN-ZRH C Fare difference 298.89 total difference 434.10 HKG-ZRH HKG-ZRH difference Calculation 2 F Fare *3613.68 HKG-ZRH C Fare 2566.70 difference 1046.98 (*subject to mileage rules and HIP check) the differential to be applied shall be 434.10 An Entire Fare Component in a Higher Class
If the calculation in the lower class of travel establishes that the mixed class sector(s)
constitute an entire fare component(s), the differential shallbe the difference between the
applicable fare for the lower class of travel for the fare component and the applicable fare
for the higher class of travel for the fare component Example LON-BKK-HKG-LON Class of service Y except HKG-LON F Economy 1929.54 2188.27 Fares (half RT in NUC) First LON-BKK LON-HKG BKK-HKG 4626.10 4895.92 The fare shall be assessed in economy class LON-HKG-LON-RT Y 4376.54 The differential shall be LON-HKG F 4895.92 less LON-HKG Y 2188.27 Differential 2707.65 7084.19 Total (5) An Entire Pricing Unit in a Higher Class
 (a) If the calculation in the lower class of travel establishes that the mixed class sector(s) constitute an entire Pricing Unit, the differential shall be the difference between the applicable fare for the lower class of travel for the Pricing Unit and the applicable fare for the higher class of travel for the Pricing Unit
 (b) In applying this methodology the resultant level will only be applied if it gives a lower level than other calculations Example LON-BKK-HKG-BKK-LON Class of service LON-BKK-LON F BKK-HKG-BKK Y Fares (half RT in NUC) LON-BKK LON-HKG First Economy 3859.08 4376.54 9256.20 9791.84 582.26 415.92 The fare shall be LON-BKK RT Y 3859.08 Plus differential LON-BKK RT F 9256.20 LON-BKK RT Y 5397.12 3859.08 plus BKK-HKG RT Y 415.92 9672.12 Total (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: April 8, 2006

ISSUED: February 22, 2006

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 2nd Revised Page 135-L Cancels 1st Revised Page 135-L INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE FARES (Applicable to SK only) (Continued) 133) <u>EXCHANGE</u>, <u>REISSUE</u>, <u>AND REFUNDS</u> SECTION A - GENERAL (1) all applicable fare construction rules shall apply to the recalculation of the fare for the C new routing additional transportation at the through fare shall not be permitted unless the request has been made prior to arrival at the unit destination named on the ticket submitted for rerouting transportation and the IATA Rate of Exchange applicable at the time of commencement of transaction

(b) The fare and related charges shall be recalculated from origin/unit origin for the journey/subjopurney to be travelled

SECTION D - REFUNDS (for partly unused tickets) refunds will be assessed as follows:

(1) The amount of the refund will be assessed in the currency of the country of commencement of transportation

(a) the fare for the travel industries. the fare for the travel undertaken will be assessed using the fare(s) applicable at the time of commencement of transportation and the IATA rate of exchange applicable at the original transaction

(i) When original payment has been made in a currency other than the currency of the country of commencement of transportation, refunds in the same currency as originally tendered will be made at the exchange rate used for the original nament (ii) Refunds other than outlined in Subparagraph

(2) RESOLVED that,
(a) For the application of circle trips, a fare construction surface sector break may be travelled by any other means of transportation without prejudice to the circle trip on the sectors listed in Table 1. These sectors considered to have no reasonable direct scheduled air service

(b) Any TC member may introduce, delete or amend a route in Table 1 by notification to the Secretary for circulation to all TC Members (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: December 26, 2009

1583G

ISSUED: November 11, 2009

JLE			SECTION V	- FARES	S - GENERAL	RULES	; 		
133	[C]FARES (Continued) (M) REROUTINGS AND REFUNDS (Continued) SECTION D - REFUNDS (for partly unused tickets) (Continued) TABLE (I) Circle Trip - Normal and Special Fares Routes considered to have no reasonable direct scheduled air service Aalborg AAB DK Halmstad HAD SE Vaxjo VXO SE								
	Aalborg Aalborg Aalborg Aarhus Alicante Basle Beslin Berlin Erlin Eremen INIBremen INIBremen INIBremen INIBremen INIBremen Erussels INICatania Cologne Co	めたがいいい。 おおがいのでは、 おおがいのでは、 ないのではないのではないのではないのではないのではないのではないのではないのでは	Aarhus Karup Karup Kurup Murcia Valencia Malaga Innsbruck Geneva Marseille Mulhouse Strasbourg Tianjin Dresden Leipzig Halle Mroclaw Zurich San Sebastian Santander Vitoria Esbjerg East Midlands London Split Florence Pisa Southampton Vienna Hamburg Hanover Munster Paderborn Eindhoven Palermo Dortmund Dusseldorf Munster Paderborn Dusseldorf Leipzig Halle Luxembourg Munster Malaga Seville Pisa Strasbourg Grenoble Lyon Nice Malaga Helsingborg Jonkoping Malmo Trollhattan Vaxjo Malaga Ljubijana Maribor Zagreb Angelholm Gothernburg Jonkoping Malmo Gothernburg Jonkoping Malmo	MRO PO CHS SS SK BB BR TT T BB T BE BL TE	Halmstad Hamburg Hamburg Hanover Helsingborg Hong Kong Hong Kong Hong Kong Innsbruck Instanbul Jerez De La F Jonkoping Kalmar Kalstad Kalmar Kalstad Klagenfurt Klagenfurt Klagenfurt Kristianstad Kristianstad Kristianstad Kristianstad Kristianstad Linkoping Linz Lisbon Liverpool Livingstone Ljubljana Ljubljana Ljubljana Ljubljana Ljubljana Ljubljana Ljubljana Logano Malmo Maribor Maribor Maribor Maribor Maribor Maribor Maribor Maribor Maribor Montevideo Munich	BEBBRHHHAR BBBRHARALUULULULULULULULULULULULULULULULULULU	Hanover Munster Munster Malmo Macao Shenzhen Zhuhai Munich Thessaloniki Malaga Seville Malmo Ronneby Vaxjo Orebro Ljubljana Maribor Salzburg Helsingborg Kalmær Malmo Ronneby Santiago Comp Manchester Malmo Ronneby Santiago Comp Manchester Malmo Munich Malaga Seville Manchester Seville Manchester Seville Trieste Venice Zagreb Tangier Norrkoping Ronneby Trieste Venice Zagreb Tangier Norrkoping Ronneby Trieste Venice Zagreb Tangier Norrkoping Ronneby Trieste Zagreb Vasteras Linkoping Stuttgart Vasteras Linkoping Stockholm Lulea Lycksele Skelleftea Umea Trieste Venice Verona Vayjo Vigo Vasteras Skelleftea Umea Trieste Venice Verona Vigo Vesteras Skelleftea Umea Trieste Venice Verona Vigo Vesteras Skelleftea Umea Trieste Venice Verona Vigo Vesteras Skelleftea Umea Trieste Venice Verona	BEBESHCCBERSSESSESSIATESSESSESSESSESSITTTRMSSITHCIST SESSESSETTTTSSSESSEMES JOOANNESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSES	

PAGES 135-N THROUGH 136-A ARE INTENTIONALLLY LEFT BLANK

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 30th Revised Page 136-B Cancels 29th Revised Page 136-B INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE **&135 STOPOVERS** (A) (Applicable to AC, AZ, CO, CP, CU, EI, NZ, PH, QF, SK, SN and TZ only) Stopovers will be permitted under the following conditions:

(1) Stopovers must be arranged with the carrier in advance and specified on the ticket.

(2) Stopovers will be permitted at any point which can be included in an itinerary constructed either by the use of a mileage routing or as specified in the published routing, unless such stopover is prohibited by the carrier's tariff or government regulations.

(3) Stopover Provisions for Special Fares

(a) (Not applicable to TM) (Applicable to all fares for which stopovers other than at the point of turnaround are prohibited or restricted in number.) When travel at a through fare is interrupted by surface travel, either at intermediate points or at the point of turnaround, the points of disembarkation and reembarkation of the interrupted portion of travel will be considered together as one stopover or the one point of turnaround.

(b) (Applicable to TM only) (Applicable to all fares for which stopovers other than at the point of turnaround are prohibited or restricted in number.) When travel at a through fare is interrupted by surface travel, either at intermediate points or at the point of turnaround, the points of disembarkation and reembarkation of the interrupted portion of travel will be considered together as one stopover or provided this occurs in the same country, the point of turnaround.

(4) Only one stopover is permitted at any single point on the itinerary of a journey travelled at a one way or half a round trip fare.

(a) The origin and destination or point of turnaround, as the case may be, may not be included in such itinerary more than once, regardless as to whether or not a stopover is made at such point.

(b) (Not applicable to travel which originates or terminates in Niceria.) If travel t[C](A) included in such itinerary more than once, regardless as to whether or not a stopover is made at such point.

(b) (Not applicable to travel which originates or terminates in Nigeria.) If travel involves a side trip to/from or via the country or origin, for which a separate fare is assessed, such side trip must be ticketed separately.

(c) (Applicable to SK only) When a transit point is used as the origin, destination of a side trip, that point will be counted as a stopover unless the time interval between the arrival immediately preceding the side trip and the departure immediately following the side trip does not constitute a stopover as defined in Rule 1.

(5) Special Stopover Arrangments in Alaska (Applicable to SN only.)

Passengers and their accompanied baggage, transported by SN between Brussels, Belgium, Copenhagen, Denmark and Tokyo, Japan may disembark and subsequently re-embark at Anchorage, Alaska in accordance with the original routing as specified on the ticket, and provided such re-embarkation occurs at any time during the validity of the ticket. (B) (Applicable to CD only) Except as otherwise provided, stopovers will be permitted free of charge at all intermediate points on routings applicable to fares between points in the Continental U.S.A. on the one hand and points outside the Continental U.S.A./Canada on the one hand and points outside the Continental U.S.A./Canada on the other hand. (Applicable to TM only)
Stopovers will be permitted under the following conditions:
(1) Stopovers will be arranged with the carrier in advance.
(2) Stopovers will be specified on the passenger ticket.
(3) Only one stopover is permitted at any single point on the itinerary of a journey traveled at a one way or half round trip fare. (D) Counting (Applicable to TW only)
To count the number of stopvoers, (as defined in Rule 1), the following applies:

In the case of round or circle trips, the stopover at the point of turnaround (fare construction point) is not counted.
In the case of turnaround open-jaw trips, the outward point of arrival and the inward point of departure together constitute one stopover which is not counted.
Men one or more portions of a journey are traveled by surface the last point of arrival by air and the first points of departure by air on each such break in the journey together count as one stopover, provided that:

If stopovers are restricted to a specific area and there is a surface sector involved, both points in the surface sector must be in such specific area.
Where a specific routing permits stopovers at a named point, surface sectors to/from that named point are not permitted unless surface sectors are permitted between the named stopovers points. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. (Except as Noted) ISSUED: October 5, 1998 EFFECTIVE: December 4, 1998

ine Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 65th Revised Page 136-C NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 64th Revised Page 136-C PR-2
SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
ROUTINGS (A) APPLICATION Fares governed by this tariff apply only via the routings specified in connection with such fares. (B) ROUTINGS (1) Routings are applicable in either direction. (2) Any routing published between two points shall apply via any nonstop or local service of the specified carrier provided carriage is in a generally continuous direction. (3) If more than one routing is applicable via the same fare, the passenger, prior to the issuance of the ticket, may specify the routing. If no routing is specified by the passenger, the carrier will determine the routing.
[ClPERSONAL DATA (Applicable to AC only) The passenger recognizes that personal data has been given to carrier for the purposes of making a reservation for carriage, obtaining ancillary services, facilitating immigration and entry requirements, and making available such data to government agencies. For these purposes the passenger authorizes carrier to retain such data and to transmit it to its own offices, other carriers or the providers of such services, in whatever country they may be located.
APPLICABILITY OF FARE (Applicable to AC only) The fare paid shall only be applicable when international travel actually commences in the country of the point of origin shown on the ticket, i.e. if international travel actually commences in a different country, the fare must be reassessed from such country.

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: October 5, 1998

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 61st Revised Page 136-0 Cencels 60th Revised Page 136-D International passenger rules and fares tariff No. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE t[CIBAGGAGE REGULATIONS (See also Rule 27(F)) (Applicable to CP only) C243 CHECKED BAGGAGE

(1) Upon delivery to CP of the baggags to be checked, CP will insert on the ticket the number of pieces and/or the weight of the checked baggage (which act shall constitute the issuance of the baggage check). In addition, CP will issue for identification purposes only, a baggage claim tag for each piece of baggage so delivered and covered by the baggage check.

(2) All checked baggage must be properly packed in suitcases or similar containers in order to ensure safe carriage with ordinary care in handling. CP will not be responsible for fragile or perishable articles, money, jewelry, silverware, negotiable papers, securities, business documents, samples, paintings, antiques, artifacts, manuscripts, irreplaceable books or publications or other similar valuables submitted as checked baggage.

(3) Except as otherwise provided in this Rule, CP will, upon presentation by a fare-paying passenger of a valid ticket covering transportation over the routes of CP, or over the routes of CP and one or more other participating Carriers, chack personal property which is tendered by the passenger for transportation as baggage, when tendered at a location and within the time limits prescribed by CP, but no participating Carrier will check property so tendered: tendered:
(a) to a destination or a stopover point other than the destination or stopover point designated on such ticket;
(b) beyond a point of transfer to any other Cerrier, if the passenger has declared a valuation in excess of the amounts specified in Paragraph (J)(I) below;
(c) to a point other than a point to which a passenger holds a reservation;
(d) beyond a multi-airport city if travel involves a change of airports in that city;
(e) beyond a point at which the passenger desires to resume possession of such property or any portion thereof; or
(f) to a point to which all applicable charges have not been paid.
(g) unless the passenger is travelling on the same flight.
(4) All checked baggage must bear the name and address of the passenger. (B) MOVEMENT OF BAGGAGE

(1) CP will make its best efforts to carry checked baggage in the same aircraft as the passenger unless such carriage is deemed impractical by CP in which event the carrier will transport the baggage on the next preceding or subsequent flight on which space is available.

(2) Passengers travelling on international flights must present their baggage to CP for check-in at least 30 minutes prior to the scheduled departure time of the flight. Failure to abide by check-in time limits may jeopardize CP's ability to transport checked baggage on the same flight as the passenger. (C) INSPECTION OF BACGAGE
CP has the right, but not the obligation, to verify in the presence of the passenger the contents of his/her bacgage, and in the case of unaccompanied baggage, to open and examine such baggage whather or not the passenger is present. The existence or exercise of such right shall not be construed as an agreement, express or implied, by CP to carry such contents as would otherwise be excluded from carriage.

(D) DANGEROUS, DANAGEABLE OR UNSUITABLE BAGGAGE
A passenger must not include in checked or carry-on baggage articles which are likely to endangar the aircraft, persons or property. In addition, CP will not assume responsibility for articles which are likely to be damaged by air carriage or are unsuitably packed or which are forbidden by any applicable laws, regulations or order of any state to be flown from; into or over when submitted as checked baggage. If the weight, size or character of baggage renders it unsuitable for carriage on the aircraft, CP will, at any stage of the journey, refuse to carry the baggage. The following articles will be carried as baggage only with the prior consent of and arrangement with CP, in accordance with the carrier's regulations:

(1) Firearms of any description (excapt those for sport purposes) will not be carried. Firearms for sport purposes will be carried as checked baggage when accompanying the passenger, provided that the passenger is in possession of entry permits for countries of transit and/or destination and provided that such firearms are disassembled or packed in a suitable case. Firearms are not acceptable as cabin baggage except when the passenger is an officer of the law carrying side-arms;

(2) Explosives, munitions, corrosives (such as acids and wet batteries) and articles which are easily ignited;

(3) Non-flammable or flammable liquids (such as lighter fuels or rubbing alcohol);

(4) Live animals other than pets, dogs trained to lead the blind or dogs trained to assist the deaf (see Paragraph (E)(6) below);

(5) Pets, including dogs, cast and birds, when properly housed in leakproof containers and accompanied by valid health and rabies vaccination certificates, entry permits and other documents required by countries of entry or transit will be accepted for carriage at the owner's risk, and subject to the requirements of CP who may limit the number and type of pets, may refuse to carry pets which require attention in transit.

(6) Com excluded from carriage. material).

(8) Bicycles will be accepted for carriage provided the handlebars are fixed at a 90 degree angle to the frame and the pedals are removed (see also paragraph (F)(4) below); (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. (Except as Noted) EFFECTIVE: March 15, 1994 ISSUED: January 14, 1994

^{+ -} Effective January 15, 1994 and issued on not less than one (1) day's notice under NTA(A) Special Permission No. 20327.

(Continued on next page)

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF

NO. IPR-2

RULE

SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES

SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES

143

BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued)

(E) FREE BAGGAGE ALLOWANCE Subject to provisions elsewhere in this rule, the free baggage allowance and excess baggage charges will be as for passengers Other Than Children (Not applicable to flights operated on Excess will be as for passengers other Than Children (Not applicable to flights operated on Excess of 158 cm. for each bag. In addition, the weight of each bag must not exceed 32 kg.
EXCEPTION 1: NOT USED

EXCEPTION 2: (Applicable only for local traffic between Tokyo/Bangkok and Hong Kong) Any number of piaces of checked baggage provided that the total weight of all piaces combined does not exceed 40 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in Business Class and 20 kg. for passengers travelling in Piace combined does not exceed 30 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in First Class, 30 kg. for passengers travelling in Economy Class.

EXCEPTION 4: For the purposes of computing overall dimensions, the following articles shall be considered to have overall dimensions of 135 cm regardless of the actual dimensions:

(a) a sleeping bag, bedroll, rucksack, knapsack or backpack;
(b) a pair of skis with a pair of poles and a pair of ski boots;
(c) a golf bag containing golf clubs and a pair of ski boots;
(d) a bicycle with the handlebars fixed at a 90 degree angle to the frame and the pedals removed; bag.

EXCEPTION 5: In additional charge, provided the passenger is dependent upon such sequence.

+ - Effective October 7, 1994 for transportation to/from Canada

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: August 23, 1994

EFFECTIVE: October 22, 1994

(Except as Noted)

NTERI O. II		SSENGER RULES	AND FARES TA	RIFF	Cancel	s 38th Revise	d Page 136-F d Page 136-F
ULE		SECT	ION V - FAR	ES - GENER	AL RULES		
	BAGGAGE REGULA	ITIONS (Continue			······································		
	†[C](2) Free (m) (b)	Children carried Children peying checked beggege exceed 115 cm p Children peying	nildren (Not appli i free of charge w 10 percent of the whose overall dim lus one checked fu more then 10 perc	normal adult for ensions (length illy collapsible ent of the norm	ted a tree bag are will be al plus width plo child's strol al adult fare o	lowed one pie	e. ce of es pot
	t[N](3) Free The beh	Baggage allowant free baggage allowant alf of Air St. Pic	cribed in Paragra se for flights open owance for flights erre is 23KG/50LB	pn (E)(I) above <u>rated on behalf</u> operated between per person.	of Air St. Pi	erre St. Pierre/Mi	quelon on
	(a)	(i) a handbag, which is n baggage;	the free baggage a nal charge, the fo ned in the passeng pocketbook or pur of being used as a t, wrap or blanket	er's custody: se which is app container for	ropriate to no	rmal travelli	ng dress and
		(iii) an umbrell (iv) a small ca (v) one garmen (vi) a reasonab (vii) infant's f	m or came; mera; t bag, subject to le amount of read; ood for consumption	availablity of ing material for on in flights			
		(ix) a fully co prosthetic upon them. (x) a briefcas	0	ir and/or a pai isenger's use pr	r of crutches ovided that th	and/or braces e passenger i	.s dependent
	(6)	the seat direct om by 51 cm) or EXCEPTION 1: EXCEPTION 2:	cabin allowance to the in an overhead of Framed or unframe to availability to carried on board directly in front overhead compartment of the compartment of the compartment of the compartment of the carried on board of the cate of the compartment of the cate	a passenger (one ompartment. I pictures without f space in the or glass contained provided they man of the passenge	or more piece out glass mmy b abin. ss (e.g. pickle ny be safely st er. Such items	s totalling 2 e carried onb s, beer, wine owed under th s may not be s	28 cm by 41 coard subjec a) may be ne seat stowed in an
		EXCEPTION 4:	Human organs inte the cabin without A small musical i appropriate case seated in a windo	charge whether nstrument (e.g. may be carried (w soat adjacent	accompanied or piccolo, flute on board provide to an emergency	unaccompanie , violin) in led the passer overit.	d. ` an nger is not
	(c)	not property of the passenger of (i) jeopardize (ii) interfere exit or ec	Paragraphs (E)(4 a passenger, bac abin. Cabin bagg passenger or cre with passenger or wipment;)(a) and (E)(4)(muse of weight, age stowage mus: w movement in a crew movement	 b) above, CP s size or cherac t not: ny aisle; towards or act; 	chall determine ter, may be divation of any	carried in
	(d)	(iv) jeopardize Articles other allowance and (with general pass safety in the ev than those listed P shall limit suc w with security r	ent of turbulenc above shall no h other article:	ce or during ar t be carried in s for carriage	n accelerated n addition to in the passer	stop. the free nger cabin :
	Mhe poi and	<u>bination of Free</u> whe two or more paint on the same f	Baggage Allowance issengers travelli light present them Il be permitted a	<u>s</u> ng as one party selves and thei	to a common de	estination or travel at the	same time
		specially-train (ii) search an (ii) dogs used (iii) a service is proper service as person with	to sniff explosive animal required to the same and control and con	companied servi es; o assist a pers ertified as hav such an animal to the cabin an	on with a disa ing been train will be permi d to remain on	oility provided at a profested to accome the aircraft	categories ad the anim ssional pany the floor at t
		person with a cunder this rule	t of all passance: fisability) will o will be seated.	latermine where	passengers and	n consultation next	als accepte:
; - E f	rective Octobe	r 7, 1994 for tra	nsportation to/fro	we Canada			
For un	nexplained abbre	viations, refere	nce marks and symb	ools see Pages 1	8-A through 26	•	

	NTA(A) No. 210 ¶C.A.B. No. 37
	ne Teriff Publishing Company, Agent NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARTET 55th Revised Page 136-1
NO. I	Cancale Eath Desirend Dage 174
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
143	BASCAGE RECULATIONS (Continued)
145 C	(E) FREE BAGGAGE ALLOMANCE (Continued) (c) Service Animals (Continued) (d) Service animals will not be carried unless proper permits are obtained for entry into the countries of transit/final destination and such permits are presented prior to reservations being made. If any country erroute prohibits the entry of such animals, carriage will be refused. Canadian Airlines will not be responsible in the event any such animal is refused entry into or passage through any country. Except as may otherwise be provided for in this tariff Canadian Airlines will not be responsible in the event of injury, sickness or death of such an animal. EXCEPTION: Should an injury to or death of a service animal result from the negligence of Canadian Airlines Representatives, Canadian Airlines liability will be limited to expeditiously providing, at its own expense, for the medical care, and if necessary replacement of the animal. (7) Seat-loaded Baccace Each passanger may carry on board the aircraft beggage of a bulky or fragile nature so as to require the use of a seat or seats, subject to a maximum weight of 75 kg per seat. The weight of such beggage shall not be included in determining the passenger's free beggage allowance or his excess beggage charges. The charge for the baggage is repeated by a time beggage will be subject to the following conditions: (a) the baggage is located either across the aisle from the passenger or forward of the foremost seated passanger in the aircraft compartment in which the passenger is travelling; (b) the baggage is secured by a tie down system having anough strength to eliminate shifting of the baggage during most normal flight and ground conditions; (c) the baggage is secured by a tie down system having anough strength to eliminate shifting of the baggage during most normal flight and ground conditions; (d) the baggage is location does not restrict access to the aisle or any regular or experiency exit and does not block any passenger's view of no smoking, seat belt or exit signage.
	(f) EXCESS RAGGAGE CHARGES (Applicable only where the bacage piece system applies) Baggage in excess of the provided for in Paragraph (E) above will be accepted only upon payment of the charges listed below. (1) Excess Pieces CR Oversize to 203 cm: Each piece of baggage in excess of the number provided for above CR whose sum of the outside linear dimensions exceeds those permitted above but does not exceed 203 cm will be assessed the applicable charge listed in Paragraph (F)(6) below. (2) Excess Pieces AND Oversize to 203 cm: Each piece of baggage in excess of the number provided for above and whose sum of the outside linear dimensions exceeds those permitted above but does not exceed 203 cm will be assessed 200 percent of the applicable charge listed in Paragraph (F)(6) below. (3) Oversize Hore than 203 cm AND/CR Oversucht: Each piece of baggage whose sum of the outside linear dimensions exceeds 203 cm AND/CR whose weight exceeds 32 kg will be carried as checked baggage only if advance arrangements are made with CP. Such baggage shall be weighed and it shall be assessed 300 percent of the applicable charge listed in Paragraph (F)(6) below, for the first 45 kg or fraction thereof. Each additional 10 kg or fraction thereof will be assessed the applicable charge in Paragraph (F)(6) below. (4) Soorting equipment will be assessed the charges published below for each item submitted for carriage: (a) one golf bag containing golf clubs and one pair of golf shoes will be considered to be one piece and will be included in determining the free baggage allowance and, if in excess, will be assessed 50 percent of the applicable charge listed in Paragraph (F)(6) below; any golfing equipment in excess of the above will not be included in the free allowance and will be included in determining the free baggage allowance and, if in excess will be assessed 25 percent of the applicable charge listed in Paragraph (F)(6) below; any six equipment in excess of the above will not be included in the free allowance and will be inc
	oplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.
ISSUEI	D: January 14, 1994 (Except as Noted)

t - Effective January 15, 1994 and issued on not less than one (1) day's notice under HTA(A) Special Permission No. 20327.

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 56th Revised Page 136-H Cancels 55th Revised Page 136-H INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 143 BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued) EXCESS BAGGAGE CHARGES (Continued)

(5) Accompanied pets are subject to three conditions outlined in paragraph (D)(5) above and will not be included in determining the free baggage allowance and will be assessed 200 percent of the applicable charge listed in paragraph (F)(6) below.

†[Clexception 1: (Applicable for travel between Canada and France): Accompanied pets will be assessed 100 percent of the applicable charge listed in paragraph (F)(6) helow. C below. t(N)EXCEPTION 2: (Applicable for travel between Canada and Germany)
(1) Accompanied pets in kennels which have an outside linear dimension (sum of length/width/height) which is less than 158cm - assess 100 percent of the applicable charge listed in paragraph (F)(6) below.
(ii) For accompanied pets in kennels which have an outside linear dimension (sum of length/width/height) of equal or greater than 158cm - assess 200 percent of the applicable charge listed in paragraph (F)(6) below.

(6) The charge for each piece of excess or oversize baggage shall be as listed below.
(a) Between points in the U.S.A. and points in Areas 2 and 3 via the Atlantic (in USD): Ċ BETWEEN BOS/NYC/BHI/ PHL/WAS **EUROPE** Algeria Austria 92.00 88.00 109.00 Belgium Bulgaria 85.00 99.00 Czech Republic 96.00 85.00 Denmark Estonia 85.00 85.00 Finland France 88.00 84.00 Germany Gibraltan Greece 93.00 81.00 Hungary Iceland Ireland Italy Latvia 81.00 89.00 109.00 Lithuania Luxambourg Malta 109.00 85.00 89.00 81.00 Morocco Natherlands Norway Poland 83.00 96.00 Portugal 81.00 Romania 96.00 Russian 109.00 Federation Spain Sweden Switzerland 71.00 83.00 88.00 89.00 Turkey Ukraine 89.00 109.00 United Kingdom Yugoslavia All_other 85.00 89.00 in Europe not countries specified 89.00 MIDDLE EAST 123.00 All Points AFRICA 101.00 Benin Botswana Burkina Faso 128.00 101.00 Cape Verde Cote d'Ivoire Gembia 101.00 Ghana 101.00 Guinea 101.00 (Continued on next page) t - Effective August 17, 1996 for transportation to/from Canada. For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. **ISSUED:** July 3, 1996 EFFECTIVE: September 1, 1996

					·		
	SECT	ION V - F	ARES -	GENERAL	RULES		
BAGGAGE	REGULATIONS (Continue	d)					
(F) <u>EX</u>	CESS BAGGAGE CHARGES ()) (Continued) (a) (Continued)	Continued)					
	BETREEN	BOS/NYC/BI PHL/MAS	HIZ.				
	AND	MIL/MAS					
	AFRICA (Contine Guinea Bissau	181.00	·····				
	Lesotho Liberia	128.00 101.00					
	Libyan Jamahiriya	128.00					
	Mali Mauritania	101.00 101.00					
	Namibia Niger	128.00 101.00					
	Nigeria	101.00					
	BETWEEN	All Other in Points	Hawali				
	AND	Continental U.S.A. not					
	FIRANC	Specified					
	EUROPE Algeria Austria	107.00 103.00	112.00 108.00				
	Belarus	124.00	129.00				
	Belgium Bulgaria	100.00 114.00	105.00 119.00				
	Czech Republic Donmark	111.00 100.00	116.00 105.00				
-	Estonia Finland	124.00 100.00	129.00 105.00				
	France	100.00	105.00				
İ	Germany Gibraltar	103.00 99.00	108.00 104.00				
İ	Greece Hungary	104.00 108.00	109.00 113.00				
	Iceland	96.00	101.00				
	Ireland Italy	96.00 104.00	101.00 109.00				
	Latvia	124.00	129.00				
	Lithuania Luxembourg	124.80 100.00	129.00 105.00				
	Malta Morocco	104.00 96.00	109.00 101.00				
İ	Netherlands	100.00	105.00				
	Norway Poland	98.00 111.00	103.00 116.00				
	Portugal	96.00	101.00				
İ	Romania Russian	111.00	116.00				
	Federation Spein	124.00 86.00	129.00 91.00				
-	Siveden	98.00	103.00				
	Switzerland Yunisia	103.00 104.00	108.00 109.00				
	Turkey	104.00	109.00				
	Ukraine United Kingdom	124.00 100.00	129.00 106.00				
	Yugoslavia All other	104.00	109.00				
	in Europe not						
	countries specified	104.00	109.00				
	MIDDLE EAST All Points	138.00	143.00				
	AFRICA	April 00	. TJ. 00				
	8enin -	116.00	121.00				
	Botsmana Burkina Faso	143.00 116.00	148.00 121.00				
1	Cape Verde	116.00	121.00				
					(Contin	rued on next	nage)

### PRICA Serveyal And Pricare Pricare		SECTI	ON V - FA	RES -	GENERAL	RULES		
(F) EXCESS BACCACE CMARGES (Continued) (a) (Continued) BETHEEN All Other In Points AND IN Points AND IN Points AND IN Points AND IN Points AND IN Points AND IN Points AN								
SETHEEN ALI Other In Points AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified	•							
AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA (Continued) Cote d'Ivoire 116.00 121.00 Gambia 116.00 121.00 Guinea 116.00 121.00 Guinea Bissau 116.00 121.00 Guinea Bissau 116.00 121.00 Lisorto 143.00 144.00 Liberta 116.00 121.00 Liberta 116.00 121.00 Hali 116.00 121.00 Hali 116.00 121.00 Hali 116.00 121.00 Hamitania 116.00 121.00 Hamitania 116.00 121.00 Hamitania 116.00 121.00 Hamitania 116.00 121.00 Hamitania 116.00 121.00 Hamitania 116.00 121.00 Hamitania 116.00 121.00 Serthern BETHEEN BSS/NYC/BHI/ PHL/MAS AFRICA Senegal 101.00 South Africa 128.00 Zimbabea 128.00 Zimbabea 128.00 AIL other in Africa 128.00 AIL other in Africa not specified 128.00 Jupan 129.00 Haldivas 149.00 Haldivas 149.00 Haldivas 149.00 Haldivas 149.00 Haldivas 149.00 Haldivas 149.00 Haldivas 149.00 South Mapal 123.00 South Serta 123.00 South Serta 123.00 South Serta 123.00 South Serta 123.00 South Serta 149.00 Napal 123.00 South Serta 149.0	(F) <u>EXCESS B</u> (6) (Co	<u>AGGAGE CHARGES</u> (Co ntinued) (Continued)	ntinu e d)					
AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA (Continued) Cote d'Ivoire 116.00 121.00 Gambia 116.00 121.00 Gambia 116.00 121.00 Guinea 116.00 121.00 Guinea 116.00 121.00 Guinea 116.00 121.00 Lisotho 143.00 148.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Libyan 145.00 148.00 Libyan 145.00 148.00 Massiriya 145.00 148.00 Massiriya 145.00 121.00 Massiriya 145.00 121.00 Massiriya 116.00 121.00 Massiriya 116.00 121.00 Massiria 116.00 121.00 Massiria 116.00 121.00 Massiria 116.00 121.00 Maperia 116.00 121.00 BETHEEN BOSNINC/BHIZ PHL/MAS AND AFRICA Seregal 101.00 South Africa 128.00 South Africa 128.00 South Africa 128.00 South Africa not specified 128.00 ASIA Afghanistan 128.00 Bangladesh 125.00 Bangladesh 125.00 Bangladesh 125.00 Bangladesh 125.00 Bost 149.00 Mapel 120.00 Mapel 120.00 Mapel 149.00 Mapel 149.00 Mapel 120.00 South East Asia 149.00 South East As		BETWEEN		Hawa 11	_			
Cote d'Ivoire 116.00 121.00 Genera 116.00 121.00 Genera 116.00 121.00 Culture 116.00 121.00 Culture 116.00 121.00 Culture 116.00 121.00 Lissofto 143.00 148.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Libyan 143.00 148.00 Libyan 143.00 148.00 Hali 116.00 121.00		AND	Continental U.S.A. not					
Cambia 116.00 121.00 Charma 116.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 116.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 121.00 Charma 122.00 Charma 123.00 Charma 1								
Gharma 116.00 121.00 Guirmes Bissau 116.00 121.00 Guirmes Bissau 116.00 121.00 Guirmes Bissau 116.00 121.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Hali 116.00 121.00 Hali 116.00 121.00 Hamibia 143.00 148.00 Higer 116.00 121.00 Higer 116.00 121.00 Higer 116.00 121.00 Higeria 116.00 121.00 BETREEN BISNYC/BHI/ HHANS AND AFFICA Senegal 101.00 Gooth Africa 128.00 Zimbabwe 128.00 Zimbabwe 128.00 Zimbabwe 128.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 128.00 Bengladesh 123.00 Bengladesh 123.00 Bengladesh 123.00 Bhutan 149.00 Hali'we 149.00 Hali'we 149.00 Hali'we 123.00 South Hali'we 149.00 Hali'we 123.00 South Hali'we 149.00 Hali'we 149.00 Hali'we 149.00 Hali'we 123.00 South East Asia 149.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 South Africa 163.00 148.00 South Africa 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 163.00 148.00								
Guirmes Bissau 116.00 121.00 Lesotho 143.00 148.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Halithriya 116.00 121.00 Halithriya 116.00 121.00 Halithriya 116.00 121.00 Halithriya 116.00 121.00 Hamibia 143.00 143.00 Higer 116.00 121.00 Higer 116.00 121.00 Higeria 116.00 121.00 Higeria 116.00 121.00 BETHEEN BOSANYC/BHI/ AND AFRICA Senegal 101.00 Togo 100.00 South Africa 128.00 Zimbabes 128.00 Zimbabes 128.00 Zimbabes 128.00 Zimbabes 128.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 128.00 Bangladesh 123.00 Bangladesh 123.00 Bangladesh 123.00 Bangladesh 123.00 Bostian 149.00 Homal 123.00 Homal 123.00 Desistan 149.00 Desistan 123.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00 Zimbabee 143.00 148.00		Ghana	116.00	121.00				
Lesotho 143.00 148.00 Liberia 116.00 121.00 Libyan 143.00 148.00 Hali 116.00 121.00 Hali 116.00 Ha								
Libyan		Lesotho	143.00	148.00				
Jameniriya		Libyan						
Hauritania 116.00 121.00 Namibia 143.00 148.00 Niger 116.00 121.00 Niger 116.00 121.00 Niger 116.00 121.00 Niger 116.00 121.00 SETMEN BOS/NYC/BHI/ PHL/MAS AND		Jamahiriya						
Niger 116.00 121.00 Nigeria 116.00 121.00 Nigeria 116.00 121.00 BETREEN		Mauritania	116.00	121.00				
Nigeria 116.00 121.00	1							
AND AFRICA Seregal 101.00 Sierra Laone 101.00 Togo 101.00 South Africa 128.00 Sewziland 128.00 Zimbabwe 128.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 128.00 Bangladesh 128.00 Bhutan 149.00 India 128.00 Japan 149.00 Korea 149.00 Korea 149.00 Mapal 123.00 Pakistan 123.00 Pakistan 123.00 South East Asia 149.00 South East Asia 149.00 Southeast Pecific 165.00 BETNEEN All Other Hawali Points in AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Seregal 116.00 121.00 Togo 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00								
AFRICA Seregal 101.00				I/				
Sanegal 101.00	j				_			
Sierra Laone 101.00		AFRICA Senecal	101.00					
South Africa 128.00		Sierra Leone	101.00					
Semiciland 128.00		South Africa	128.00					
All other countries in Africa not specified 128.00 ASTA Afghanistan 123.00 Bangladesh 123.00 Bhutan 149.00 India 123.00 Japan 149.00 Korea 149.00 Korea 149.00 Haldives 149.00 Haldives 123.00 Pakistan 123.00 South East Asia 123.00 Southest Pecific 165.00 BETNEEN All Other Hawaii Points in AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Seregal 116.00 121.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 122.00 Togo South Africa 143.00 148.00 Sewziland 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 Africa not specified 143.00 148.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 I48.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 I48.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 I48.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00 Zimbabwe I43.00		Swaziland						
Africa not specified 128.00 ASIA Afghanistan 123.00 Bangladesh 125.00 Bhutan 149.00 India 123.00 Japan 149.00 Korea 149.00 Korea 149.00 Haldives 149.00 Pakistan 123.00 Sri Lanka 123.00 South East Asia 149.00 South East Asia 149.00 Southeast Pacific 165.00 BETNEEN All Other Hawaii Points in AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Senegal 116.00 121.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 I48.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00 I48.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00 I48.00		All other	220.00	•				
ASIA Afghanistan Bangladesh 123.00 Bhutan 149.00 India 123.00 Japan 149.00 Korea 149.00 Haldives 149.00 Nepel 123.00 Pakistan 123.00 South East Asia 123.00 Southeest Pacific 165.00 BETNEEN All Other Points in Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Senegel 116.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 South Africa 143.00 South Africa 143.00 All other Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Senegel 116.00 121.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00								
Afghanistan 123.00 Bangladesh 123.00 Bhutan 149.00 India 123.00 Japan 149.00 Korsa 149.00 Maldives 149.00 Nepal 123.00 Pakistan 123.00 South East Asia 149.00 South East Asia 149.00 Southwest Pacific 165.00 BETNEEN All Other Hawaii Points in AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Senegal 116.00 121.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 121.00 Togo 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Swariland 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00			128.00					
Bangladesh 123.00			107.00	`				
Bhutan		Bangladesh	123.00					
Japan 149.00		Bhutan						
Maldives		Japan	149.00					
Nepal 123.00								
Sri Larka 123.00		Nepal _	123.00					
South East Asia		Sri Lanka	123.00					
BETNEEN All Other Hawaii Points in Continental U.S.A. not Specified			149.00					
AND Continental U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Senegal 116.00 121.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 121.00 Togo 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Swaziland 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00				Hawa 11				
U.S.A. not Specified AFRICA Senegal 116.00 121.00 Signa Leone 116.00 121.00 Togo 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Swaziland 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00			Points in					
AFRICA Senegel 116.00 121.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 121.00 Togo 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Swaziland 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00		-cari	U.S.A. not					
Senegal 116.00 121.00 Sierra Leone 116.00 121.00 Togo 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Semziland 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00		I PARA	Specified					
Sierra Leone 116.00 121.00 Togo 116.00 121.00 South Africa 143.00 148.00 Swaziland 143.00 148.00 Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00	-	Senegal		121.00				
South Africa 143.00 148.00 Swaziland 143.00 148.00 Zimbabue 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00		Sierra Leone	116.00	121.00				
Zimbabwe 143.00 148.00 All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00		South Africa	143.00	148.00				
All other countries in Africa not specified 143.00 148.00		Zimbabwe						
Africa not specified 143.00 148.00		All other						
	1	Africa not						
		specified	143.00	148.00				
(Continued on next pa		····				(Conti	nued on next p	(sege

	PR-2	SSENGER RULES	AITE FAI	NEO 1A			Cano	els 4th Re	vised Page 13
E		SECTI	он V	- FAR	ES - G	ENERAL	RULES	3	
	BAGGAGE REGILA	TIONS (Continued)							
		<u>GGAGE CHARGES</u> (Co	ntinued)						
		Between points in	the Cana	ada and p	oints in	Areas 2 a	nd 3 via	the Atlant	ic (local
		currency codes ar	e display	yed in br	racKets):				
	ļ	BETWEEN	Ali Oti		awa 11	-			
		AND	Points Contin						
		~10	U.S.A.	nat					
	1		Specif	1ed					
		ASIA			47.00	-			
		Afghanistan Bangladesh	137.00 137.00		.43.00 .43.00				
		Shutan	164.00]	69.00				
		India Japan	137.00 164.00		143.00 169.00				
		Korea	164.00	3	69.00				
	į	Maldives Necal	164.00 137.00		L69.00 L43.00				
		Pakistan	137.00	1	L43.00				
		Sri Lanka South East Asia	137.00 164.00		143.00 169.00				
		Southwest Pacific			85.00				
		BETHEEN		N CANADA ZONTZNELI)/PEI/NB	_			
		AND	LOCAL	CURR	CAD				
		EUROPE Albania	(USD)	120	140				
	1	Algeria	(DZD)	95	140				
		Austria Belarus	(ATS) (USD)	1500 120	140 140				
		Belgium	(BEF)	4100 120	140 140				
		Bulgaria Czech	(USD) (CSK)	3300	140				
		Republic of Denmark	(DKK)	825	140				
		Estonia	(USD	120	140				
		Finland France	(FIM) (FRF)	600 500	140 140				
		Germany	(DEM)	215	140				
		Gibraltar Greece	(GIP) (GRD)	60 25000	140 140				
		Hungary	(HUF)	8000	140				
		Iceland Ireland	(ISK) (IEP)	8000 75	140 140				
		I ta ly .	(ITL)	145000	140				
		Latvia Lithuania	(USD)	120 120	140 140				
		Luxembourg	(LUF)	4100	140				
		Malta Morocco	(MTL) (MAD)	48 1050	140 140				
		Netherlands	(NLG)	240	140				
		Norway Poland	(NOK) (USD)	825 120	140 140		•		
		Portugal	(PTE)	17000	140				
	1	Romania	(USD)	120	140	_			
		BETWEEN		ERN CANA //ALTA/BC	/YUK/NHT				
		AND	LIMAL LI		CAD				
	İ	EUROPE Albania	(USD)	145	165				
		Algeria	(DZD)	95	165				
		Austria Belarus	(ATS) (USD)	1800 145	165 165				
		Belgiu n	(BEF)	5000	165				
		Bulgaria Czech	(USD) (CSK)	145 3600	165 165				
		Republic of							
	1	Denmark Estonia	(DKK) (USD	950 145	165 165				
		Finland	(FIM)	700	165				
		France	(FRF)	600	1.65				
	1						(Con	itinued on	next page)
	explained abbre	viations, referenc	e marks	and symbo	ols see P	ages 18-A			· · · · · - 3 - ·

RULE		SECT	ION V	- FAR	ES - G	ENERAL	RULES			
		· · ·					<u></u>			
43	I	TIONS (Continued						•		
	{ 6} (Con	GGAGE CHARGES (C tinued) (Continued)	ONT INUME	,						
		BETWEEN	WES	TERN CAN	ADA .	-				
		AND	MAN/SAS	K/ALTA/BO URR	CAD CAD					
		EUROPE (Continu		260	1/5	-				
	ļ	Germany Gibraltar Greece	(DEM) (GIP) (GRD)	260 70 29000	165 165 165			•		
		Hungary Iceland	(HUF) (ISK)	9600 9000	165 165					
		Ireland Italy	(IEP) (ITL)	90 170000	165 165					
		Latvia Lithuania	(USD) (USD)	145 145	165 165					
		Luxembourg Malta Morocco	(LUF) (MTL)	5000 60	165 165					
		Notherlands Norway	(MAD) (NLG) (NOK)	1250 290 950	165 165 165					
		Poland Portugal	(USD) (PTE)	145 20000	165 165					
	1	Romania	(USD)	145	165	_				
	1	BETHEEN		ERN CANA UE/ONT/N	PLO/PEI/NB					
		AND	LOCA	L CURR	CAD	_				
		EUROPE Slovakia	(SKK)	3600	140	_				
		Slovenia Spain Russian	(USD) (ESP) (USD)	120 12800 120	140 140 140					
		Federation Sweden	(SEK)	825	140					
		Switzerland Tunisia	(CHIF) (TND)	190 106	140 140	-				
		Turkey Ukraine	(USD)	120 120	140 140					
		United Kingdom Yugoslavia/ Macedonia,	(CBP) (USD)	60 119	140 140					
		Former Yugoslav								
		Republic of		·····						
_			•				(Conti	nued on next	page i	
							•			

ULE	•									
	1	SECTI	ON V	/ - FAF	RES - GI	ENERAL	RULES			
3	BAGGAGE REGULA	TIONS (Continued))							
	(F) EXCESS BA	GGAGE CHARGES (Co	ontinue	d)						
	(6) (Con	tinued) (Continued)								
	1	BETHEEN	EAS	TERN CANA	DA					
					FLD/PEI/NB					
			LOCAL	CURRENCY	CAD	•				
		MIDDLE EAST Bahrain	(BHD)	55	170	•				
		Cyprus Egypt	(CYP)	60 350	150 150					
		Iran, Islamic	(IRR)	10000	170					
		Republic of Iraq	(IQB)	45	170					
		Israel Jordan	(USD)	96 85	150 150					
		Kuwait	(KND)	36	170					
		Lebanon Oman	(USD) (OMR)	127 56	150 170					
		Qatar Saudi Arabia	(QAR) (SAR)	530 540	170 170					
		Sudan	(SDD)	-	170 150					
		Syrian Arab Republic	(SYP)	5115						
		United Arab Emirates	(AED)	530	170					
		(comprised of Abu Dhabi,								
		Ajman, Dubai,								
		Füjairah, Ras-el-								
		Khaimah, Shariah,								
		Sharjah, Umm Al Qaiwain)								
	}	Yemen,	(YER)	1768	170					
		Republic of				_				
		BETWEEN	MAI	WESTERN N/SASK/ALT	CANADA A/BC/YT/NM	- T				
			LOCAL	CURRENCY	CAD	-				
		MIDDLE EAST Bahrain	/ DUD)	41	100	-				
		Cyprus	(BHD) (CYP)	61 70	190 170					
	ļ	Egypt Iran, Islamic	(EGP) (IRR)	400 90400	170 190					
		Republic of Iraq	(IQD)	50	190					
	1	Israel	(USD)	112	170					
		Jordan Kuwait	(JOB)	98 42	170 190					
		Lebanon Oman	(USD) (OMR)	145 62	170 190					
		Qatar	(QAR)	590	19 0					
		Saudi Arabia Sudan	(SAR)		190 190					
		Syrian Arab Republic	(SYP)	57 9 5	170					
		United Arab Emirates	(AED)	590	190					
		(comprised								
		of Abu Dhabi, Ajman, Dubai,								
		Fūjairah, Ras-el-								
		Khaimah,								
		Sharjah, Umm Al								
	1	Qaiwain) Yemen,	(YER)	2004	190					
		Republic of			_					
							(Conti	nued on next p	age)	

.Ε		SE	CTIO	N V -	- FAR	ES -	GE	NERAL	RULES		
										 ·	
	BAGGAGE REGULA	ATIONS (Conti	nued)								
	(F) EXCESS BA	AGGAGE CHARGES	(Cont	inued)							
	(b)	(Continued)									
		BETWEEN		NFLD/P		ONTARI					
		AND		LOCAL	CAD	LOCAL	CAD				
			(USD)		180		180				
		Africa Asia		-							
		Afghanistan Bangladesh	(USD) (USD)	131 131	173 173	131 131	173 173				
		Bhutan	(USD)	131	173	131	173				
		India	(USD)	131 135	173 178	131 135	173 178				
		Japan Korea	(USD)	135	178	135	178				
		Maldives	(USD)	131	173	131	173				
		Nepal Pakistan	(USD)	131 131	173 173	131 131	173 173				
		Sri Lanka South East	(USD)	131	173	131	173				
		Asia Southwest	(USD)	135	178	135	178				
		Pacific	(USD)	135	178	135	178				
	İ	BETWEEN		MANIT(SASKA	DBA7 TCHEHAN		/BC/ YUKON				
		AND		LOCAL CURR	CAD	LOCAL	CAD				
		Africa Asia	(USD)		200		200				
		Afahanistan	(USD)	140	185	148	196				
		Bangladesh Bhutan	(USD) (USD)	140 140	185 185	148 148	196 196				
	1	India	(USD)	140	185	148	196				
		Japan Karas	(USD) (USD)	143 143	189 189	152 152	201 201				
		Korea Maldives	(USD)	140	185	148	196				
		Nepal Pakistan	(USD)	140	185	148	196 196				
		Sri Lanka South East	(USD) (USD)	140 140	185 185	148 148	196				
		Asia Southwest	(USD)	143	189	152	201				
	1	Pacific	(USD)	143	189	152	201				

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

EFFECTIVE: June 28, 1996

4038G

ISSUED: April 29, 1996

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. TPR-2

177th Revised Page 137 Cancels 176th Revised Page 137

		S	ECTION	v -	FARES	- GE	NERAL RULES
RAGG	AGE REGULATION	K (Can	hām and 3				
		_					
(F)	EXCESS BAGGAG	E CHARGE	<u>S</u> (Conti	nued)			
	(c) Bet	MAAN DO	ints in Ca	nada /ti	s A and no		n Area 3 via the Pacific (local cur
1	in	brackets	:):		J.A. WALPO	THIES I	IN ALAM 2 AIR ING NECTLIC (TOCAT OR
ľ	BETWEEN			OTHER	DOTUTE		•
1		VANCOUVE	R.	IN CAL			
			LOCAL		LOCAL		
ļ	AND		CURR	CAD	CURR	CAD	
i	AREA 3						
	Afahanistan	(USD)	133	150	142	165	
	Bangladesh Brunei	(USD)	133	175	152	200	
	Darussalam	(BND)	220	160	240	185	
	Cambodia	(USD)	120	160	135	185	
	China	(CNY)	870	142	1020	167	
	Hong Kong	(HKD)	+[I]860		+[I]]100	167	
	India Indonesia	(INR)	4320	175	4605	200	
	Japan (See	(USD)	120	160	135	185	
	NOTE 1)	(JPY)	1 98 00	125	22000	150	
	Okinawa	(JPY)	23300	125	25600	150	
	Korea,						•
	Republic of	(KRH)	79600	131	91600	156	
	Laos, People'	\$			•		
	Republic of	(USD)	120	160	135	185	
	Macau Malaysia	(MOP)	800	142	900	167	
	Malaysia	(MYR)	320	160	360	185	
	Myanmar	(MMK)	740	160	820	185	
	Nepal Pakistan	(USD)	133	175	152	200	
	Philippines	(PKR) (USD)	3248 150	175	3584	200	
	Sincapore	(SGD)	220	200 16 0	165 240	225 185	
	Singapore Sri Lanka	(LKR)		175	27 0	200	
	Taiwan,					LUU	•
	Province of	(TND)	3000	142	3500	167	
	Thailand Viet Nam	(THB)	3100	160	3 <u>600</u>	185	
	A TOL MINE	(USD)	120	160	135	185	
	Australia	(AUD)	150	150	175	175	
	Fiji	(FJD)	110	115	125	140	
	New Caledonia	(NZD)	165	125	190	150	

(Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: January 27, 2000

EFFECTIVE: March 27, 2000

(Except as Noted) Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent

ULE			S	ECTION	٧ -	FAR	ES -	GE	NERAL RULES
43	BAGG	AGE REGULATION	s (Cont	inund)		-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		EXCESS BACGAG							
	"'	(6) (Continu	ed)						
	i	(c) Beti in i	ween poi brackets	nts in Car	rada/U	S.A. a	nd poir	nts i	n Area 3 via the Pacific (local currenci
	1								
		DEIMEEN LAX	PDX/SFO. SEA	/HAMAII	110	ER POI U.S.A	NTS •		
		AND	LOCAL CURR	USD	LOCA! CURR	USD	LOCAL CURR	USD	, I
		AREA 3							
	1	Afghanistan Bangladesh	(USD) (USD)	121 121	121 121		129	129	
		Brunei	(BND)	121	109		129	129 117	
	1	Darussalam	*****			•			
		Cambodia China	(USD) (CNY)	109	109 89		117	117	
	!	Hong Kong	(HKD) '	+[C]110	97		-11	96 3130	
	1	India	(INR)	_	121		-	129	
	1	Indonesia Japan (See	(USD)	109	109		117	117	
	l	NOTE 1)	(JPY)	19800	77		22000	86	
		Okinawa Korea,	(JPY)	23300	91		25600	100	
		Republic of	(USD)	89	89		96	96	
	1	Laos, People's		•	0,		. 70	70	
	1	Democratic	(then)	100					
	i	Republic of Macau	(USD) (MOP)	109	109		117	117	
		Malaysia	(1990)	_	109		_	117	
		Hyanmar	(MMR)	_	121		_	129	
	1	Nepal Pakistan	(USD)	-	121		-	129	
		Philippines	(PKR) (USD)	150	121 150		160	129 160	
	1	Singapore	(SGD)		109		100	117	
	1	Sri Lanka	(LKR)	-	121		-	129	
		Taiwan, Province of	(THO)	_			•		
		Thailand	(THB)	Ξ	89 109		-	96 117	
		Viet Nam	(USD)	109	109		117	117	
		Australia	(AUD)	110	97	100 85	118	105	
	I	Fiji	(FJD)	71	68	60 56	77	76	
	l	New Caledonia New Zealand	(NZD) (NZD)	129 129	80 80	112 68 112 68	140	88 88	
	[
	1	NOTE 1: Evolu	des Okin						
	I	NOTE 1: Exclu	AND UNIT					_	currency may be converted at

(Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: January 27, 2000

EFFECTIVE: March 27, 2000

(Except as Noted)

	BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (C) (F) EXCESS BAGGAGE CHU (6) (Continued) (d) Between BETWEEN AND CARIBBEAN Bahamas Bermuda Cayman Is. Cuba French West Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed BETWEEN	<u>IRGES</u> (points	in Canax HONTREAL TORONTO LOCAL CURR 38 38 42 58	da∠U.S./ _/ OTH!	R POINTS CANADA LOCAL CURR 50		in Area 1 (local cu	rrencies in brackets):
	AND CARIBBEAN Bahamas Bermuda Cayman Is. Cuba French West Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed	(USD) (USD) (KYD) (CUP) (FRF)	IN Canax HONTREAL TORONTO LOCAL CURR 38 38 42 58	24/U.S./ OTHI IN CAD	R POINTS CANADA LOCAL CURR 50	i	in Area 1 (local cu	rrencies in brackets):
	AND CARIBBEAN Bahamas Bermuda Cayman Is. Cuba French Hest Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed	(USD) (USD) (KYD) (CUP) (FRF)	HONTREAL TORONTO LOCAL CURR 38 38 42 58	CAD CAD 45 45	R POINTS CANADA LOCAL CURR 50	i		
	CARTBBEAN Bahamas Bermuda Cayman Is. Cuba French West Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed	(USD) (USD) (KYD) (CUP)	38 38 38 42 58	45 45	CURR 50	CAD		
	Bahamas Bermuda Cayman Is. Cuba French West Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not	(USD) (KYD) (CUP) (FRF)	38 42 58	45				
	Bermuda Cayman Is. Cuba French West Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed	(USD) (KYD) (CUP) (FRF)	38 42 58	45				
	Cayman Is. Cuba French West Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed	(KYD) (CUP) (FRF)	42 58		50	58 58 73 73		
	French West Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed	(FRF)			51	<u>73</u>		
	Indies Puerto Rico All other countries in the Caribbean not listed			60	73	73		
	All other countries in the Caribbean not listed	(USD)		60	405	73		
	countries in the Caribbean not listed		38	45	50	58		
	Caribbean not listed							
		(Heb)	ce			77		
	DETREEL	(USD)	5 5	60	65	73		
	DLINCEN		HIAHI		POINTS I MENTAL U.			
	AND		USD	U	SD			
l	CARIBBEAN							
	Bahamas Bermuda	(USD) (USD)	_	<u>-</u>				
	Cayman Is.	(KYD)	_	~				
	Cuba	(CUP)	-	-				
ŀ	French West Indies	(FRF)	_	_				
l	Puerto Rico	(USD)	-	_				
	All other countries in							
	the Caribbean not listed	(USD)	-	-				
	BETWEEN		MONTREA! TORONTO		ER POINTS CANADA	;		
	AND		OCAL CURR	CAD	LOCAL CURR	CAD		
	CENTRAL AMERICA							
l	Belize Costa Rica	(USD) (USD)	<u>55</u>	65 45	68 48	80 80		
J	El Salvador	(USD)	55 55	65 65	68 68	80 80		
	Guatemala Honduras	(USD) (USD)	55 55	65 65	68 68	80 80		•
- 1	Nicaragua	(USD)	55	65	68	80		•
	BETWEEN	"	MIAMI		POINTS I			
	AND		usp	u	SD		•	
1							•	
- 1	CENTRAL AMERICA Belize	(USD)	_	~				
J	Costa Rica	(USD)	-	-				
ı	El Salvador Guatemala	(USD)	=	_				
ļ	Honduras	(USD)		-				
	Nicaragua	(USD)	_					
							•	
							(Conti	nued on next page)
								, -

		SEC	TION	V - F	ARES	- GE	ENERAL RULES
BAGGAG	E REGULATIONS	(Continu	ed)				
	XCESS BAGGAGE (6) (Continued (d) Retween)			A send no	inte :	in Area 1 (local currencies in brackets
	ETNEEN				<u></u>		MI MI DE A L'ACCEAL COM I DE CASACA MI DI COMMANDO
	ANADA ND	NO OF B		LOCAL CUR	CAD		
	ORTH AMERICA	C]1-2	1	ISD 45.00	CAD 66	. 00	
•	†[(†[(C 13-4 C 15-7	נו נו	ISD 75.00 ISD 100.0	CAD 11 0 CAD 14	0.00 6 .00	
	TL: SETHEEN	C18 OR MO	RE, L	ISD 200.0	O CAD 29		
	ND	-,	MIAMI	CONTI	NENTAL U.		
	IORTH AMERICA		USD		SD		
-	lexico	(USD)					
B	BETHEEN		HONTRE TORONT		ER POINTS CANADA	:	
,	UND		LOCAL CURR	CAD	LOCAL	CAD	•
3	SOUTH AMERICA	(USD)	102	120	114	135	•
8	irgentine Iolivia Brazil	(USD) (USD)	76 102	90 120	89 114	105 135	
	hile Clombia	(USD)) -	120 75 75	114	135 90	
	cuador r. Guiana Juyana	(USD) (FRF) (USD)	335	60 60	405 65	90 73 73	
	Panama Paraguay	(USD) (USD)	1 64	75 120	76 114	90 135	
	Peru (See NOTE) Surinam	(USD) (USD)	60	90 60	- 65	105 73	
;	iruguay /enezuela	(USD) (USD)	102	120 6 5	114	80	
1	SETWEEN	-	MIAMI		POINTS . NENTAL U		-
7	MD		USD	ι	ISD	•	-
1 7	SOUTH AMERICA Argentina	(USD)	117	117			-
i i	Bolivia Brazil Chile	(USD) (USD) (USD)	75	72 85 85			
(Colombia Ecuador	(USD)) -	=			
1 9	Fr. Guiana Guyana	(FRF)) -				
	Panasia Paraguay	(USD (USD	75	79 85			
1 3	Peru (See NOTE) Surinam	(USD)) -	65 05			
	Uruguay Venezuela	(USD)		85			
				- ""			(Continued on next page)
ffective	May 10, 2000 1	for transp	portati	on to/fr	om Canada	•	(continued of next page)

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 171st Revised Page 138 Cancels 170th Revised Page 138 INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued) 143 (G) EXCESS BAGGAGE CHARGES

(I) (Not applicable to flights operated on behalf of Air St. Pierre) Where the weight system applies (see Paragraph (E)(1) EXCEPTIONS 1 through 4) excess weight is calculated using one percent of the full normal First Class fare per kg. of excess weight.

(2) (Applicable to flights operated on behalf of Air St. Pierre) Excess baggage charges apply as shown below: BETWEEN AND CHARGE CAD1.08 PER KG OVER 23 KG CAD2.05 PER KG OVER 23 KG CAD3.85 PER KG OVER 23 KG FSP FSP YMQ (3) (Applicable to flights operated on behalf of Air St. Pierre) Dogs, cats and common household pets are acceptable as excess baggage but they are not considered pert of the free baggage allowance and excess baggage charges as outlined below shall always apply. MEIGHT OF LOADED KENNEL YQY-FSP YHZ-FSP YMQ-FSP CAD20 CAD30 CAD20 CAD40 UNDER 10 KG CAD60 CAD40 10 - 30 KG OVER 30 KG CAD40 CAD60 CAD80 (Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: April 29, 1997

EFFECTIVE: June 28, 1997

NTA(A) No. 210 TC.A.B. No. 376 Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 299th Revised Page 138-A Cancels 298th Revised Page 138-A INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES 143 BAGGAGE REGULATIONS (Continued) (H) DELIVERY OF CHECKED BAGGAGE

(1) Checked baggage will be delivered to the bearer of the baggage check upon payment of all unpaid sums due to CP under contract of carriage and upon return to CP of the baggage claim tag(s) issued in connection with such baggage. CP is under no obligation to ascertain that the bearer of the baggage check and baggage claim tag(s) is entitled to delivery of the baggage and CP is not liable for any loss, damage or expense arising out of or in connection with such delivery of the baggage. Except as otherwise provided in sub-paragraph (3) below, delivery will be made at the destination shown on the baggage check.

(2) If the provisions of sub-paragraph (1) above are not complied with by a person claiming the baggage. CP will deliver the baggage only or condition that such person establishes to it's satisfaction his/her rights thereto, and if required by CP, such person shall furnish adequate security to indemnify the carrier of any loss, damage or expense which may be incurred as a result of such delivery.

(3) At the request of the bearer of the baggage check and baggage claim tag(s), checked baggage will be delivered at the place of departure or an intermediate stopping place upon the same condition provided for in sub-paragraph (1) above, unless precluded by government regulations, or unless time and circumstances do not permit. In delivering baggage at the place of departure or at any intermediate stopping place, CP shall be under no obligation to refund any charges paid.

(4) In the event of damage to/loss of checked baggage, the bearer of the baggage check and baggage claim tag(s) must register a written complaint with CP within the time limits prescribed by the Marsaw Convention as amended by the Hague Protocol. Failure to do so shall be considered presumtive evidence that the baggage has been delivered in good condition and in accordance with the contract of carriage. PAYMENT AND COLLECTION OF CHARGES

 (1) CP will not be obligated to carry baggage until the passenger has paid all applicable charges or has complied with credit arrangements established by the carrier.
 (2) At the passenger's option, excess weight, oversize and/or additional piece charges will be payable either at the point of origin for the entire journey to final destination, or, at the point of origin to a stopover point, in which event, when carriage is resumed, charges will be payable from the point of stopover to the next point of stopover or destination.
 (3) Should there be an increase in the amount of excess baggage carried on a journey for which a through excess baggage ticket has already been issued, CP will issue a separate excess baggage ticket for such an increase and collect charges to the next point of stopover or destination as the case may be.

 (J) EXCESS VALUE CHARGES

+(C)(1) A passenger may declare a value for baggage in excess of 250 French gold francs
(approximately \$20.00) per kilogram in the case of checked baggage and 5000 French gold
francs (approximately \$400.00) per passenger in the case of unchecked baggage or other
property. When such 4 declaration is made, a charge for excess value will be assessed by
each carrier participating in the carriage at the rate of \$0.50 for each \$100.00 or fraction
thereof.

NOTE: In Canada, the previous gold france shall be converted into Canadian dollars in C thereof.

NOTE: In Canada, the French gold france shall be converted into Canadian dollars in accordance with the provision of the carriage by air act gold franc conversion regulations - SOR/B3-79.

(2) Any higher declared value shall not apply to money, jewelry, silverware, negotiable papers, securities, business documents, samples, paintings, antiques, artifacts, manuscripts, irreplaceable books or publications or other similar valuables when such valuables are included in baggage checked or otherwise delivered into CP's custody.

(3) Excess value charges referred to herein apply only on the services of CP and are payable at point of origin for the entire journey to final destination (if all travel is via CP) or to the point of transfer to another carrier. Where excess value charges are to be applied to interline transportation, such checked baggage may only be checked to the point of transfer to the other carrier (see Paragraph (A)(3)(b) above).

(4) When a passenger is rerouted or his carriage cancelled, the provisions which govern with respect to the payment of additional fares or the refunding of fares shall likewise govern the payment or refunding of excess value charges. No refund shall be made when a portion of the carriage has been completed.

GENERAL CONDITION OF APPLICABILITY Conditions, limitations and restrictions on the acceptance of baggage as outlined in this rule apply locally on CP or for interline transportation where CP is involved in the routing.

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: March 3, 2000

EFFECTIVE: May 2, 2000

(Except as Noted) Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent
INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF
NO. IPR-2

259th Revised Page 138-C Cancels 258th Revised Page 138-C

NO. I	PR-2
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES
144 C	SX SURCHARGES (Applicable to SK only) (A) APPLICATION Applicable to SK between the United States and Areas 2/3 from Scandinavia to Area 1 and from Iceland to US. For SK fuel/insurance/paper ticket surcharge (B) ELIGIBILITY NOT USED (C) PERIOD OF VALIDITY This surcharge is applicable all year. (D) SURCHARGES A fuel/insurance surcharge of USD [Ill70.00 when originating in US or the fuel surcharge of EUR [Ill15.00 when originating in Scandinavia per direction will be added to the applicable fare for departure on each intercontinental/transatlantic sectors. NOTES: - General Information 1. A fuel/Insurance surcharge will be assessed for any fare paying passenger when travel involves enplanement on any SK flight. 2. For passengers travelling via SK in both directions the fuel/insurance surcharge outlined below shall be applied twice except as noted. 3. The amount to be charged will be the USD/FUR amount converted into NUCs using the applicable IATA Rate of Exchange (IRDE) at the time of ticketing. 4. The fuel/insurance surcharge applies in addition to all other charges and is not subject to any discount. 5. The fuel/insurance surcharge applies in addition to all other charges and is not subject to apper ticket issued originating Europe to US when electronic ticket exists. 7. The fuel/insurance surcharge will be shown in the fare calculation linear as a -Q
	(Continued on next page)

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: May 5, 2008

EFFECTIVE: June 19, 2008

NTA(A) No. 210 ¶C.A.B. No. 376

	ine Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 227th Revised Page 13 NATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF Cancels 226th Revised Page 13 PR-2	:8-D :8-D
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES	
144	SK SURCHARGES (Continued)	-
С	(E) CHILDREN'S AND INFANTS' FARES [C]Rule 200 (CHILDREN'S AND INFANTS' FARES) is not applicable to surcharges offered by this rule. Children pay the full fuel/insurance/paper ticket surcharge. EXCEPTION: Infants under 2 years of age not occupying a seat shall not be charged any fuel surcharge offered by this rule.	
С	ICJ(F) <u>RESERVATIONS AND TICKETING</u> The fuel/insurance/paper ticket surcharge will be shown in the fare calculation linear as a -0	₹~.
С	(G) RULES AND DISCOUNTS NOT APPLICABLE (1) ICANCELLED] (2) For SAS fuel/Insurance surcharge Not applicable on Eurobonus award tickets Not applicable on ID tickets	
С	[C] Not applicable for infants under 2 years of age not occupying a seat.	

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: April 24, 2007

EFFECTIVE: June 8, 2007

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 86th Revised Page 138-E Cancels 85th Revised Page 138-E INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES RULE C150 [NIFARES (Applicable to QF only) GENERAL
Fares apply only for carriage from the airport at the point of origin to the airport at point of destination and do not include ground transfer service between airports or between airports and city centers except where Rule 30 specifically provides that such ground transfer service will be furnished without additional charge.

EXCEPTION: The fare paid shall only be applicable when international travel actually commences in the country of the point of origin shown on the ticket. If international travel actually commences in a different country, the fare must be reassessed from such (B) APPLICABLE FARES

(1) Except as provided in (C)(1) below, where a fare is published via the desired routing from point of origin to point of destination, such fare is applicable over such route notwithstanding that it is higher or lower than the combination of intermediate fares via the same routing. For the purpose of this rule, a published fare includes a fare obtained by combining a published arbitrary and a published international fare. Where no through one-factor tare is published from point of origin to point of destination via the route of movement for the class of service and the type of aircraft used, the applicable fare for such transportation shall be constructed as provided below:

One class of service, the applicable fare shall be the lowest combination of fares via the route of movement applicable fare shall be the lowest combination of fares via the route of movement applicable to the transportation used but in no event shall such constructed fare exceed the through one way fare applicable to or from a more distant point via the same routing.

EXCEPTION: Except as provided in subparagraph (B)(1) above, fare construction must be via the actual itinerary of the passenger. The addition of points not on the passenger's itinerary shall not be permitted. This does not preclude fare construction with add-on amounts within a fare component.

(2) All published fares governed by this tariff and all fares constructed in accordance with this tariff are applicable only when in compliance with the provisions governing travel via a higher-rated intermediate point (paragraph (C)(3)). Mileage routings (see Maximum Permitted Mileage Tariff No. MPM-1, C.A.B. No. 424, NTA(A) No. 239) may be applied to any published or constructed fare; however, if a diagrammatic or linear routing is specified in connection with a fare, such routing must be observed for that portion of the transportation covered by that fare. (C) CONSTRUCTION DF FARES

(1) Combining Domestic U.S. Special Fares with International Fares

(a) A special fare applicable within the U.S.A. may be combined with an international fare to construct a through fare, which is less than the published fare from point of origin to point of destination, provided that the passenger complies with all conditions (e.g., period of validity, minimum/maximum stay, advance purchase requirements, group size, etc.) of the special fare.

EXCEPTION: Any minimum tour price required by the special fares within the U.S.A. will not be applicable when that fare is combined with international inclusive tour fares having a minimum tour price of the same or a higher amount.

(b) Passengers travelling under a fare constructed in (a) above may be routed via any gateway city regardless of the fare construction point(s). Combining Arbitraries With International Fares
When a through fare is not published via a desired routing between a point in Canada or the U.S.A. and a point in Area 2 or 3, the fare for such transportation will be constructed by combining the carrier's published arbitrary and published international fare for the fare class applicable to the transportation. Passenger may be routed via any gateway city regardless of the fare construction point(s).

Travel Via a Higher-Rated Intermediate Stopover Point
(a) Except where specified, no fare governed by this tariff is applicable for travel via a higher-rated intermediate stopover point on an itinerary. Higher intermediate checks are applicable to all one way and half round trip fare components used in a fare construction.

NOTE 1: For the purpose of the higher intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate and the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point fore about the stopover intermediate point for a stopover intermediate point foreign intermediate point forei ton.

For the purpose of the higher intermediate point fare check, when ticket showns no stopover at both the origin and the destination point of a side trip (due to transfer connections on both occasions) a stopover shall be considered to be taken at such point unless the time interval between the arrival immediately preceding the side trip and the departure immediately following the side trip does not constitute a stopover as defined in Rule 1. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2005 ISSUED: January 19, 2005

0151G

;

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 86th Revised Page 138-F Cancels 85th Revised Page 138-F INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 RULE SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES C150 <u>FARES</u> (Applicable to QF only) (Continued) [N](C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued)

(3) Travel Via a Higher-Rated Intermediate Stopover Point (Continued)

(a) (Continued) C (Continued)

NOTE 2: Where more than one normal fare is published for the carrier and the class of service used, the lower/lowest level may be used for the HIP check subject to the stopover, routing/transfer conditions, seasonality (including blackout dates), flight application, and day of week of the lower/lowest fare. An intermediate stopover point on an itinerary is a higher-rated point when the normal fare between such intermediate stopover point and:

(i) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(ii) the point of destination of the itinerary; or
(iii) another intermediate stopover point of the itinerary, is higher than the normal fare between the points of origin and destination of the itinerary.

Except as provided in (c), below, when travel is via a higher-rated intermediate point, the applicable fare for the itinerary will be the highest of the fares applicable between such intermediate point and:
(i) the point of origin of the itinerary;
(ii) the point of destination of the itinerary;
(iii) the point of destination of the itinerary.

Normal Fares

(aa) A through normal fare between origin and destination must not be lower than:
(1) The normal fare between the point of origin and any intermediate ticketed stopover point along the routing;
(3) The normal fare between any two ticketed intermediate stopover points along the routing.

(bh) When the direct normal fare for a segment of an itinerary is lower than an (c) (2) The normal fare between the destination and any intermediate ticketed stopover point along the routing;

(3) The normal fare between any two ticketed intermediate stopover points along the routing mean and the direct normal fare for a segment of an itinerary is lower than an intermediate point normal fare, the direct normal fare must be raised to the highest of any such intermediate point normal fares must be raised to the highest of any such intermediate point normal fares must be surcharged in accordance with the procedures for Excess Mileage Surcharges. If the routing passes through a higher intermediate ticketed point, the appropriate fare to be surcharged is normal tare between the origin and destination of that segment which has been raised to the level of the higher intermediate ticketed point normal fare.

All conditions of the normal fare between origin and destination apply. Applicable for journeys originating in Mest Africa, higher intermediate points in each fare component must be checked at all ticketed points in Mest Africa. When comparing normal fares of the same class of service in order to determine if there is a higher intermediate fare, the following sequence shall be followed:

(1) First class fare is compared with first class fare, if no first class fare, compare with intermediate class fare (or next lower class fare).

(2) Intermediate class fare is compared with the highest economy class fare.

(3) Economy class fare is compared with the connection of the compared with first predict class fare.

For the purposes of comparison, where more than one normal fare exists for the class of service and carrier used between the intermediate stopover point and:

(1) The point of origin.

(2) In the point of destination, or

(3) Another intermediate stopover point of the itinerary, the fare to be compared with the origin-destination fare shall be the lowest of such available normal fares.

Fares in the direction of travel are used when comparing normal fares. However, for the last fare component (bb) necessary), unless
the same or lower special fare of the same type exists between such
points, in which case the special fare (surcharged, if necessary)
between origin and destination applies; or
a higher special fare of the same type exists between such points, in
which case such higher special fare (surcharged, if necessary) applies. (Continued on next page) For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26. EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2005 ISSUED: January 19, 2005

0151G

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 115th Revised Page 138-G Cancels 114th Revised Page 138-G				
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES .			
C150	FARES (Applicable to QF only) (Continued)			
C156	INIC) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued) (3) Iravel Vis a Higher-Rated Intermediate Stopover Point (Continued) (11) Special Fares (Continued) (12) In defining a "fare of the same type", the comparison is limited to the class of service and the following: (1) (a) Late booking fares or (b) APEX fares or (c) PEX fares or (d) Excursion fares (2) (6) Froup inclusive Tour fares (d) Excursion fares (d) Excursion fares (d) Froup inclusive Tour fares (d) Excursion fares (d) Froup inclusive Tour fares (d) Excursion fares (d) If, there is no special fare of the same type as the through special fare to such intermediate point, the fare must not be less than the lowest of any higher type of special fare or normal fare (in the absence of a special fare) in the same class of service. (ee) Ticket validity and minimum stay requirement need not be the same. (ff) In case there is more than one special fare of the same type for comparison on any given sector, the fare with conditions most similar to those of the special fare between the terminal ticketed points are used for comparison. (gg) (Applicable for Journeys Originating in Mest Africa) Higher intermediate points in each fare component must be checked at all ticketed points in West Africa. (hh) All conditions of the special fare between origin and destination apply. (ii) One way backhaul when a passenger purchases a one way ticket for transportation via a higher rated intermediate stopover point, the fare for such transportation via a higher rated intermediate stopover point, the fare for such transportation via a higher rated intermediate stopover point, the fare for such transportation via a higher rated intermediate stopover point, the fare for such transportation via a higher rated intermediate stopover point, the fare for such transportation via a higher rated intermediate a stopover point, the fare for unit trip fare and the direct route fare between the fare construction points. (4) Round Trip Eares (a) When a cound trip ticket is purchased prior to commencement			
	used in the construction of round trip fares; (ii) The most restrictive provisions applicable to any fare used in the construction will apply to the entire trip; (iii) This provision will not apply when any part of the round trip is via the services of a nonscheduled carrier or on a charter or military flight. (5) Circle Trip Fares (a) (1) When a circle trip ticket is purchased prior to commencement of carriage, the fare for such trip will be the sum of 50 percent of the applicable round trip fares for the class of service to be used for the respective sections of the tinerary, constructed from point of origin via the route of travel to point of destination, that produces the lowest fare for the circle trip for the class of service used and/or; (ii) When transportation is partially via fares governed by this tariff and partially via fares published in other tariffs, 50 percent of a round trip fare governed by this tariff may be combined with 50 percent of a round trip fare published in other tariffs to construct a through round trip or circle trip fares provided that: (aa) Fares which, by their terms, are not combinable with other fares, shall not be used in the construction of circle trip fares; (bb) The most restrictive provisions applicable to any fare used in the construction will apply to the entire trip; (cc) This provision will not apply when any part of the circle trip is via the services of a nonscheduled carrier or on a charter or military flight. (iii) If a circle trip so constructed is less than the highest direct round trip fare applicable via the same class of service between any two points on the circle trip route, such highest direct round trip fare shall apply. (b) Round trip fares may only be used to construct a circle trip fare in accordance with the provisions governing travel via a higher-rated intermediate point in paragraph (3) above.			
or une	or unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.			
ISSUE	D: January 19, 2005			

0151G

NTER	MAIIONAL PASSENGER ROLES AND FARES TARTE Cancels 11	L5th Revised Page 138-H L4th Revised Page 138-H
0. I	PR-2	
ULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES	
150	FARES (Applicable to QF only) (Continued)	
***************************************	[NIC] CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued) City Partly via Air and partly via Sea when tickets are purchased prior carriage for a circle-trip for combined air and sea travel, the a one-way section of the air journey will be fifty percent (50%) of round-trip fare published in tariffs governed by this tariff and points and via the class of service used. A break in the circle-allow passengers to make their own way by any means of transporte and adjacent seaports. (6) Open-Jaw Trip Fares When a ticket is purchased prior to commencement of carriage for an op for such open-jaw trip will be constructed as follows: (a) When the point of departure and final destination are the same, to fit the applicable round-trip fare from the point of departure to the open-jaw, and (b) Where the points of departure and final destination are not the sea percent of the applicable round-trip fare from the point of departure to the outward section plus 50 percent of the round-trip face from the point of the applicable round-trip face from the point of origin to depart of the inhound section. (7) Travel Via Bifferent Classes of Service Where no through one-factor or the published from point of origin to via the origination of first Class and Executive/Pusiness/Economy/Tourist Class are vice is published from point of origin to point of point point of point point of point of point point of point of point of cass service is sublished from point of origin to point that provided in (ii): (ii) Where a through one-factor fare for Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class are vice is sublished from point of origin to point of route of movement the applicable fare shall be such through the difference between the First Class and highest Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist fare, between the points service is used. EXCEPTION: Not applicable from point of origin to point of coute of movement, the applicable fare shall be the lowest of applicable to the transportation used. (b) Combination Executive/Business/Economy/Tourist Class arevice and par	the all year applicable between the trip is permitted to attion between airports ben-jaw trip, the fare the sum of 50 percent each outer point of same, the sum of 50 attre to the outer are from the point of point of destination the fare for such the class where the first Class service applicable fare tructed fare exceed bomy/Tourist/ Coach destination via the one-factor fare, plus where First Class estination via the combination of fares and Service/Standard service/Standard service are plus the or Standard service and service between the is used. Thrift Class Service service and service of the service service between the combination of fares Thrift Class Service spartly in
	the applicable fare shall be the lowest combination of fares via applicable to the transportation used but in no event shall such exceed that provided in (b)(ii) above.	constructed fare
	1Continu	ed on next page)
For un	nexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.	
TCCII	JED: January 19, 2005 EFFECTIVE: March 5, 200	15

0151G

=

Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER RULES AND FARES TARIFF NO. IPR-2 Airline Tariff Publishing Company, Agent 70th Revised Page 138 Cancels 69th Revised Page 138				
RULE	SECTION V - FARES - GENERAL RULES			
C150	FARES (Applicable to QF only) (Continued)			
c	[N](C) CONSTRUCTION OF FARES (Continued) (a) Combination of First/Business/Economy Class on QF Service within North America (a) For itineraries involving travel in First/Business Class service between Los Angeles/ San Francisco and one of the QF codeshare cities of NYC/BOS/CHI/WAS, the fare to be charged will be the through one factor fare for Business/Economy Class plus a surcharge shown in the table below: Between Economy (Y2/B2) and Business (J2) USD 161.00 Between Economy (Y2/B2) and First (P2) USD 321.00 (b) For itineraries involving travel in First/Business Class service between Los Angeles/San Francisco and Honolulu, the fare to be charged will be the through one factor fare for Business/Economy Class plus a surcharge shown in the table below: Between Economy (Y2/B2) and Business (J2) USD 107.00 Between Economy (Y2/B2) and First (P2) USD 107.00 Between Business (J2) and First (P2) USD 107.00 (c) For itineraries involving travel in First/Business/Economy Class service between Los Angeles/San Francisco and Honolulu, then combined with a promotional fare from/to the Southwest Pacific, the amount to be charged on the LAX/SFO-HNL portion is shown in the table below: Economy (Y2/B2) USD 375.00 Business (J2) USD 482.00 First (P2) USD 589.00			

For unexplained abbreviations, reference marks and symbols see Pages 18-A through 26.

ISSUED: January 19, 2005 EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2005

0151G